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THE NEW YORK SALE GROUP 
Formed in 1998 the New York Sale partnership curre ntly comprises four of the most prestigious numismatic auction houses in the world, who 
together form a powerful international force in the numismatic industry. Original partners A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd (London, UK) and M&M Numismatics Ltd (Washington DC, USA and Basel, Switzerland) were subsequently joined by Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals of New York (USA) in 2000 and Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc of Californi a (USA) in 2014. The partnership has expanded to hold three multi-million dollar sales per year, specializing in Ancient and World Coins and Russian Coins and Medals. 
Held in conjunction with one of the largest annual numismatic events (The New York Intern 
three auctions on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday of the week long 
By combining a vast array of experience and knowledge the grouy 

ational Numismatic Convention) the group holds 
conference in January and has held over 33 auctions since its conception, 

p strives to offer the best service to their clients and customers, whether buying 
/ Cc at the auction or as a potential vendor for the sale, any one of the partners can offer advice. Catalogues are produced to the highest possible 

standard and may be used as a useful reference for serious buyers and coin collectors. 
Over the years the partnership has aimed to achieve the best possible prices for their vendors and undertake a marketing strategy which is proven by the 
excellent results achieved year upon year. In 2004 the sale of an 1825 Russian silver Rouble for US$003,750 broke the world record price achieved for any 
non-US coin sold by public auction and since then lots have regularly attained prices well above estimate. In 2008 results from the Italian section of the _ 
sale made a staggering US$1,118,400, four times the pre-sale estimate. The famous Prospero collection of Ancient Greek coins was professionally 
presented by the group in 2012 and resulted in numerous world records, finally realising in excess of US$26,000,000 for the 642 lots after 8 hours of 
auctioneering. The printed auction catalogue will remain a major reference work for many years to come and is a ‘must have’ for any collector of the series. 

BALDWIN'S 
The Name for. Neamesmatios 

A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd, London Founded in 1872, A. H. Baldwin & 
Sons Ltd set up their in-house auction department ‘Baldwin’s Auctions’ in 1993 and have 

since expanded to hold regular auctions of all numismatic material in London, New 

York, Hong Kong. Baldwin’s have been based in central London for over 100 years and 

are the last remaining traditional coin dealers in London offering an old-fashioned 

personal service to help you build your collection with confidence. 

Our extensive library, comprising thousands of reference books, allows us to research 

thoroughly all aspects of numismatics from Ancient times to the present day. Today out 

permanent staff of numismatists include: Edward Baldwin (European, Colonial, Oriental 

and Russian coins), Dimitri Loulakakis (English, European, Latin American and Modern 

Greek coins), Steve Hill (English coins), Graham Byfield (Indian and Islamic coins and 

Commemorative Medals), Paul Hill (Ancient coins), Seth Freeman (British Tokens and 
Banknotes) and Julie Lecoindre (European and World coins). 

The merger of Baldwin’s with Noble Investments (UK) PLC in 2005, and the acquisition in 

early 2008 of Apex Philatelics Ltd. and of Dreweatts & Bloomsbury Auctions in 2012, has 

seen the company expand to become a formidable market player offering a complete 

package for any collector of coins, stamps, fine art and collectables. In more recent times 

(2013), Baldwin’s has become a part of the Stanley Gibbons Group ple and is now a more 

powerful London Stock Exchange listed collectables retailer and ‘top 5’ UK auctioneer. 

Baldwin’s has been a member of the International Association of Professional 

Numismatists (APN) since 1969, and is also a founder member of the British 

Numismatic Trade Association (BNTA), the British Antique Dealer’s Association 

(BADA) and individuals on their staff are members of the American Numismatic 

Association (ANA) and the Royal Numismatic Society (RNS). 

o 

Part of The Stanley Gibbons Group pic 

DMITRY MARKOV 
Coins & Medals 

Markov Coins & Medals, New York 

Dmitry Markov's interest in coin collecting goes back to 1972. In 1985 he graduated 

from the History Department of the Kiev State University (Ukraine) and received 

his M.A. for the thesis - "Monetary Circulation in Ancient Russia (8th to 13th cent. A.D.)". 

His broad interests in numismatics include Russia, Ancient Coinage especially those 

of the Northern Black Sea area, as well as Islamic Central Asia and Caucasus. He 

has published a number of research articles in these fields. 

After coming to the U.S. in 1990, Dmitry Markov founded "Dmitry Markov Coins 

& Medals," a well-known leading firm dealing. Dmitry Markov’s continuing 

research on Russian, Ancient and Islamic coinage makes an invaluable addition to 

Dmit 

his very extensive auction catalogs. He issued over 40 illustrated reference 

catalogues, as well as many other fixed price lists. 

Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals have been an elected member of the International 

Association of Professional Numismatists (LAPN) since 2000. Also a Life Member 

of the American Numismatic Association (ANA), American Numismatic Society 

(ANS), a Life Member of the Orders & Medals Society of America (OMSA), as well 

as many other trade and collectors associations. 

— 

AUCTIONEERS 

Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles, Inc. 
Founded in 1998. Ira and Larry Goldberg have more than 100 years of 

experience between them, having started working as very young men at 

Superior Stamp and Coin Company in Los Angeles, California, a prominent 
company founded by their grandfather in 1931. 

Ira and Larry Goldberg refer to their company as a boutique auction 

house, because of the personal, specialized service they offer to their 

consignors. Their auction house provides live and online auctions of 

United States coins and currency, world and ancient coins, numismatics, 

and manuscripts and collectibles to collectors, dealers, and investors. 

Ira and Larry have assembled and auctioned some of the most important 

collections ever sold, including the 2008 Millenia Collection, which 

realized $23,000,000, a one- day, single-owner sale of World and Ancient 

coins; and the 2014 Missouri Cabinet Collection of U.S. Half-Cent coins, 

which realized $18,000,000. In November of 2005, the Goldbergs 

privately sold the world-renowned King of Siam Set for a record- 

breaking $8.5 million, 

Ira is an expert on United States coinage, from colonial through 

modern issues, and an authority on ancient Greek, Roman, and Judean 

coinage and antiquities, as well as world gold coins, crowns, and 

minors. Larry 1s an expert on all phases of United States coinage, as 

well as U.S. paper money and world gold and silver coins. Both Ira and 

Larry are valuations contributors to the Red Book and the Blue Book. 

Both belong to the Professional Numismatist Guild, of which Ira 

served as president and director, and both belong to the American 

Numismatic Association, which awarded them a Lifetime Achievement 

Award in 2011. 

et 

MerM Numismatics Ltd. 

M&M Numismatics Ltd, Washington DC & Switzerland 
Miuinzen und Medaillen AG (M&M) was established in Basel, Switzerland in 1941. 

The founders were the brothers Dr. Erich Cahn and Dr. Herbert Cahn, 

professional numismatists, together with several eminent Swiss collectors. 

M&M became well-known in the post WWII petiod for its monthly fixed price 

lists, a series which continued for over 60 years. The firm has also conducted 

over 100 auctions, including great collections such as the Rosen (Ancient 

electrum), Bally (Roman), Kohlmoos (crown-sized coins) Sutter (Italy and Sicily) 

and many others. In partnership with Leu Numismatik, M&M also auctioned 

the Kunstfrend and Niggeler collections. 

In the 1990s, Dr. Hans Voegtli assumed responsibility for Ancient coins and Dr. 

Bernhard Schulte for Medieval and modern coins. In 1996, M&M Numismatics 

opened in Washington, DC with Lucien Birkler as managing director. In 1997, 

M&M Deutschland opened in Weil am Rein, Germany, with Joachim Stollhoft 

as managing director. The Basel office closed in 2004, but both the American 

and German firms remain active. Today both companies continue the long 

tradition of serving collectors and look forward to serving your numismiatics 

needs now and in the future. 



ORDER OF SALE 

Part I. Russian Coins and Historical Medals 2001 

Part II. Russian Orders, Medals and Badges 

IMPERIAL RUSSIA 

Orders 3001 

Various Items 3018 

Bukharan Orders and Medals 3022 

Badges 3028 

Award Medals 3032 

CIVIL WAR and the U.S.S.R. 

Orders of the Soviet Republics 3065 
Orders of the U.S.S.R. 3079 

GRADING 

Abbreviation Grading System Erhaltungsgrade Degrés de Conservation 

Proof Proof Polierte Platte Flan bruni 

UNC Uncirculated Stempelglanz Fleur du coin 

BE Extremely Fine Vorziiglich Superbe 

VF Very Fine Sehr sch6n Tres beau 

E Fine Schon Beau 

VG Very Good Sehr gut erhalten Tres bien conservé 

G Good Gut erhalten Bien conserve 

" " " " We also use terms "about", "almost", "choice", etc. to help describe the coins and split grades (e.g. 
VF/EF) when the two sides grade differently. We attempt to describe noteworthy characteristics 
beyond what is expected for the grade. 

We would also like to introduce you to the new collector's convenience feature for the Russian part 
only: rarity signs for every single coin by the reference provided. The following abbreviations used by 
the standard references (Brekke, Severin, Uzdenikov) are substituted by us in this simple manner: 

‘ =(S) = Scarce 

_ = (R) = RARE 
_ = (RR) = VERY RARE 
+ = (RRR) = EXTREMELY RARE 
ve = (RRRR) = EXCESSIVELY RARE 

HI = (1!) = Several specimens are known 

Please refer to www.TheNewYorkSale.com for complete bibliography and published references 
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2001 

a= a 

Pre-Petrine Coinage 

Kievan Rus' 

to 2x 

2001 

Great Principality of Kiev. Svyatopolk the “Damned”, 1015-1019. Srebrennik. 
2.85 gm. Cf.S/S 178. Enthroned facing figure of Prince Svyatopolk, wearing hat 
with a cross, and holding long cross in his right hand, legend around / Two-armed 
tamgha with one arm ending in a cross. The cross is within a quadrilobe, and 
contains a pellet at the center, top and left and right terminus, the bottom is an 
inverted “V”. Extremely rare and far more elusive than issues of Vladimir I. The 
alloy appears to contain a high content of silver. Unusually full flan. Heavy wear. 

Good Fine 

Alexei Mikhailovich, 1645-1676 

Detail to 2x 

Jefimok Rouble 3P30 (1654). Novodel. Overstruck on European Taler. 25.22 gm. 
Ornamental edge. Reichel 715, Zander, pl. 9. Tsar on horseback r., holding scepter 
over his shoulder / State emblem. Cyrillic date 7162 (year of the World). Always 
popular novodel of Russia’s first western-style Crown. Rare. Fragment of host coin 
visible center reverse. Deep purple slate-gray. Extremely fine 

$ 4,000 



e W. ice Run of Jefimoks 
Cc 

2003 

2003 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of 

a Netherlands, Campen Leeuwendaalder 1648 (Delmonte 862). 26.63 gm. Spassky 

273 — this piece. Very rare. Good very fine $ 2,500 

Ex “Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part Ill), ” Sotheby's, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 18, comes 

with sales envelope 

2004 

2004 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the reverse of 
an Erfurt 2nd Anniversary of the Battle of Leipzig Taler 1632 (Dav 5268). 28.79 
em. Spassky 1211a — this piece (but incorrect reference and date given). Very rare. 

Extremely fine $ 3,000 

Ex “Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part LI),” Sotheby’s, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 138, comes 

with sales envelope 

2005 

2005 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of 
a Saxon Taler of Johann Georg I, 1626 HI (Dav 7601)). 28.63 gm. Spassky 1112 -- 
this piece. Very fine $ 2,500 
Ex Guessener Munxhandlung — Dieter Gorny Sale, Giessen, 27-28 Nov., 1978, lot 1593 



2006 

2007 

2008 

iy Sie / : 
Only ‘ A BROAN fofimok OF @ COMM of Ulm 

c C 

2006 

Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the reverse of 

a German Taler of Ulm, 1620 (Dav 5903). 27.19 gm. Spassky 1468. Only known 

Jefimok produced from a coin of Ulm. Very fine $ 3,000 

Ex “Ezine Spexiel Sammlung v. Talern mit Russischen Countermarken der Zaren Alexei Micholowitch”. Der 

Sammlung uberstemelter Taler der Eremitage,” Krause # 3, Braunschweig, October 1928, lot 1478 

2007 

Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the reverse of 
a Salzburg 1637 Taler of Paris v. Lodron (Dav 3504). 28.54 gm. Spassky — date 
unrecorded. Horseman c/m somewhat weak, otherwise Extremely fine $ 2,500 

Ex “Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 162 

Laer Recorded. Sefimok on a Draution Falex 

2008 

Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of 

an Austrian Taler of Trautson issued under Paul Sixtus v. Falkenstein, 1620 Vczenna 

mint (Dav 3423). 28.48 gm. Cf. Spassky 1570 (Dav 3425). Extremely rare and only * 

the second recorded issue of Trautson so counterstamped. Very fine $ 3,000 

Ex “Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part II),” Sotheby's, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 187 



Catremely Rare Katian Hale Usage 

2009 

2009 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of 
an Italian Tallero of Tuscany issued under Cosimo II de Medici, 1621 (Dav 4196). 

27.54 om. Spassky 1499 — this piece. Italian hosts are Extremely rare. Very fine $ 4,000 

Ex ‘Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part II),” Sotheby’s, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 173 

: Uanifett: ‘YY Rare and . Important. lofimoke on Venetian Seudo of Molin 

TOMES x 

2010 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of 
an Italian Scudo of Venice issued under Francesco Molin (1646-1655), undated, 
mintmaster PG over ZAZ (Dav 4252). 31.21 gm. Spassky — unrecorded for his 
Doge. Of the highest rarity. Very fine $ 4,000 

Ex: “Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part IIl),” S otheby’s, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 176 
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Peter I, the Great, 1689-1725 

2011 2 Ducat 1714. Moscow, Red mint. GOLD. 6.4 gm. Novodel. Bit H19 (R2), Diakov 
(2012) 446 (R3), Sev 39 (RR), Uzd 0022N (R). Numerous pinscratches. Rare. 

Very fine $ 10,000 

Cxxcesstvely R are Caplure of : oo Chee 1777 

2012 

ie wo papecmime te 

2012 Chervonets (Ducat) 1711. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. GOLD. 3.40 gm. Bit 16 (R3), 

Diakov 345 (R4), GM 56.1 (RRR), Petrov (250 Rubl.), Sev 21 (RRRR). Imperial 

eagle on reverse holding four maps (charts), one in each of its beaks, one in each 

of its talons. This Excessively rare Ducat was struck following the capture of Azov. 

The four maps signify Russian sovereignty over the Baltic, White, Caspian and 

Black Seas. However, following Tsar Peter’s capture and the hastily concluded 

peace with Turkey on July 12, 1711, Azov was returned to the Sublime Porte. As a . 

result, the mint recalled all of the Ducats. Very fine $ 75,000 

1] 



2013 

2013 Rouble 4A‘PK (1720). Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Crown flanked by dots above 

head, nails on sleeve. Bit 326, Diakov 922, Petrov (4 Rubl.), Sev 473 D (S), Uzd 

0588. Authenticated and graded by NGC EF 45. Well-struck with attractive toning 

on near problem free sur faces Good extremely fine $ 5,500 

2014 

2014 Rouble A'PKA (1721) K. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Bit 474, Diakov 1150, Sev 

512-4, Uzd 0599. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Bold strike with 

underlying mint lustre, toned. Choice almost uncirculated $ 6,000 

2015 

2015 pout . Mmk under sleeve. Struck over uncertain 

European Taler. Lettered edge. 28.27 gm. Bit 1373 (R), Diakov 18, Sev 672 (S), 

Uzd 0626, Cf. Zander p.24. We have found no other St. Petersburg mint Peter I 

Rouble with clear traces of a lettered edge. Quite Rare and important thus. Light 
medium gray. Very fine $ 5,000 

2016 Rouble 1725 CIB. Small cross above head, small head. 27.3 gm. Bit 1344 (R), 
Diakov 31, Petrov (15 Rubl.), Sev 659 (R), Uzd 0626. Has been looped. Light gray 

Very fine $ 2,000 

iz 



e SG, Super Group of Snoevedible BRtpwyie : Iver 

to 2x 

2017 Poltina 4A‘PJT (1704) MII. 14.12 gm. Bit 538 (R), Diakov 102, Sev 131 (S), 
Uzd 0468 (S). Pale violet-gray with soft iridescent hues and full mint lustre. Quite 
well preserved for the type. Extremely fine-about uncirculated $ 7,500 

(iO) 2DX 

2018 

2018 Poltina A‘V3 (1707). Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 14.27 gm. Bit 571 (R1), Diakov 

238 (R1), Sev 227 (R). Rare. Excellent strike offering finely detailed types, one of ae 

the finest known. Light slate gray. Uncirculated $ 7,500 



to 2x 

2019 

2019 Poltina 1725/4. Moscow, Red mint. 14.22 gm. Bit 1075 (R1), Diakov 1640 (R1), Sev 
- unl. Rare, especially so nice. Light slate gray on near flawless surfaces, bold types. 

About uncirculated $ 3,000 

2020 

2020 Polupoltina #A‘YB (1702). Novodel. Bit H702 (R2), Diakov 47. Authenticated 
and graded by NGC MS 63. Very rare. Attractively toned with hints of gold hues. 

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 3,000 

14 



NO i) 

2021 

(ito) ZR 

2021 

Polupoltina #A‘P] (1704) MII. 7.01 gm. Bit 716 (R1), Diakov 127. Very rare. 
Attractively toned, iridescent highlights. About uncirculated 

ae 

to 2x 

a & 
% 

S 

Polupoltina AVE (1705). 7.11 gm. Bit 722 (R1), Diakov 208, Sev 156 (S). Sott 

steely gray. Extremely fine 

Ex Coin Galleries Sale, New York, Feb. 12, 1986, lot 929, comes with tag 

$ 7,500 



2023 

2024 

: ; 20900 7) 

‘ S Superlative Prin of Me Jynifs 

to 2x 

Tynf 1707/8 IL-L. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Legend ends +++, Large crown 

reverse. Bit 3827 (R1), Diakov 318 (R2), Petrov (15 Rubl.), Sev 243 (RR), Uzd 
4860 (S). Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 63. Original lustre. One of the 

finest known. Very rare, especially so nice. Choice brilliant uncirculated 

(to) 

Tynf 1708 IL-L. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Small crown reverse. Bit 3830 (R1), 
Diakov 309 (R2), Petrov (20 Rubl.), Sev 242 (R ), Uzd 4860 (S). Authenticated and 
graded by PCGS MS 62. Very rare, especially so nice. Well-struck with considerable 
original mint lustre. Brilliant uncirculated 

16 

$ 35,000 

$ 25,000 



(iO) Il owe 

2025 Grivnya Z#AVQ (1709) BK. 2.88 gm. Large crown with pearls. Bit 1103 (R), 
Diakov (2012) 326 (R1). Quite nice for issue, light medium gray. Extremely fine $ 1,000 

2026 Small lot of Altyns 4A'VI (1704). 0.81-0.87 gm. Diakov 157ff. Four pieces, 
varieties. []./.B.K., No pellet after date/.B.K., no pellets with BK 

Fine to very fine (lot of 4) $ 1,000 

2027 Altyn #A‘PUI (1718). 1.01 om. No initials, rider with mantle, ‘¥ with short stem. 
Diakov 674 (R1), Sev 323 (S), Uzd 0571. Minor graininess. Toned. 

About extremely fine $ 750 

“mn fiz Grm, 

2028 | 

2028 5 Kopecks 1725 MII. 20.12 om. Bit 3721 - var, B 292, Diakov 8. Some porosity. | 

Much of original mint red. Extremely fine $ 400 

Comes with James O'Byrne collectors tag (a Britsh collector from early 1900’s. His collection was sold by Christie’s in 
early 1960°s). 

2029 Kopecke At bail 7/05) Ml Bit S310, B 166° (8), Uzd 2273. some deposits. 
Very fine $ 1 

2030 Kopeck 4A'YS (1706) BK. 7.89 gm. Diakov 1ff, Uzd 2279. Extremely fine $ 250 

Ly 



2031 

2031 opeck AW (1707), DK 7-1 9-omm B79) Diakoy 54, Brown-red. 

; fee ae About very finr $ 150 

Cop Bae é 
Chea JSF7- 47) 

“UW. sa GTM > 

2032 

2032 Kopeck API MII (1714). 7.00 gm. Bit 3494, Diakov 10. Very fine $ 150 

Comes with James O'Byrne collectors tag (a Britsh collector from early 1900’s. His collection was sold by Christie's in 

early 1960'S). 

2033 Polushka 4A'V3 (1707). Naberezhny mint. 1.71 gm. Bit 2877 (R), B 29, Diakov 2, 

Uzd 2288. Deep oltve-brown. Extremely fine $ 300 

2034 Polushka A‘Y3 (1707). Kadashevsky mint. 1.81 gm. Bit 3614, B 31 (S), Diakov 

75, Wzd 2289, Dark olive tone. About extremely fine 1750 

to 1.5x 

2035 Beard Token AVE (1705). Crowned eagle c/m applied when issued. Narrow 
beard. Bit 2K3893 (R2), B 3 (R). Rare original issue. Good very fine $ 1,000 

Ones x 

2036 Jetton 1725. Silver. 21 mm. On the Death of Peter I. Bit 2K3887 (R1), Diakov 
63.11 (R2), Reichel 1547, Sm 214. Crowned baldaquin draped over sarcophagus / 
Seven-line legend. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Toned. 

Choice almost uncirculated $ 2,000 



Peter the Great Medals 

2037 Medal. Bronze. 66 mm. By P.P. Werner. On the Birth of Peter, May 30 1672. 
Diakov 1.1, Reichel 880, Tiregal 1. Conjoined busts rt. of Alexei Mikhaelovich and 
Natalia Narishkina, elaborately attired, signed below / Angel handing the infant 
Peter to Russia who sits in the clouds, Russian Arms beside her. Orange-brown. 

Near extremely fine $ 500 

pa es: 

Se 

2038 Medal. White Metal. 67 mm. Unsigned. On the Birth of Peter, May 30 1672. 
Diakov 1.1, Reichel 880, Tiregal 1. Types as last. Good lustre. About uncirculated $ 300 

2U39 

ee 

2039 Medal. Bronze. 67 mm. By S. Yudin and J.G. Waechter. On the Establishment 

of the Russian Fleet, 1696. Diakov 4.3, Reichel 887. Laureate, draped and 
cuirassed bust of Peter r. / Neptune driving a sea-chariot r. being greeted by 
Russia who stands on the shore before him. Light deposits, likely removable. 

About uncitculated $ 500 

iS 



2040 

2041 

2040 

Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By S. Yudin and |.G. Jaeger. Battle of Poltava, 1709. 

Diakov 27.10, Iversen XXIV — 3c, Sm 181. Peter, armored and mantled, on 

horseback l., a fallen soldier below him, city in the background, sioned C.fO.P. 

above ex. left / Hercules in lion's skin, club on his shoulder, trophies at his feet, 

map of the battle in the background, initials I.G.I. above ex. right. Attractive 

orange-brown highlights. Choice extremely fine 

Majestic Second Expedition into Finland Medal in Silver 

Medal. Silver. 69 mm. By O. Kalashnikov. Second Expedition of the Russian 
Fleet into Finland, 1713. Diakov 43.3 (R2), Iversen XXXIX, Reichel 1224 (R3). 
Laureate and armored bust of Peter the Great r., initials O.K. on truncation / 
Three-masted warship sails past a rock on the right, three ships on the horizon. 
Superb and lustrous pale hematite with lovely turquoise highlights over minor 
friction marks. Uncirculated 

20 

$ 600 

$ 10,000 



2042 Medal. Bronze. 69 mm. By O. Kalashnikov. Second Expedition of the Russian 
Fleet into Finland, 1713. Diakov 43.3, Iversen XXXIN, Reichel 1224. Types as 
last. Characteristic diebreaks and die cracks. Pleasing light café au lait tone. 

About uncirculated Gs 1,000 

2043 Medal. Bronze. 47.9 mm. By S. Yudin. Landing of Russian Troops at Abo, 

1713. Diakov 44.6, Sm 198. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Peter r., signed 

C.IO. below / Neptune, holding a trident, and Hercules, bearing a club, stepping 

out from shellboat drawn by sea-horses. Dark olive-brown, near black. 

Uncirculated $ 750 

2044 

2044 Medal. Bronze. 61 mm. Unsigned. Naval Victory at Gangut, 1714. Diakov 
47.10A. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Peter the Great r. / View of the : 

naval battle. Spot on reverse. About uncirculated $ 750 



2045 

2046 

2047 

2045 

Medal. Bronze. 61 mm. Unsigned. Naval Victory at Gangut, 1714. Diakov 

47.10A. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Peter the Great r. / View of the 

naval battle. Minor spotting obverse. About uncirculated 

2046 

Medal. White Metal. 53 mm. Unsigned. Peter I Commanding Four Allied 
Fleets at Bornholm, 1716. Diakov 50.1, Tiregal 54. Peter’s bust r. on pedestal 

amid trophies / Neptune riding in biga, festooned with Russian, English, Danish 

and Dutch flags, pulled by horses r. Pleasing surfaces and edges for a white metal 
piece. Uncirculated 

Ex World Art Medals Auction, Russian Medals’, Part I, Philadelphia, 1981, lot 56. Accompanied by auction tag 

2047 

Medal. Silver. 59.9 mm. Unsigned. Peace of Nystadt, 1721. Diakov 57.6 (R2), 
Reichel 1421 (R2), Sm 210. Noah’s ark at sea, a dove flying above bearing an olive 
branch; in the sky a rainbow joins St. Petersburg and Stockholm, three-line Latin 
legend (with chronogram date) in ex. / Twelve-line Latin legend (To the Great, Best, 
God-Fearing and Fortunate, to Sovereign Peter I in Name and Deed the Great Russian 
Emperor and Father Who in Two Decades of Triumph Subdued the North, This Medal Struck 
from Gold is Respectfully Presented). Rare and very attractive. Toned a pleasing lavender 
gray with iridescent turquoise and violet highlights. Uncirculated 
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$ 750 

$ 250 

$ 10,000 



Catherine I, 1725-1727 

2048 

2048 Roubled725.Clib. *C.1Lb: at end of obverse legend; two stars below eagle's tail. 
28.76 gm. Diakov 22, Sev 723 (S), Uzd 0633. Light champagne hues. Much better than 
average. Chotce very fine $ 2,000 

2049 Poltina 1726 CIIb. 14.28 gm. Lozenges separate reverse legend. Bit 201 (R), 
Diakov 18, Sev 795 (R), Uzd 0649. Rare and superb for the issue. Old cabinet 

toning. Uncirculated $ 5,000 

2050 

2050 5 Kopecks 1726 MII. 21.59 gm. Bit 252, Diakov 19, Uzd 2452. Deep brown 

patina, good strike. About uncirculated $ 1,000 
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2051 

2052 

2053 

2054 

PAV ys) 

2056 

Ve if 

2058 

Peter II, 1727-1730 

Kopeck 1728. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 4.64 gm. No bar in the ‘A’ in “MOCKBA”, 

the ‘C’ sans serif. Cf Bit 178 (R1), B 3, Diakov 3. Good very fine 

Kopeck 1728. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 4.27 gm. Bit 192, B 8, Diakov 11. 
Extremely fine 

Kopeck 1728. Reins on both side of horse’s head, single pellet on saddle, two 

pellets on horse’s chest. Moscow. 4.36 gm. Bit 195, B 9, Diakov 19. Deep coffee- 

brown. Uncirculated / Near Uncirculated 

Kopeck 1729. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 3.02 gm Bit 216 (Rl), BulGs Diakov ge 

Porous surfaces, dark olive-brown patina. About very fine 

Anna, 1730-1740 

Rouble 1730. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 28.97 gem. Reverse eagle crowns without 

crosses. Bit 22 (R), Diakov 26, Sev 1055 (S), Uzd 0693. Pearly gray. 

About extremely fine 

Rouble 1731. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 25.28 gm. Bit 40, Sev 1073, Uzd 0700. Nice 
old toning. About extremely fine 

Rouble 1732. Moscow, Kadashevsky. 25.98 em. Bit 53, Sev 1096, Uzd 0703. Reverse 
lamination. Rich old toning over some minor surface marks. Near extremely fine 

Ex “The George Gund II Collection,” Stack’s, Jan. 15, 2007, New York, lot 3323, comes with auction tag 

Rouble 1732/1. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 25.47 gm. IMIIEPATPIINA (the top bar 
missing in "IT", the two top horizontal bars missing in "E”. CAMOJ[EP2KNIA (the 
bar missing in the first “A”). Multiple engraver errors and overdate, unpublished 
and Very rare as such. Light gray. Good very fine 
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$ 500 

$ 500 

$ 750 



2059 Rouble 1733. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 25.52 9m. Diakov 8ff, Uzd 0706. Golden 

tone over full mint lustre. About uncirculated $ 2,000 

(i@ IhSox 

2060 Rouble 1737. Moscow, Red mint. 25.68 gm. Dmitriev_ dies, five pearls in coiffure, 

.BM—4. Cf£.Bit 199, Diakov 28—no illustration, Petrov (15 Rubl.), Sev 1264 (S), 

Uzd 0731. Very rare variety missing in Bitkin and not illustrated in Diakov. Has 

been wiped in past and now retoned. Very minor obverse laminations. 

Good extremely fine ones lpaieey @ 

i) Nn 



2061 

2062 

Rouble 1738. Moscow, Red mint. 26.05 gm. Bit 202, Uzd 0736. Rich cabinet toning 

over some reverse graffiti in the field. Bold portrait. 

About uncirculated/extremely fine 

Rouble 1739. Moscow, Red mint. Portrait by Dmitriev. Bit 205, Sev 1300, Uzd 0745. 
Needle sharp obverse detail, one minor area of striking weakness on reverse. 
Lovely old gray toning with original mint lustre. Authenticated and eraded by 
NGC MS 62. Brilliant uncirculated 
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$ 1,500 

$ 4,000 



2063 

2064 

2065 

2066 

2067 

2068 

Poltina 1732. 13.32 gm. Eagle’s crown missing crosses. Bit 137 (R1), obverse as 
Diakov 7, reverse as Diakov 1. Scarve. Nice old toning over light obverse graffiti. 

Good extremely fine 

Poltina 1733. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 12.55 gm. Bit 153, Chizhov VII #90, 
Diakov 13, Sev 1116 (S), Uzd 0708. Scarce and nice for the issue. Pale lilac gray, 
pleasing detailed profile of Anna. Near extremely fine 

Poltina 1737. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 12.34 9m. Netting on bosom. Bit 174, 
Diakov 5, Sev 1241, Uzd 0732. Attractive pearly gray tone, overall sharp types. 

Extremely fine 

2066 

Denga 1730. 7.83 om. Bit 265 ff. Overstruck on Kopeck of Peter I. Much of host 

coin 1s still readable. About very fine 

2067 

Denga 1739. Ekaterinburg. Novodel. 7.27 gm. Edge: 5. Bit H ome B--, Diakov = 

Bold details, abundant mint red over prooflike fields. Choice brilliant uncirculated 

Ex Fritz Rudolf Kiinker sale, Osnabriick, 25-27 Sept. 2006, lot 1372 (with auction envelope) 

Pair of coins: Denga 1731; Polushka 1730. Bit 272ff, 298ff. | Good extremely fine 
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$ 3,000 

$ 1,500 

$ 2,500 

$ 150 

$ 1,000 

$ 150 
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2069 

2069 PATTERN 2 Kopecks 1740 CIIB. Edge 5. B 35 (RRR), Diakov 1, GM 238, 
pl.14.14 (RRR), Ilyin (150 Rubl.), Uzd 2507 (RRR). Draped bust of Anna r., mint 
initials below; titles around / Imperial eagle, date above, value "2-KO” flanking 
eagle's tail and in full in legend around. Struck over cruciform 5 Kopecks. 
Al specimen in Very fine recently sold for 3,600,000 Roubles (approx.$120,000). This 
example authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62 Brown — Photo Grade, not 
slab. Sharp strike with glossy brown mint lustre. Probably one of the finest known 
and Fxcesstvely rare. Brilliant uncirculated —$ 250,000 



Medals of Anna 

2070 

» a gee a 

2070 Medal. Silver. 61.3 mm. Original by A. Schultz and L. Dmitriev. On the Coronation 
of Anna Ioanovna, 1730. Diakov 69.1 (R3), Reichel 1688 (R3), Sm--. Crowned 
and mantled bust of Anna r., S.F. (Schultz. Fecit) below truncation / Anna standing, 
accepting the scepter and orb of the State from Faith and Fortune, while being 

crowned by the Venus, initials L.D. below ground line. Date in exergue double 

struck. Edge bruising with some resultant warping. Ugly but Very rare. Very fine $ iw) On OO 5 

2071 

2071 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By Timofey Ivanov and S. Yudin. Glory of Empress 
Anna, nd (1736). Cf Diakov 73.4 (Gass reverse). Crowned and mantled bust of 
Anna r. / Minerva seated on a cloud, holding a spear and shield, symbols of the 

Arts and Sciences on the ground. Reverse diecrack. About uncirculated $ 600 

Ivan III, 1741 

2073 

2072 Rouble 1741 CIIb. Bit 30 (R1), Diakov 13, Sev 1373 (Ry, Wzd 0757 (R). 

Authenticated and graded by NGC VF 25. Very fine $ 3,000 

2013 Poltina 1741 MMII. Bit 7 (R1), Diakov 2, Ilyin (40 Rubl.), Sev 1352 (R), Uzd 0765 

(RR). Rare Moscow mint Poltina. Authenticated and graded by NGC VF 35. : . 
Good very fine § 4.000 



2074 

2075 

Elizabeth, 1741-1761 

Rouble 1741 CIIB. 25.5 gm. Bit 242 (R1), Diakov 6 (R1), Petrov (15 Rubl.), Sev 

1384 (S), Uzd 0761. Struck over a Rouble of Ivan III. Light steely-gray, a lovely 

example and quite Rare. Choice about uncirculated 

Rouble 1742 MMII. 25.39 gm. Edge not regular spelling for neither Ivan, or 
Elizabeth’s Roubles - ww MOCKOBCKOIrO ww METHOLO www JIBOPA. 
Bit 107 (R1). Unlisted in other references. Light slate gray with pearly highlights. 
Very rare. Good very fine / Extremely fine 

After Elizabeth removed Ivan III from power, she withdrew his coinage and had them recoined in 1741, 1742 and 
1743. The coin here though, is clearly not overstruck. The reverse eagle on this coin is unique to the Roubles of 
tlizabeth and is similar to the reverse eagle of Ivan - apparently the eagle used on the master hub of the 
Ivan III Rouble (Diakov 3). While Bitkin records this ype no explanation was offered. Prior to now, there 
has been no examination, nor discussion of minting technology of the time. In this cataloger’s opinion, the 
eagle hub for the reverse die of Ivan’s Roubles were Rept and reused at the Moscow mint for a limited period. 
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$ 5,000 

$ 2,500 



2077 

2078 

Rouble 1749 MMII. Bit 121, Sev 1543, Uzd 0821. Authenticated and graded by 
PCGS MS 62+. Bold portrait with full, original mint lustre. — Brilliant uncirculated 

Rouble 1/54 CHIBI 26.16 em. Portrait by B. Scott. Bit 274, Sev 1627, 

Uzd 0860. Attractive light toning with good lustre. Near extremely fine 

Rouble 1755 CIIb-Al. Portrait by B. Scott. 25.50 gm. Bit 276, Sev 1653, Uzd 

0873. Extremely fine 

$ 4,000 

$ 1.000 

$ 1,000 

2081 

2082 

Polupoltinnik 1756 MMII-MB. 5.78 gm. Bit 177, Sev 1662 (S), Uzd 0886. Rich 

cabinet toning over old scratch left obverse field. Extremely fine 

5 Kopecks 1757 CIIB. Bit 342, Sev 1677, Uzd 0898. Authenticated and graded by 
NGC MS 64. Sharp strike with full original mint bloom. 

Choice brilliant uncirculated 

5 Kopecks 1758 CIB. 1.29 om. Bit 343, Sev 1692, Uzd 0906. Rich charcoal-gray. 
Choice extremely fine 

2082 

5 Kopecks 1760. Ekaterinburg. 55.21 gm. Bit 440, B 126, Uzd 2602. Deep oltve- 

ereen. Much better than average. Choice extremely fine 

3] 

$ 600 

$ 1,500 

$ 400 

$ 300 



2083 

2083 1 Kopeck 1757/6. 21.03 gm. Bit 423 (R), B 56 (S), Uzd 2576. Lettered edge. 
Very fine $ 500 

Gee: of Fusso-. Swedish R ecotmage 

2085 

ii@) Iso Ones 

2084 1 Kopeck 1758. 7.61gm. Overstruck on a Swedish 1 Ore. Brekke/Bakken (Supple- 
ment) p. 101; B 82A. The “OR” of the host coin’s “1 OR” and part of its crossed 

arrows ate clear on the reverse. Very rare, especially with this much of the under- 
type visible. Good fine $ 2,000 

2085 Kopeck 1758. Struck over a Swedish 1 Ore. 10.94 em. Brekke/Bakken Supple- 

ment 1997, p.101. Rare. Crude. Fine $ 1,000 

Cast 7, VMSA Coinage 

2087 

2086 6 Grosh 1759. Kénigsberg. 2.49 em. Bit 707 (R), Uzd 4871. Very fine $ 400 

2087 3 Grosh 1761. Moscow. 1.59 gm. Cross of the eagle’s crown points to the first leg 
of “N” in “ARGNTEA”. Olding 457a, Bit 813 (R), Diakov 754, Sev 1842, Uzd 
4899. Good lustre, toned pearly white-gray. About uncirculated $ 900 

; Sellons 

2088 

2088 Jetton. 1742. Silver. 22 mm. 2.66 gm. To Commemorate the Coronation of 
Empress Elizabeth. Bit 2K830 (R), Diakov 86.11, Rudenko 1742.4 (Ro eons 
Sokolov 211.1 (R2). Imperial crown basking in Heavens' rays, legend around / 
Seven-line legend. Pale lavender-gray. Uncirculated $ 600 
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Medals of Elizabeth 

2089 

2089 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By Timofey Ivanov and |.G. Waechter. Liberation of 
Prisoners, 1741. Diakov 85.2, Reichel 1885. Crowned and mantled Elizabeth bust 
t. / Mercy, holding a palm frond, removes the shackles from three prisoners seated 
on the ground before a prison. Rich birch-brown. About uncirculated $ 500 

2090 

eat 

2090 Medal. Bronze. 60 mm. By S. Yudin and V. Klimov. On the Coronation of 

Elizabeth, 1742. Diakoy 86.4. Crowned and mantled bust of Elizabeth r. / Angel 

atop clouds crowns Elizabeth, a woman kneels beside her, holding a shield with 

the Russian Arms and a flaring heart; monograms of Peter I and Elizabeth on the 

bases of columns behind. Light mahogany-brown. Choice about uncirculated $ 500 

209] 

PYM Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By Timofey Ivanov. Cessation of the Land Border 

Disputes, 1754. Diakov 99.2. Crowned and mantled bust of Elizabeth r. y justice, 

holding a linear measure, kicks the rump of Discord who lies on the ground before 

her, a tapered monument behind, two peasants measuring land open to dispute to ess 

the left. Uneven patina, minor reverse speckling. About uncirculated $ 500 



Peter III, 1762 

LOM! 

2092 

2097 Rouble 1762 CIIB. 25.10 gm. Novodel. Portrait by S. Yudin. Bit H43(R2), Diakov 

N14 (R2), Ilyin (25 Rubl.), Sev 1887 (RR), Uzd 0929 (RR). Very rare. Typical 
evidence of reverse die rust. Pale purple-gray . Good extremely fine $ 15,000 

2093 Rouble 1762 CITB-HK. 23.97 gm. Edge 4 - lettered edge. Obverse legend ends 
with period. Bit 12 I, Diakov 6 (R2), Petrov (10 Rubl.), Petrunin 1.55 (R2), Sev 
1881 I. Uzd 0925 I. Very rare. Light gray. Very fine $ 3,000 
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2094 

2094 10 Kopecks 1762. No periods in date. 55.95 gm. Bit 14 (R) B 15, Diakov 28 cays 
Deep burgundy-brown. Extremely very fine or better $ 1,250 

2095 

2095 LOW Kopecks 1762. Date 1762. 59.33 gm. Bit 17 (R), B 16 (R), Diakov 30 (R1). 
Some surface porosity. Near Extremely fine $ 1,250 

2096 

2096 10 Kopecks 1762. Overstruck on a 5 Kopecks of Elizabeth. Date .1762. 47.64 gm. 

Bit 17 (R), B 16 (R), Diakov 30 (R1). Parts of the host coin’s obverse banner and 
reverse cipher are clearly seen. Crude. Fine $ 1,000 

2097 4 Kopecks 1762. No periods in date. 21.68 gm. Bit 21, B 9, Diakov 36. 
Good very fine $ 400 

2098 4 Kopecks 1762. Date 17.62. 17.52 gm. Bit 22, B 11, Diakov 35. Small amount of 

the host 2 Kopeck coin’s cipher visible. Very fine $ 400 
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2099 4 Kopecks 1762. Date: .1762. Value: 4., small “62”. 18.46 gm. Bit 28, Diakov 

33var, B 10. Overstruck on a 2 Kopecks of Elizabeth, with the host coin’s obverse 

banner clear on the obverse and part of its reverse wreath visible on the reverse. 

About very fine $ 400 

2100 2 Kopecks 1762. Value: KONENKN. 9.28 gm. Bit 35 (R), B 8, Diakov 38 (RD 

Patt of the host 1 Kopeck coin’s reverse wreath visible on obverse. Even wear 
p ; 

natural edge clip. Good fine $ 600 

Catherine II the Great, 1762-1796 

2101 (lot of 2) 

210i Pair of Roubles 1762 CIIB-HK; 1764 CIIB-AI. Bit 182, 185; Sev 1899, 1937. The 

first toned About very fine; the latter Fine with some pinscratches 
(lot of 2, only one is illustrated) $ 400 

Ex ‘The George Gund III Collection,” Stack’s, Jan. 15, 2007, New York, lot 3359, comes with auction tag 

2102 Rouble 1763 CNB-TI-HI. Bit 184, Sev 1917, Uzd 0945. Authenticated and graded 
by Nee MS 63. Well struck with virtually problem free surfaces and full original 
mint lustre. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 2,000 

36 



2105 

2106 

2107 

Rouble 1765 CIIB-TI-AI. Bit 187, Sev, 1960, Uzd 0967. Authenticated and oraded 
by PCGS AU 55. Semi-reflective surfaces, bright white lustre. About uncirculated 

Rouble 1774 CIIB-TU-@A. 24.62 gm. Bit 218, Sev 2092, Uzd 1057. Trivial 

obverse lamination, minor weakness at centers. Pale silver-gray over some lustre. 

Good extremely fine 

Ex “The George Gund III Collection,” Stack’s, Jan. 15, 2007, New York, lot 3362, comes with auction tag 

Rouble 1780 CITB-HW3. Bit 228, Sev 2155, Uzd 1104. Authenticated and graded by 

NGC AU 58. Lustrous with steel-gray toning. Chotce almost uncirculated 

Polupoltinnik 1794 CIIB-AK. Bit 358, Sev 2326, Uzd 1237. Authenticated and 

graded by PCGS AU 55. Deeply tone with underlying lustre. | About uncirculated 

Grivennik 1769 CIIb. Bit 474, Sev 2021, Uzd 1027. Authenticated and graded by 
INGGAU 50: About uncirculated 

$ 1,000 

$ 1,000 

$ 1,500 

2108 5 Kopecks 1774/3 EM. 42.12 gm. Eagle of 1763-1767 pattern. Bit 623 (R2). | ery 
rare and one of the best known. About uncirculated $ 3,000 



2109 Iotot busopecks,- 1770). 1783,,1763. 190.379 ENE Bit 619, 634, 642, 644, 646. 

(lot of 5, only 4 coins are illustrated) Average Extremely Fine $ 250 

2110 5 Kopecks 1766 CIIM. 47.31 gm. Overstruck on Peter III 1762 10 Kopecks Bit 

5/053 216. Uz die2676. Good very fine $ 150 

972 (R1), B 273, Uzd 2789. Parts of host coin clear on obverse and reverse. 
Extremely fine $ 500 

ZAA 5 Kopecks 1788 CIIM. Overstruck on 1762 Peter IIT 10 Kopecks. 54.34 om. Bit 

2112 

2 5 Kopecks 1791 AM. 47.67 gm. Bit 861, B 291, Uzd 2841. Attractive bitch brown 
Uncirculated $ 100 
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2116 

21 

3 Kopecks 1787 TM. Taune mint. 52.15 gm. Mmk smaller. Bit 854 (R1), B 266 (R 
Uzd 2781 (R). Rare. Irregular edge. Very fine 

3 Kopecks 1787 TM. Taune mint. 49.56 gm. Bit 854 (R1), B 265 (R), Uzd 2781 (R). 

Surface pitting and file marks, minor flan flaws. About extremely fine 

2 Kopecks 1788 TM. Tauric mint. 21.27 gm. Edge: 5. Bit 858 (R2), B 174 (RR), 
Uzd 2800 (R). Dark brown. Fine/Very fine 

2116 (lot of 8) 

Lot of 8 Coppet Coins: 5 Kopecks 1785, 1788, 1792, 1794, 1795 — KM., Bit 789. 

INGCYAU S55. Brown, Bit 797 (KR). NGC AU 53 Brown, Bit 806. NGC AU 58 
Drove oiteol0nNG Ee AU S32brown, Bir. 812. NGC AU 55 Brown. 

Siberia: 10 Kopecks 1780 KM. Bit 1044. EF, 5 Kopecks 1777 KM. Bit 1080. EF, 

1 Kopeck 1772 KM. Bit 1144. NGC VF 35 Brown. A lot of great potential. 
(lot of 8, only 1 coin is illustrated) Choice very fine to Almost uncirculated 

2 Kopecks 1793 EM. Bit 685 (R4). Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 62 BN. 

Extremely rare, only a few known and this is the best example. Brown. 
Brilliant uncirculated $ 2,500 



2118 Polushka 1788. Novodel. 2.59 gm. Bit H561 (R2), B 29 (R), Uzd 2808 (S). Much 

mint red. About uncirculated $ 900 

2119 Polushka 1789 EM. 1.73 gm. Bit 759, B 31, Uzd 2821. Choice extremely fine $ 150 

( 
c Z Of? r fx: 

« atremely Sire Og 

2120 2 Kopecks 1796. Cipher series. 8.96 gm. Edge 5. Bit 932 (R3), B 17 (RRR), GM 670 

(this dies), Petrov (50 Rubl.), [lyin (50 Rubl.). Extremely rare original strike 
Good extremely fine $ 25,000 

2121 Recoinage by Paul (1797). 5 Kopecks 1793/5 EM. Edge-1. Bit 178 (R3), B 16 
(RRR), Diakov 800 (R4), Uzd 2890 (RR). Extremely well preserved for the type. 
Among the best known speciments. Extremely rare Extremely fine $ 6,000 
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2102 Recoinage by Paul (1797). 2 Kopecks 1793/6 EM. Bit 105, Bit B 4 (S), Uzd 2864. 
Rare. Medium brown. Very fine $ 250 

Stbertan Coinage 

PAZ 10 Kopecks 1774 KM. 66.66 gm. Bit 1031, B 515, Uzd 4310. Deep birch brown. 
Uncirculated $ 750 

Bie4 10 Kopecks 1775 KM. 64.16 gm. Bit 1033, B 517, Uzd 4316. Dark olive-brown, 

near black. Uncirculated $ 750 

Mes) 10 Kopecks 1779 KM. 73.98 gm. Bit 1042, B 527, Uzd 4340. Dark oltve-brown, 

near black. Uncirculated $ 750 

PAW OK) 10 Kopecks 1779 KM. 55.82 gm. Bit 1042, B 527, Uzd 4340. Obverse die shift. 

Attractively toned. Uncirculated $ 400 

4] 



PAA 

2128 

PADS) 

2130 

Jaleo 

5 Kopecks 1766. 32.82 gm. Bit 1055 (R2), B 455 (RR), Ilyin (10 Rubl.), Petrov (15 
Rubl.), Uzd 4254 (R). Crude flan and some planchet imperfections. Very fine $ 1,500 

5 Kopecks 1767. 34.66 gm. Bit 1059, B 459 (R), Uzd 4267. Good extremely fine $ 500 

> Kopecks 1771 KM. 37.33 gm. Bit 1068, B 468, Uzd 4293. About extremely fine $ 200 
Kopeck 1772 KM. 5.26 gm. Bit 1144, B 398, Uzd 4301. Double-striking lower 
obverse legend. Olive-brown. Choice extremely fine $ 100 

Moldova ¢» Wallachia Issues 

213) 

Pattern 3 Dengas 1771 S. 11.68 gm. Bit 1267 (R1). Corroded surfaces. Fine $ 750 
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Jettons 

2155 

2134 

PNG 

2136 

pak, 

Jetton. 1782. Silver. 6.15 gm. Bit 2K1383. Completion of the Peter the Great 
Monument in St. Petersburg. Laureate Catherine head |. / the Monument. 
Deeply toned. About uncirculated 

Jetton . Silver. 4.2 em. To Commemorate Peace with Sweden 1790. Bit 2K 1391 
(R), Rudenko 1790-1 (R1). Olive branch within laurel wreath / Five-line legend, 
dot above letter ‘T. Light steely gray. Extremely fine 

Jetton . Silver. 4.06 gm. To Commemorate Peace with Sweden 1790. Bit 
2K1391 (R), Rudenko 1790-3 (R1). Olive branch within laurel wreath / Five-line 

legend, no dot above letter ‘I’. Pale lavender gray. Very fine 

Jetton 1791. Silver. 4.12 gm. 25 mm. Peace with Turkey. Novodel. Bit 2K1398 
(R), cf-Diakov 225.9 (R1), Sm 321. Crowned Catherine II cipher within wreath / 
Four-line legend. Smooth edge, struck in collar. Rare. Light gray. 

About uncirculated 

2136 

Medal. Bronze. 28.7 mm. By C.H. Kichler. On the Death of Empress 
Catherine II, 1796. Diakov 238.1 (R1), Reichel 2942. Crowned and draped bust of 

the Empress r. / Imperial eagle. Orange caramel-brown. Uncirculated 

Medals of Catherine II 

2137 

Medal. Gilt Bronze, “Fire-Gold”. 51.7 mm. By J.G. Waechter. In Honor of 

Count Alexey Bestuzhev-Riumin, 1762. Diakov 111.1, Reichel 4461. Bewigged 

and Mantled bust of the Count |. wearing Order, four-line inscription below with 

engraver’s initials / ‘Two rocky promontories in the sea, one receiving the sun’s rays, 

the other struck by lightning. Some friction hairlines in the field. Uncirculated 

$500 

$ 400 

$ 350 

$ 750 

$ 750 

$ 650 



2138 Medal. Bronze. 64 mm. By Timofey Ivanov. Establishment of Real Coins, 1763. 

Diakov 121.1, Reichel 2257, Sm--. Crowned and mantled bust of Catherine the 
Great r. / Money press, eagle, holding a scepter and orb in its talons, and Radiant 

All-Seeing Eye above. Popular Numismatics-related medal. Minor spotting. 

About uncirculated $ 750 

2139 Medal. Bronze. 64 mm. By Timofey Ivanov. On the Introduction of Smallpox 
Vaccination to Russia, 1768. Diakov 138.1, Reichel 2385, Sm 261. Crowned and 
mantled bust of Catherine the Great r., signed below / Catherine holding the hand 
of young Paul, Russia and two young children before her, a dead dragon before a 
classical-style building in the background. Minor spots. Chestnut-brown. 

About uncirculated $ 500 

2140 Medal. Bronze. 64 mm. By Timofey Ivanov. On the Introduction of Smallpox 
Vaccination to Russia, 1768. Diakov 138.1, Reichel 2385, Sm 261. Types as last. 
Light reverse speckling. About uncirculated $ 500 

| 
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2141 Medal. Bronze. 91 mm. By J.B. Gass. Count Alexey Grigorievich Orlov, Award 

Medal of the Admiralty Collegium, 1770. Diakov 153.1 (R1), Reichel 4469, Sm- 

-, Tiregal 107. Uniformed and helmeted, half-length bust of the Count r., head 

facing, holding staff / Detailed map of Chesme Bay showing the Russian and 

Turkish fleets arrayed in battle positions, Spalmatore Island lower right, at lower 

left, tiny Cherub blows the wind right. Some tiny edge bruises and dark areas. 
Very fine 
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$ 1,000 





2142 

BABORS, 118 
vi 

2142 (lot of 61) 

Complete set of Medals of Russia’s Historical Rulers as commissioned by 

Catherine the Great in the 1770’s, with additional post-Catherine medals. Bronze, 

38.3-39 mm. Medal numbers 1 to 60; Grand Duke Rurik to Emperor Paul I (with 

two different numbers 12 — a result of contemporary miscommunication by the 

series medalists). The Peter III, Catherine and Paul I medals, which were 

commissioned later, are much scarcer than the earlier pieces. A lovely set (lot of 61). 

Choice about uncirculated to uncirculated, 
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$ 12.500 



2143 

2144 

2145 

Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By J.B. Gass. On the Birth of Grand Duke Alexander 

Pavlovich, 1777. Diakov 176.1 (R1) — obverse; 176.2 (R1) —revetse. Crowned, 

laureate Catherine bust r., signed I.B. GASS. F. below / Russia holding infant (the 

future Alexander I) in her arms, points to a beam of light coming from the 

heavens, lit altar and Russian Arms before them, no initials. | Good extremely fine 

Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By C. Leberecht and J.B. Gass. On the Birth of Grand 

Duke Constantin Pavlovich, 1779. Diakov 177.2 (R1), Sm 284. Crowned, laureate 
Catherine bust r., signed below / Faith, Hope and Love, holding the newborn 

child stand beneath the radiant sky, Church of St. Sofia in Constantinople in the 
background, signed GASS above ex. right. Minor surface tics. Extremely fine 

Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By C. Leberecht and J.G. Waechter. Migration of 
Christians from the the Crimea to Russia, 1779. Diakov 178.1 [Rie Siae2385) 
Crowned and mantled Catherine bust r., signed below / Hope, cross on her 
shoulder, offers an olive branch to two Christians kneeling before her, in the 
background, people exit a Turkish fortress on the left, a Russian fortress has its 
gates open on the right. Good extremely fine 
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$ 400 

$ 500 

$ 500 



2146 

2147 

2148 

cAI DL AE 

Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By C. Leberecht and ].G. Waechter. The Migration of 
Christians from the Crimea to Russia, 1779. Diakov 178.1 (R1), Reichel 2618, 
Sm 285. Crowned and draped bust of Catherine the Great r. / Hope, a cross on 
her shoulder, before two kneeling Christians holding olive branches; a fortress 
with the Russian flag and a Turkish fortress with a crowd of people exiting tts 
gates in the background. Minor obverse spotting. About uncirculated 

2147 

Medal. Bronze. 66 mm. By T. Ivanov. On the Annexation of the Crimea and 
Taman to Russia, 1783. Diakov 196.4 (R1), Reichel 2685. Crowned and mantled 

bust r., signed below / Map of the Crimea and Kuban. Lovely and lustrous birch- 
brown. Friction marks before bust, otherwise Uncirculated 

Ex World Art Medals Auction, Russian Medals’, Part I, Philadelphia, 1981, lot 318. Accompanied by auction tag. 

2148 to 0.75x 

Medal. Bronze. 79 mm. By C. Leberecht. On the Death of Admiral S.C. Griegh, 

1788. Diakov 213.1 (R2), Reichel 4485. Admiral’s bust 1., his shoulders draped by a 

flag, signed below / Crowned Russia affixes an Order to an inscribed obelisk, 

which is surmounted by a ship model, banners and an eagle, Turkish and Swedish 

trophies on the ground. A few trivial marks in the field and some small dark areas. 

Café au lait tone. About uncirculated 
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$ 500 

$ 750 

$ 750 



Paul, 1796-1801 

Paul Medals 

Cutting YS. O in of Rouble -sixe medats 

2149 Medal. GOLD. 38.7 mm. 32.5 gm. By C. Meisner. On the Coronation of Paul, 

1797. Bit M226 (R3), cf. Diakov 243.9, Reichel 2963 (neither lists in Gold). 
Peruked and uniformed bust of Paul r., signed C.M.F. below / Broad, shaded 

cross in field. Extremely rare. Some contact marks. Extremely fine $ 30,000 

2150 Medal. Silver, 38.7. By C. Meisner. On the Coronation of Paul, 1797. Bit M227 
(R), Diakov 243.9 (R1), Reichel 2963 (R1), Sm listed under 328/c. Types as above. 
Lavender-gray with an attractive, soft turquoise undertone over some friction 
hairlines. About uncirculated $ 1,500 

2151 Medal. Gilt Bronze. 51.3 mm. By C. Leberecht. Coronation of Paul, 1797. Diakov 
243.3, Sm listed under 328/b. Peruked and uniformed bust of Paul r., signed 
“C.L.F.” below / Broad, shaded cross in plain field. Rare. Contact marks. 

Extremely fine $ 750 
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DT? 5 Kopecks 1798 CM-MB. Bit 88, Sev 2407, Uzd 1291. Authenticated and eraded 
by PCGS MS 63. Well-struck and fully lustrous. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500 

2153 2 Kopecks 1797. Uncertain mint. 20.40 gm. No dot after “2”. Bit 192 (R), B 68, 

Uzd 2940. Minor flan flaws. About uncirculated $ 400 

2154 2 Kopecks 1798 KM. 20.43 gm. Bit 143, B 72, Uzd 2958. Uncirculated $ 200 

2155 2 Kopecks 1799 KM. 21.31 gm. Bit 145, B 76, Uzd 2971. About uncirculated $ 200 

2156 2 Kopecks 1800 KM. 21.57 gm. Bit 147, B 81, Uzd 2983. About uncirculated $ 200 

Pe i 1 Kopeck 1798 KM. Bit 153 (R1), B 49 (R), Uzd 2958. Rare. Authenticated and 

gtaded by PCGS SP 63 RB. Red and brown Brilliant Specimen strike 

Choice uncirculated $ 500 

DANaya) 1 Kopeck 1800 EM. 10.69 gm. gm. Bit 124, B 56, Uzd 2985. Deep tan-brown. 

About uncirculated $ 100 

5] 



Alexander I, 1801-1825 

to 3x 

2159 

215) 5 Roubels 1804 CIIB-XJI. GOLD. 5.99 om. Bit 14 (R1), Ilyin (25 Rubl.), Petrov 
(40 Rubl). Very rare and seldom offered on a market. Minor flaws. Much mint lustre. 

Extremely fine or beter $ 125,000 

2160 

2160 5 Roubles 1824 CIIB-IIC. GOLD. Bit 23, Sev 393, Uzd 0198 (S). Authenticated 
and graded by NGC AU Details - Obv. Scratched. Scratch lower left obverse field. 

About uncirculated $ 2,000 

2161 

2161 PATTERN Rouble 1804. Struck in Copper. Plain edge. By C.H. Kiichler for 
Matthew Boulton’s Soho Mint, Birmingham. Bit 9K925 (R1), Diakov 293.1 (R1), 
bev 2552 (R), Pollard 29, BDM VI, 396 —sillust Uniformed buster the Emperor 
right, ALEXANDER IL. D:G. IMP-AV TOCRRVSSOR® signed’) below. Gis EL 
KUCHLER.Fe. / Shaded cross, date below. Maenificent vermilion and orange 
hues. Brilliant Uncirculated $ 1,000 

De 



to 2x 

2162 Pattern Rouble 1810. Bit H684 (R1), Sev 2605 (RR). Authenticated and graded by 
NGC PF 62. Lavender/lilac-gray, reverse iridescent hues. Brilliant PROOF $ 40,000 

Detail to 2.5x 

2GS Rouble 1811 CIIB-@I’. Counterstamped obverse center (covering the shield) with 

the laureate bust of Napoleon left. Cf£Bit 99 (R), Sev 2626, Uzd 1395. The 

Napoleon counterstamp is of fine style and of the period. A fascinating piece in 
need of further research. Superb old cabinet toning -- steel slate gray with soft 

iridescent hues Choice uncirculated $ 2,500 

a3 
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2166 

267 

Rouble 1814 CIIB-IIC. Bit 108, Sev 2679, Uzd 1411. Some reverse edge nicks. 

Steely pearl-gray with amber and tungsten-blue highlights. About uncirculated $ 400 

Rouble 1818 CIB-IIC. Bit 123, Dav 281, Uzd 1444Authenticated and graded by 

PCGS MS 62. Well-struck example with full mint lustre. Brilliant uncirculated $ 2,000 

Poltina 1822 CNB-IIT. Bit 175 (R), Sev 2823 (S), Uzd 1473. Very rare. Squared- 
off edges and bold devices. Lilac-gray and silver-white with tungsten-blue 
iridescent hues over lustrous, mirrorlike fields. Brilliant PROOF $ 10,000 

5 Kopecks 1813 CIIB-IIC. Bit 256. Sew 2645. liza 4 : 2563 . 2645, 410. Authenticated and 
graded by NGC MS 66. Beautifully toned and sharply struck. SCRE 

Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500 

54 



PN 

PANS, 

2174 

5» Kopecks 1803 EM. 49.61 gm. Bit 287, B 112, Uzd 3029. Old obverse scrape, 

reverse flan flaw. Extremely fine 

5 Kopecks 1804 EM. Eagle of 1802 pattern, reverse of 1803-6. Bit 289 (R1), B 115 
(R), Ilyin (10 Rubl.), Petrov (10 Rubl.), Uzd 3037 (S). Minor reverse flan flaws. 
Rare. Very fine 

5 Kopecks 1805 EM. Bit 292, B 120, Uzd 3049. Deep olive-brown. 

Choice about uncirculated 

5 Kopecks 1806 EM. Bit 293, B 123, Uzd 3058. Authenticated and graded by 

NGC AU 58. Deep toffee brown. Choice about uncirculated 

5 Kopecks 1806 KM. Bit 419 (R), B 124 (S), W7a55059. Uncirculated 

5 Kopecks 1806 KM. Bit 419 (R ), B 124 (S), Uzd 3059. Reverse pinscratches. 

Dark brown. Extremely fine 

Sevopeckss SUJsKiIMa bite425 (Ri), B 135 (R), Uzd 3082. Authenticated and 

graded by NGC MS 62 Brown. Brilliant uncirculated 



PATS) 

is 

2 Kopecks 1802 EM. Bit 307, B 74, Uzd 3006. Authenticated and graded by NGC 

MS 62 Brown. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,250 

2176 

PANT 

2178 

2179 

Denga 1811 CIIB-MK. This coin could be a regular strike as Bit 595, B 156 or a 

Novodel — as Bit H596 (R2), B 157 (RRR). Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 

64 Red-Brown. Choice brilliant uncirculated 

Denga 1817 KM-AM. Novodel. Bit H566 (R2), unlisted in Brekke and Uzdenikov 
as a Novodel. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 65 RB. Very rare. Splendid 
claret and burnt-orange hues. Very choice brilliant uncirculated 

1 Polushka 1802 EM. Novodel. Bit H341 (R2), B 6 (R), Uzd 3023 (R). Bitch 

brown. Choice uncirculated 

Russo-Polish Coinage 

(KO) Dose 

90 Zlotych, 1818-IB. GOLD. Bit 805 (R), HCz- 3526; Fr-105; KM-C103, Petrov 
(25 Rubl.). Oblique milling. Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 53. 

About uncirculated 
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$ 1,000 

$ 1,500 

$ 900 

$ 6,000 



2180 

2181 

2183 

2180 

50 Zlotych, 1819-IB. GOLD. Small head variety. Straight milling. Bit 807 (R), Fr- 
LOR: KM-C103a, Petrov (30 Roubl.). Oblique milling. Authenticated and eraded by 
PCGS AW 53. ek a About uncirculated 

25 Zlotych, 1817-IB. GOLD. Bit 817 (R), Fr-106, H-Cz-3511; KM-C102, Petrov 
(10 Rubl.). Authenticated and graded by PCGS EF 45. Choice extremely fine 

Alexander I Medals 

Medal. Silver. 51 mm. By C. Leberecht. Foundation of the St. Petersburg 
Bourse, 1805. Diakov 297.1 (R2), Reichel 3112 (R1), Sm 347. Uniformed bust of 
Alexander r., signed by the engraver below / View of the Bourse building between 

two lighthouses, before: ships pass on the Neva River. Holed at 12:00, some 

contact marks. About extremely fine 

2183 

Medal. Bronze. 49 mm. By J.P. Droz. In Memory of the Escape of Prince A.B. 

Kurakin from Fire, 1810. Diakov 337.1 (R2), Reichel 4496, Sm--. Uniformed bust 

l. of Prince Alexander Borisovich Kurakin, wearing Orders, signed IP. DROZ. F. 

below / Eight-line Latin legend within wreath of olive and oak branches. Rare. 

Soft iridescent highlights. Good extremely fine 

a7 

$ 6,000 

$ 3,000 

$ 1,000 

$ 600 



2184 

e Wenandex : $$ Rouble-. hixe « tel 

| 

2184 

Medal. GOLD. 34.9 mm. 28.26 gm. By TI. Wyon. On the Visit of Grand 

Duchess Catherine Pavlovna to England, 1814. Diakov 383.1 (R3), Iversen 
Rare Medals 74, Reichel 3291. Laureate head of Alexander I r., sioned T.WYON :S 
on truncation / Britannia seated 1. holding a trident and laurel branches, shield 
resting by her side. Very rare. Some friction hairlines in fields. About uncirculated $ 25,000 

2185 

2186 

Medal. Gilt Bronze. 35 mm. By IT. Wyon. On the Visit of Grand Duchess 
Catherine Pavlovna to England, 1814. Diakoy 383.1 (R1), Iversen Rare Medals 
74, Reichel 3291. Types as above. Reverse diebreaks. Lustrous. Uncirculated 

Medal. Bronze. 34.9 mm. By T. Wyon. On the Visit of Alexander I to the 
London Mint, 1814. Diakov 382.1 (R1), Iversen Rare Medals 73, Sm--, BHM 846, Slg Julius 3039. Laureate Alexander I head r., signed T.WYON: S. on truncation / 
Five-line legend, G.P.R. in spray above, Union Jack on round shield in spray 
below. Coffee-brown with orange-brown highlights. Uncirculated 
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$ 1,000 

$ 1,000 



2188 

2189 

to 2x 

Medal. GOLD. 23 mm. 9.11 em. Unsigned. On the Visit of Alexander I to 
Utrecht, 1814. Bramsen 1433, Diakov 381.1 (R2). ALEXANDRO PACIFICATORIS. ’ 
in three lines / TRAJECTI AD RHENUM MDCCCNIV. in four lines, sun’s rays 
above, spray below. Extremely rare. Slight edge bend, and some friction hairlines, 

lustrous. About uncirculated 

Ex The New York Sale XII, Jan. 12, 2006, New York, lot 1427 

2188 

Medal. Silver. 28.5 mm. 8.97 gm. By Loos. In Honor of Fieldmarshal, Count 

M.B. Barclay de Tolly, n.d. (ca. 1815). Bramsen 1731. Bare head 1. of the 

Fieldmarshal within a wreath, signed LOOS below / Crowned and mantled Arms. 

Rare. Steely lavender-gray over some light friction marks in lustrous fields. 

Extremely fine-about uncirculated 

2189 reduced to 66% 

Medal. Copper. 135 mm. By P. Pistrucci. Allied Victory at Waterloo, 1815. 

Electrotype (originally intended as a struck medal, the electrotype was completed 

in the late 1840s due to the technical difficulties of production). BHM 870, Eimer 

1067. Conjoined laureate busts of the four Allied sovereigns left: George IV, 

Prince Regent of Great Britain, Franz UH of Austria, Alexander I and Frederick 

Wilhelm III of Prussia. Above them, Apollo drives a quadriga; allegorical and 

mythological border / Victory guides the equestrian figures of Wellington and 

Blucher |. Jupiter in quadriga above striking down figures around representing 

battle of the giants. Rare. A large and impressive medal for this historic event. 

Extremely fine 

$ 6,000 

$ 3,500 



Nicholas I, 1825-1855 

2190 

LTPP YY LL 

to 2x to 2x 

2190 5 Roubles 1830 CIIB-IT]. GOLD. Bit 5, Sev 407, Uzd 0205 (S). Authenticated 

and graded by NGC AU 50. Orange highlights. About uncirculated $ 2,500 

2191 

2S Rouble 1830 CIIB-HI. Long ribbons. Bit 109, Sev 2964, Uzd 1531. Pale violet- 

gray with russet highlights. Good very fine/about very fine $ 300 

2192 

2192 Alexander I Commemorative Rouble 1834. By H. Gube. Bit 837, Sev 3061, Uzd 
4190. Bust of Alexander I r. / Alexandrine column in St. Petersburg. Nicely toned. 

About uncirculated $ 1,500 

2193 Rouble 1840 CIIB-HI. St. George without mantle. Bit 190, Uzd 1591. Authenti- 
cated and graded by NGC MS 62. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000 
Ex “The George Gund III Collection,” Stack s, Jan. 15, 2007, New York, lot 3397, comes with auction tag 

2194 Rouble 1840 CIIB-HI. Bit 190, Sev 3338, Uzd 1591. Weak obverse center. 

About very fine $ 250 
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PS ie 

2196 

2197 

Rouble 1842 CIIB-AY. Bit 201, Sev 3394, Uzd 1603. Authenticated and eraded 
by PCGS MS 64+. Light golden toning with lovely fresh mint lustre. 

Choice brilliant uncirculated 

Rouble 1842 CIIB-AY. Bit 185, Uzd 1603. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64. 

Steely gray with soft iridescent peripheral hues. Choice brilliant uncirculated 

Rouble 1843 CIIB-AY. Bit 186, Sev 3423, Uzd 1614. Deep gray. 

Good extremely fine 

$ 1,500 

$ 1,500 

$ 400 

2193 

PANS) 

2200 

Rouble 1847 CIIB-ITA. Bit 209, Sev 3522, Uzd 1648. Authenticated and graded by 
NGC AU Details — Surface hairlines. Toned About uncirculated 

Rouble 1849 CIIB-IIA. St. George with mantle. Bit 219, Sev 3556, Uzd 1668. 
Weakly-struck obverse center, flurry of reverse hairline scratches. Heavily mis- 

handled and “‘misstruck”. PROOF 

Rouble 1850 CIIB-ITA. St. George without mantle, 8 buds in branches. Bit 225, 

Sev 3573, Uzd 1678. Sharp strike. Prooflike. Brilliant uncirculated 

Ex ‘The George Gund III Collection, ” Stack’s, Jan. 15, 2007, New York, lot 3409; 

Ex Coin Galleries Sale, April 1992, lot 1225, comes with auction tag 
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$ 1,000 

$ 2,000 

$ 1,500 



2201 Rouble 1850 CIB-IJA. Bit 226, Sev 3572, Uzd 1678. Authenticated and graded by 

NGC PROOF Scratches. Some obverse hairlines and reverse scratches. Lustrous. 

PROOF $ 2,000 

2202 

2202 Rouble 1852 CIIB-IIA. Bit 229, Sev 3598, Uzd 1692. Friction hairlines in 

reflective, lustrous fields. Prooflike. About uncirculated $ 800 

2203 

PHS) Poltina 1827 CHB-IIT. Bit 116, Sev, 2905°(S)) Uzd= 1512) Very rare. Meticulous 
devices cameo well in blazing, frosty semi-reflective fields. Brilliant PROOF — $ 10,000 
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2204 Poltina 1836 CIIB-IID. Bit 240, Sev 3143, Uzd 1568. Very rare. Superb iridescent 

toning in near pristine, mirrorlike fields frame bold types. Choice brilliant PROOF $ 10,000 

2205 Poltina 1844 CIIB-KB. Bit 251, Sev 3449, Uzd 1624. Authenticated and graded by 

NGC MS 65. Brilliant fresh mint lustre, sharp strike. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 5,000 
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Poltina 1844 CIIB-KB. St. George with a mantle. Bit 253, Sev 3450, Uzd 1624. 

Small edge nick, deeply toned. Brilliant uncirculated 

Poltina 1846 MW. Bit 437, Sev 3497, Uzd 1643. Authenticated and graded by 

NGC MS 63. Nice original mint lustre with a hint of toning. Brilliant uncirculated 

25 Kopecks 1838 CIIB-HI. Bit 281, Uzd 1581, KM 166.1 Authenticated and 

graded by PCGS AU 58. Choice almost uncirculated 

20 Kopecks 1847 CIIB-HA. Bit 332, Sev 3512, Uzd 1655. Pale lilac-gray, soft 

amber highlights over some obverse oraffitt. About uncirculated 

5 Kopecks 1850 CIIB-ITA. Bit 407, Sev 3559, Uzd 1685. Authenticated and 

graded by NGC MS 61 PL. We believe this coin to be a Proof strike especially as it 

came as a set with the lots above. Prooflike uncirculated or possible Proof 

5 Kopecks 1855 CIIB-HI. Bit 414, Sev 3626, Uzd 1726. Authenticated and graded 
by NGC MS 63. Brilliant uncirculated 

Ex “The George Gund ILI Collection,” Stack’s, Jan. 15, 2007, New York, lot 3423 (part) 

2214 

3 Kopecks 1840 CIM. Izhora mint. Bit 807, B 205, Uzd 3371. Of the highest state 
of preservation. Impossible to improve. Gem brilliant uncirculated 

2 Kopecks 1840 CIIM. Izhora mint. Bit 816, B 1643, Uzd 3376. Toffee-brown. Of the 
highest state of preservation. Impossible to improve. Gem brilliant uncirculated 

Ya Kopeck 1840 CIIM. Bit 841, B 4, Uzd 3390. Authenticated and graded by NGC 
MS 61 BN. Hints of orange highlights. Uncirculated 
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$ 1,250 

$ 3,000 

$ 400 

$ 150 

$ 500 

$ 250 



Russo-Polish Coinage 

2215 

2215 25 Zlotych 1829-FH. GOLD. Bit 980 (R1), HCz- 3633; Fr-110; KM-C118, Petrov 
(18 Rubl.). Rare. Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 55. About uncirculated $ 6,000 

2216 

2216 1 Zloty 1832 KG. Warsaw. Large head. Bit 1002, Uzd 4593. Authenticated and 
graded by NGC AU 55. Light gray, some lustre. About uncirculated $ 350 

to 2x to 2x 

POA: Revolutionary coinage, 1830-1831. Trade Ducat 1831. Bit Ist ed-1020; ela 

Hez-3659; KM-C125. Knight standing, Polish eagle / Legend in tablet. Authentt- 
cated and graded by NGC MS 61. Scarce this nice. Uncirculated $ 1,500 

2218 2 Zlote 1831 KG. Revolutionary issue. Bit 4. Authenticated and graded by NGC 

AU 58. Good lustre. Choice about uncirculated $ 300 

22719 3 Groszy Pols. 1831. Revolutionary issue. Cr. 120. Authenticated and graded by 
NGC XF 45 BN. Dark café au lait. Extremely fine $ 250 
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to 2x 

3 Roubles - 20 Zlotych 1834 CIIB-II]. GOLD. Bit 1075 (R), Uzd 4099 QR). 
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Choice about uncirculated $ 2,500 

3 Roubles — 20 Zlotych 1838 CIIB-II]. GOLD. Bit 1079 (R), Fr-111, KM- 

C136.2. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Almost uncirculated $ 2,500 

2225 

30 Kopecks — 2 Zlote 1837 MW. Bit 1155. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63. 

Reflective surface, brilliant mint luster with a hint of golden toning. 

Brilliant uncirculated $ 2,000 

30 Kopecks — 2 Zlote 1838 MW. Bit 1156, Sev 3262, Uzd 4140. Frosty satiny- 
white. About uncirculated $ 300 

30 Kopecks - 2 Zlote 1840 MW. Bit 1161, Sev 3325, Uzd 4158. Authenticated and 
etaded by NGC AU 55 About uncirculated $ 200 

15 Kopecks — 1 Zloty 1840 HI’. Sz Petersburg. Bit 1122, Sev 3314, Uzd 4159. 

Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61. Brilliant uncirculated $ 300 

2228 

10 Groszy 1840 MW. Bit 1182, Uzd 4637. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 
63. Satiny white tone over full lustre. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300 
5 Groszy 1840 MW. Bit 1192, Uzd 4640. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 
64. Crisp strike with good lustre. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300 
3 Grosze 1840 MW. Bit 1206, Uzd 4641. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 
58 BN. Choice about uncirculated $ 250 
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Nicholas I Jettons 

e229 Jetton 1826. Platinum. 7.07 gm. 22 mm. On the Coronation of Nicholas L 
Diakov 446.9 (3) sm 414. Crowned Nicholas I cipher / Two-line legend, crown 
above, date below. Light contact marks. About uncirculated $ 6,000 

2230 (lot of 4) 

2230 Lot of Silver Coronation Jettons: Nicholas I, 1826; Alexander II, 1856. Both 22 mm: 
Alexander IIT, 1883; Nicholas IT, 1896. 26 and 25.3 mm. All with crowned ciphers / 
Two-line legend, crown above, date below. Average Extremely fine (Lot of 4) $ 1,000 

Medals of Nicholas I 

Pipes Medal. Bronze. 41.7 mm. By F. Tolstoy. In Honor of Empress Maria Feodorovna, 
1826. Diakov 448.1 (R1), Sm 430. Diademed and laureate portrait of the empress 
r., sioned T. OEOWOP. TOJICTOU. below / Vital dates within linked wreaths, 
initials M.A.H. (Imperial Academy of Sciences) below. Deep chestnut-brown with a 
soft iridescent undertone. A superb example. Choice uncirculated $ 500 

Do oe Medal. Silvered Copper. 53 mm. By Montagny. In Memory of Nicholas I, 1796-1855. 
Apparently unpublished. Laureate head r., signed MONTAGNY.F. below / Six-line 

French legends with vital dates. Edge: (hand) CUIVRE. Choice extremely fine $ 500 

2293 Medal. Bronze. 51 mm. By V. Alexeev. Prize Medal for Diligence and Art, n.d. (1826). 
Diakov 463.1, Sm 451/a. Nicholas I head r., signed on truncation / Four-line legend. 

Dark chestnut with a silvery undertone and good lustre. Choice extremely fine $ 400 
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2236 

2234 

Medal. Bronze. 60 mm. By Konig and L. Held. Opening of the First Russian 

Railway, 1837. Diakov 537.1 (R2). Peter I and Nicholas I flank Russia-Progress, 

holding a cornucopiae, St. Petersburg to Pavlovsk legend in ex., Loos-Konig signa- 

tures below / Steam locomotive, legend naming builder of the railway: Franz Gerstner, 

L. Held signature below. Caramel brown, decent lustre. About uncirculated fine 

230 

Medal. Bronze. 68 mm. By P. Utkin and H. Gube. On the Death of Empress 
Maria Feodorovna, 1828. Diakov 468.1 (R1), Reichel 3485, Sm (listed in) 450. 
Laureate and diademed bust of the empress |., signed P T] YTKUHB below / 

Angel standing, holding a coiled serpent and pointing heavenwards for two 
children flanking him to the radiant name MAPHA. Deep chestnut-brown on 
lustrous fields. Choice uncirculated 

( 50.3 mm. By P. Utkin. In Honor of Count R. Rehbinder, 1841. 
Diakov 564.1 (R3), Reichel 4517 (R2), Sm 505. Rehbinder head 1., signed on 
truncation, vital dates below / Four-line Latin legend: “With Love from Fellow- 
Citizens to a Glorious Man for Merit to the Motherland” within wreath. Edge 
bruise at right. Deep violet-gray with russet, cobalt-blue and pearly white high- 
lights. About uncirculated 
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$ 600 

$ 1,000 

$ 2,000 
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A. Magnificent Haque 

of JImpoccable Provenance 

ee Octagonal Plaquette. GOLD. 84 x 60 mm. 305.8 gm. By A. Gube. Opening of the 
Moscow Triumphal Arch in St. Petersburg, 1838. Diakov 541.1 (R5), Reichel 3661 
(silver), Sm 491. View of the Arch / Ten-line legend between trophies of armor 
and weapons. Excessively rare. Minor contact marks and hairline scratches. Struck in 
deep, high-relief; meticulous details and lustrous, prooflike surfaces. Uncirculated — $ 200,000 

Built in memory of Russia’s victories, notably in the Russo-Turkish War of 1828, the arch was 
designed by Vasily Stasov. City leaders originally planned to place it by Obvodny Canal, but as 
the city limits expanded further south, the site was moved to the intersection of the Moscow Road 
and the Ligovsky Canal. Its new location, created the added benefit of making the Triumphal 
Arch an impressive gateway to the capital. 

Ex “The New York Sale, Auction XII,” New York, January 12, 2006, lot 1493 
Ex “Grand Duke George Mikhailovich Collection,” Christies, July 3, 1950, lot 372 
Ex “Grand Duke George Mikhailovich Collection,” Hess, Luzern, October 25, 1939 
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2238 

Alexander II, 1855-1881 

AC Gp. EL DA Great Russian Gold Rarit y, the 1876 25 Roubles 

ae 

LG} if beg fc 5 

ate cial 

men, Lae A Re to 2.5x 

Grand Duke Vladimir Alexandrovich 30th Birthday Commemorative 25 Roubles 

ie76.Clibe GOLD. Bit. 565 (h3) ) Fr 162, Sev 501 (RRRE), Uzd 4210 (RRR): 

Struck to serve as a memento of the 30th birthday of the Tsar’s fourth son 

Vladimir, only 100 pieces of this extremely rare coin were minted. Russia issued 

just four large gold coin types: the 1902 Nicholas II portrait 37 2 Roubles , the 

1896 and 1908 25 Roubles and this type. Of the four, this is the rarest and most 

elusive, a great prize for the collector. Authenticated and staded by PCGS PR 58. 

Slight hint of handling, but superior in grade for the existent pieces of this 

extremely rare issue. Crisp types, pleasing wheaten gold. PROOF 
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$ 200,000 



2243 

2244 
2245 

Se 

2259 2240 2241 2242 

5 Roubles 1856 CHB-AI. GOLD. Bit 2, Sev 466, Uzd 0238 (S). Friction hairlines 

on reverse. Brilliant uncirculated 

5 Roubles 1864 CIIB-AC. GOLD. Bit 10, Sev 478, Uzd 0246. Authenticated and 

graded by NGC MS 63. Brilliant uncirculated 

5 Roubles 1873 CIIB-HI. GOLD. Bit 21, Fr 163, Sev 494, Uzd 0261 (S). 

Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62 Brilliant uncirculated 

Ex “The George Gund II Collection,” Stack’s, Jan. 15, 2007, New York, lot 3414, comes with auction tag 

5 Roubles 1874 CIIB-HI. GOLD. Bit 22, Fr 163, Sev 496, Uzd 0263 (S). Authen- 

ticated and graded by NGC MS 62. Bold strike, good lustre. Brilliant uncirculated 
Ex “The George Gund LI Collection,” Stack’s, Jan. 15, 2007, New York, lot 3416, comes with auction tag 

aan 

3 Roubles 1871 CIIb-HI. GOLDs Bit 33 (R), Fr 164; Sev 489,.Uzd. 0253855) 

Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 55. About uncirculated 

3 Roubles 1873 CIIB-HI. Bit 35 (R), Sev 493, Uzd 0262 (S) About uncirculated 

3 Roubles 1874 CIIB-HI. GOLD. Bit 36 (R), Fr 164, Sev 495, Uzd 0264 (S). 

Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 58. Choice almost uncirculated 

$ 1,000 

$ 1,250 

$ 1,250 

$ 1,250 

$ 2,500 
$ 2,000 

$ 2,500 

2246 Nicholas I Commemorative Rouble 1859. By Lyalin. Bit 567, Sev 3681, Uzd 
4194. Small nick on neck. Pale lavender-gray with soft peripheral iridescent hues. 

Good extremely fine 
Nicholas I Commemorative Rouble 1859. By Lyalin. Bit 567, Sev 3681, Uzd 
4194. A few tim tics. Very fine 
Nicholas I Commemorative Rouble 1859. By Lyalin. Bit 567, Sev 3681, Uzd 
4194. Light reverse graffiti, appears to have been once gilded. Extremely fine 
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2254 

PISS) 

2256 

Rouble 1856 CIIB-®B. Bit 46, Sev 3644, Uzd 1727. Deep slate grate, soft 
iridescent undertone. Extremely fine 

Rouble 1867 CIIB-HI. Bit 80, Sev 3779 (S), Uzd 1847. Crisp strike. Attractive pale 
steely-gray with soft iridescent hues. Uncirculated 

Rouble 1868 CIIB-HI. Bit 81, Sev 3786 (S), Uzd 1854. Steely gray with soft russet 
highlights over some minor mishandling marks, crisp devices. Prooflike. 

Uncirculated 

Rouble 1869 CIIB-HI. Bit 82, Sev 3793 (S), Uzd 1861 (S). Lovely lilac-gray with 
soft russet and silver white hues. Choice brilliant uncirculated 

Rouble 1872 CIIB-HI. Bit 85, Sev 3825 (S), Uzd 1882. Pale spot reverse, light 

steely gray. About uncirculated 

Rouble 1875 CIIB-HI. Bit 88, Sev 3849 (S), Uzd 1903. Lavender-gray with pale 

iridescent hues. Choice about uncirculated 

Rouble 1876 CIIB-HI. Bit 89, Sev 3860, Uzd 1910. Pale slate-gray with pearly 

highlights Choice uncirculated 

Rouble 1880 CIIB-H®. Bit 94, Sev 3903 (S), Uzd 1950. Deep lavender-gray. 
Extremely fine 

We 

$ 750 

$ 1,000 

$ 750 



2250 Poltina 1858 CIIB-®B. Bit 52, Sev 3661, Uzd 1743. Deep lavender-gray over old 

reverse fingerprint. Brilliant uncirculated $ 500 

2258 Poltina 1859 CIIB-®B. Bit 97, Sev 3678, Uzd 1756. Authenticated and graded by 

NGC MS 61. Brilliant uncirculated $ 500 

2259 Poltina 1880 CIIB-H®. Bit 129, Sev 3902 (S), Uzd 1951. Frosty white 
About uncirculated $ 500 

2260 25 Kopecks 1859 CIIB-®B. St. George with mantle. Bit 131 (R), Sev 36/5 (S), 

Uzd 1757. Even gray tone, decent lustre. Uncirculated $ 175 

2261 20 Kopecks 1860 CIIB-®B. Bit 168, Sev 3701, Uzd 1773. Authenticated and 
graded by NGC MS 63. Brilliant uncirculated $ 500 

2262 PATTERN 10 Kopecks 1871. Brussels mint. 6.77 gm. Bit 608 (R3), Sev 3808A (R), Uzd 
4041 (RRR). Bare head r., legend around / Value within open wreath, KOU BEKb 
horizontal, date below. Extremely fine $ 1,250 

2263 5 Kopecks 1876 CIIB-HI. Bit 66, Sev 3850, Uzd 1917. Crisply squared off edges 
meticulous details Brilliant PROOF $ 400 
Ex “The George Gund III Collection,” S tack’s, Jan. 15, 2007, New York, lot 3423 (part), comes with auction tag 
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LD tobassicad 1th Century Copper Rarity in Druline Condition 

2264 

2265 

2266 

DPKG) 

5 Kopecks 1858 EM. New eagle type. Bit 302 (R2), B 217 (R), Petrov (15 Rubl.), 
Hyin (10 Rubl.). E/usively rare issue, missing in major collections and sales. Tolstoy 
had one in VF only. Apparently the best known specimen 

Choice brilliant uncirculated 

2205 2267 

5 Kopecks 1859 EM. Bit 304, B 220, Uzd 3585. Authenticated and graded by 

PCGS MS 62 Brown. Brilliant uncirculated 

5 Kopeks 1860 EM. Bit 306, B 221, Uzd 3604. Authenticated and graded by PCGS 

MS 62 Brown. Brilliant uncirculated 

5 Kopeks 1861 EM. Bit 307, B 222, Uzd 3618. Authenticated and graded by PCGS 

MS 62 Brown. Brilliant uncirculated 

iS 

$ 15,000 

$ 750 

$ 750 

$ 750 



2268 

2269 

2 Kopecks 1860 EM. Bit 340. Error. Off-center strike, about 15% obverse and 

reverse Choice uncirculated 

2 Kopecks 1864 EM. Bit 344, B 145, Uzd 3651. Authenticated and graded by 

PCGS MS 62 Brown. Brilliant uncirculated 

g wr © 
Elusive Kopeck of a Yoad Emperor 

PIPTILY 

Kopeck 1856 BM. Warsaw. Novodel. Bit H871 (R3), B 84 (RRR), GM 530 (RRR), 
HCz 3809, Uzd 3559 (RRR). “Honest error” — Cipher of Nicholas I. GM knew of 
only the specimen in the Tolstoy collection, while Uzdenikov knew of only three 
examples. There has been until recently only two recorded sales of this piece, the 
Brekke Collection example and the Tolstoy Collection. Extremely rare and a classical 
rarity. Light deposits, mottled toning. About uncirculated 

Kopeck 1857 EM. Bit 351, B 86, Uzd 3568. Remnants of mint red. 

About uncirculated 

Kopeck 1862/1 EM. Cf. Bit 357, B 95, Uzd 3634. Interesting overdate. Authen- 
ticated and graded by NGC MS 65 BN. Highest gtade for this coin by NGC. 
Claret highlights. Very choice brilliant uncirculated 
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$ 500 

$ 500 

$ 5,000 

$ 500 



Medals of Alexander IT 

2213 

Academy of Sciences, n.d. (1855). Diakov 649.1, Sm 566/a1. Portrait of 
Alexander IT 1, P.M.K. on truncation / PRAEMIA DIGNO within wreath, signed 

Extremely fine $ 500 GUBE.F. below. Soft tone. 

6 

2274 Medal. Silver. 77.3 mm. By I]. Chukmasov. On the Opening of the Nicholas I 
Monument at the St. Petersburg Stock Exchange, 1859. Diakov 682.1 (R3); 
Iversen, Memorial Medals XXVII; Sm 622. View of the monument on its pedestal, 

signed H. IMMEHOBB. and UB. LYKMACOBPD P. below, legend tn exergue: 

“Rrected by St. Petersburg Merchants in 1859” / View of the Stock Exchange, 

signed by Chukmasoy on groundline. Good lustre over some friction hairlines, 
small dark area lower revetse. Uncirculated $ 4,000 

Popa is, 
—— =< ure 

OS Medal. Bronze. 58.3 mm. By G. Lorenz. A.M. Knyazhevich, in Honor of his 50 

Years of Service, 1861. Diakov 700.1, Sm 636. Head r., signed JIOPEHLILb P. Be- 

low / Five-line legend, star above. Pleasing silvery undertone. About uncirculated $ 

Ex World Art Medals Auction, Russian Medals’, Part IT, Philadelphia 1981, lot 769. 

WI 

OO Cn 



2276 Medal. Bronze. 68 mm. By N. Kozin. The Emancipation of the Serfs, 1861. 

Diakov 702.1, Sm 652. Alexander II, cast as a medieval warrior, placing his hands 

on the shoulders of a peasant and a nobleman who clasp hands, flanked by symbols 

of farming and science, church in the background, signed in ex. / Radiant patriar- 

chal cross. Deep mahogany, lustrous. Uncirculated $ 400 

Ex World Art Medals Auction, Russian Medals’, Part III, Philadelphia 1981, lot 771. Accompanied by auction tag. 

eu Medal. Silver. Uniface. 26 mm. 7.12 gm. Unsigned. Emancipation of Serfs, 1861. 
Obverse only. Diakov 702.5 (R2), Iversen, Memorial Medals XXII/3. Young 

Alexander II bust “4 1. Struck as an obverse study; perhaps to pair with a different 

reverse — which didn’t occur, or simply the reverse was never struck on this piece. 

Rare and interesting. Friction hairlines in field. About uncirculated $ 500 

2278 Medal. Bronze. 42 mm. By IL Chukmaskov. 25th Anniversary of the Death of 
Alexander Pushkin, 1862. Diakov 706.1. Cloaked bust 1. of the Romanticist poet 
and author, considered to be the founder of modern Russian literature, signed 
below / Lyre within wreath, six-line inscription below. Good extremely fine $ 400 

229 Medal. Bronze. 50.3 mm. By V. Alexeev and I. Chukmasov. Centennial of the 
Moscow Foundling Hospital, 1863. Diakov 716.1, Sm 653. Conjoined busts rt. 
of Alexander II and Empress Maria Alexandrovna beneath radiant cross, signed 
below / Woman seated r., breast-feeding infant, flanked by two young boys, radiant 
All-Seeing Eye above, foundling Hospital in background. Chestnut-brown, good 
lustre. Uncirculated $ 500 
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2280 

Pip eS | 

Exhibition of 1864. Prize ied Dalkey 202 (R4), Iversen cee ee Medals 
XXXI/2, Sm--. Conjoined busts of Alexander I and Alexander II 1. signed B. 
BAPAHOBD P. below / Within wreath, in four lines: 3A BCEPOCCIMCKYIO 
BbICTABKY 1864 TOIA. An Extremely rare and attractive medal. 

Brilliant uncirculated $ 10,000 

2281 

Medal. Bronze. 62 mm. By P. Brusnitsyn. Professor I.V. Buyalsky, in Honor of 

his 50 Years of Service, 1864. Diakov 728.1 (R1), Sm 658. Uniformed bust r., 

wearing Orders and large epaulette, sioned on truncation / Ten-line inscription 

within wreath. A few light surface marks. About uncirculated $ 400 

ue) 
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Medal. Bronze. 36 mm. By N. Kozin. On the Death of Grand Duke Nicholas 

Alexandrovich, 1865. Diakov 732.1, Sm 671. Head L, signed on truncation and 

below / Coffin on catafalque, All-Seeing Eye above. Small nick on neck. Silvery- 

brown Uncirculated 

Ex: World Art Medals Auction, Russian Medals’, Part II, Philadelphia 1981, lot 773. 

Medal. Bronze. 45 mm. By M. Kuchkin. Centennial of the Imperial Liberal 

Economic Society, 1865. Diakov 735.1, Sm 667. Medallic portraits of Catherine II 

and Alexander II facing each other, angel, holding wreath and branch, above, 

siened below / Beehive with swarm of bees, centennial dates below. Tiny obverse 

spot. Deep root beer-brown. Uncirculated 

Ex World Art Medals Auction, Russian Medals’, Part II, Philadelphia 1981, lot 775. 

fs yous 
(os Bs ckorosoxcrss 

Medal. Bronze. 51 mm. By V. Alexeev. Architect K.A. Ton, in Honor of his 50 
Years of Service, 1865. Diakov 737.1, Sm 666. Head r. within wreath, signed on trun- 
cation and below / Four-line legend. Rich, deep birch brown. About uncirculated 
Ex World Art Medals Auction, Russian Medals’, Part II, Philadelphia 1981, lot 774. 

Medal. Bronze. 50.3 mm. By V. Alexeev. Artist F.A. Bruni, in Honor of his 50 
Years of Service, 1868. Diakov 753.1, Sm 685. Portrait of Bruni ig signed On 
truncation and below / Four-line inscription below laurel wreath. Dark, glossy 
chestnut. Uncirculated 
Medal. Bronze. 54 mm. Unsigned. Pan-Russian Exposition of Horned Cattle, 
1869. Prize Medal for Progress in Cattle Breeding. Diakov 761.2 (RD SSia69 1 
Alexander II head |. / Three-line legend in center. A few trivial obverse spots. 
Dusky chestnut with a silver undertone. About uncitculated 
Ex World Art Medals Auction, Russian Medals’, Part III. , Philadelphia 1981, lot 780. 
Extremely Rare Winter Horse Racing Society — Rodion Grinvald Gold Medal 

80 

$ 150 

$ 150 

$ 500 

$ 600 

$ 400 



2287 

2287 

Medal. Gold. 65 mm. 150.81 om. Unsigned. Presentation Medal to R.E. 
Grinvald, St. Peterburg Society of Devotees of Winter Horse Racing, 1865. 
Diakov 738.1 (R5), Iversen Persons CLXXIIL, Sm 670. Grinvald family Arms LE Sie 
line legend: IPESMIEHTY OCHOBATEJIFO TEHEPAJI-ADbIOTAHTY 
POHIOHY ETOPOBHMYUY TPHHBAJIBILY 1865 (“to President and Founder 
General-Adjutant Rodion Eporovich Grinvald”); CILETEPBbYPTCKOE 
ObBIMECTBO OXOTHHKOB KOHCKOTO 3MMHSTO BBA around. A 
few contact marks. Extremely rare and apparently Unique. Uncirculated 

Rodton Egorovich Grinvald (Mauritz-Reinhold v. Griinewaldt, 1797-1877) was a major general, Commander 
of the Horse Guard. 

Poguoxw (Mopuy Pennrosy) Eroposuy Tpuxsampy (1797—1877) — eenepaa or Kaeanepuu, 

elaeHoynpacasrouuu TocydapcT6eHHbiM KOHHO3a600CTGOM, 4eH TocyOapcTGeHHO2O COGeTA. 
- 1827 — Heodnokpatuo 6einonvsA nopy4eHusa umnepatopa Huxoaas I, Kacawwueca peKpyTcKUx 
HaOOpos, 20cyOaPCT6EHHO2O KOHHO3AGOOCTEA. 

- 1531 - nwa3zHaueH Komanoupom Hoe6eopodckozo KupacupcKo2o NOAKA, GO 2Aabe KOTOpPOZO 
Haxoduscsa npu utTypme Bapwae6oi 25 u 26 aéeycra. 

- 25 uroHs 183312. npouz6edeH 6 2zeHepan—Matiopel U NOAYXUA 6 KOMaHOO6aHUe KabanepeapocKuli noak, 
- 603enacua 1-10 e6apdelickyro KupacupcKyH) Opueady 
- 1844 — Ha3HaueH e6apdelickou KupacupcKou Oueu3zueu. IIpouz6eden 6 2eHepaa-—AeUuTeHaHTol. 
- 1856 - 6 dene KopoHayuu uMnepaTopa Anexkcanopa II, npou3z6edéH 6 2eHEpaAbl OT KabaAepuU U 

30 ceHTAOpA TO20 de 200a Ha3HaYeH BuUe-npedcedaTenem Komuccuu OAK yAyuWleHUsA NO GOeHHOU 

yacTu u uAeHom Komuccuu no yupescdenuro UmnepatopcKou KacasepuucKou akKademuu 

- 1859 — Ha3HaueH enacHoynpacasiowmum TocydapcrT6eHHbim KOHHO3acodcT6om. Ha 9TOM nocTy 

Tpun6anbd 66EN 3HAYUTEAbHbIE VAVUWEHUA 6 OP2ZAHUZAUUU KOHHO3AGOOCKO20 Vela, CIKOHOMUG NPU 
9TOM 3HAYUTENbHbIe CpedcTGa. ITU Mepbl NPEGPATUAU GEOOMCTGO 20CVIOAPCTGEHHO2O KOHHO3AGOOCTGA 
U3 UCKAFOUUTENbHO GOEHHOZO 6 OOWE20CVOAPCTGEHHOE YUpeHCOeHUe. 

Kaeaaep 6cex Poccutickux Opdevos. B KoHue Kapbepbi noscanocaH opdeHom cé. Baadumupa 1-t 

creneHu (1874) u opdeHom opdenom ce. Andopes Ilepeo3eanHoeo (1874) 

Ex “The New York Sale XXI,” Jan. 8, 2009, New York, lot 1305. 

von Griinewaldl. 

$ 40,000 



2288 

e Gf Remarkable ‘ Ht Llodal Geo of U Lodals of the « Ht George C len Centennial 

Medal. GOLD. 70.9 mm. By V. Alexeev and P. Mescheryakov. Centennial of the 
Order of St. George, 1869. Diakov 760.1 (R5), Iversen Memorial Medals #1.11,Sm 
704. Conjoined busts 1. of Catherine II, crowned and Alexander II, uniformed, 
signed on truncation / Cross of the Order of St. George, initials II.M.P. below. 
Extremely rare. Some friction hairlines in lustrous fields. Uncirculated 

82 

$ 150,000 



2290 

Medal. Silver. 71 mm. By V. Alexeev and P. Mescheryakov. Centennial of the 

Order of St. George, 1869. Diakov 760.1 (R3), Iversen Memorial Medals #L11,Sm 

704. Types as above. Very rare. Deep toning, attractive iridescent apricot and 
turquoise highlights. Gem uncirculated 

Medal. Bronze. 71 mm. By V. Alexeev and P. Pescheryakov. Centennial of the 

Order of St. George, 1869. Sm 704. ‘Types as above. Attractive deep coffee-brown 
with gold lustre. About uncirculated 

83 

$ 7,500 

$ 750 



Zoot Medal. Bronze. 51 mm. By C. Wiener. For the Pan-Russian Manufacturing 

Exposition, St. Petersburg 1870. Diakov 770.2 (R1). Putti leaning on and flanking 

inscribed central medallion / Russia-Commerce seated |. holding wreath and branch, 

amid symbols of manufacturing. Tiny obverse deposit, scrapes. Uncirculated $ 200 

2292 Medal. Bronze. 37 mm. By L. Shteinman. Prize Medal for the St. Petersburg 

Teachers Institute, n.d. (1872). Diakov 798, Sm 750. Uniformed Alexander II bust 

tif TOCTOUHOMY in center. Deep gray-brown. Choice about uncirculated $ 300 

—— = 
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2293 Medal. Bronze. 719.5 mim. By V. Alexeev and A. Griliches. Cente 

Mining Institute, 1873. Diakov 802.1. Winged genius crowns oval portraits of 
Catherine II and Alexander II with wreaths, shield with crossed hammers below / 

View of the Institute, Griliches signature below. Dark brown. About uncirculated $ 500 

2294 Medal. Bronze. 80 mm. By 
Alexander Bridge over the Volga, 1880. Diakov 878.1 (R1), Sm 912. Alexander I 
head it}, initials C.B.P. on truncation / View of the Alexandrovsky Bridge, a steam- 
ship passing beneath, Griliches sionature above ex. Right. Extremely fine $ 600 
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Alexander III, 1881-1894 

2295 10 Roubles 1886 AI. GOLD. Fr 167, Bit 15 I, Sev 529, Uzd 0291 I. Rarer date 

especially as a Proof. Hairline and friction marks evidence of sheht mishandling. 

Brilliant PROOF $ 20,000 

226 5 Roubles 1886 AI. GOLD. Fr 168, Bit 24, Sev 529, Uzd 0292 (S). Authenticated 

and graded by NGC MS 62. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000 

229% 5 Roubles 1886 AI. GOLD. Fr 168, Bit 24, Sev 529, Uzd 0292 (S). Authenticated 
and graded by NGC AU 58. Choice about uncirculated $ 900 

2298 5 Roubles 1889 AI’. GOLD. Fr 168, Bit 33, Sev 535, Uzd 0301 (S). Authenticated 

and graded by NGC MS 63. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000 

2299 

2299 Coronation of Alexander III Commemorative Rouble 1883 JILL. Bit 217, Sev 3939, 

Uzd 4195. Steely gray with russet and pale violet highlights. About uncirculated $ 600 
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2300 

2301 

2302 

2305 

2306 

23507 

2302 
2300 

Rouble 1883 CIIB-JIC. Bit 43, Sev 3936 (R), Uzd 1973 (S). Light gray. 
Near extremely fine 

Rouble 1884 CIIB-AT. Bit 45, Sev 3948 (S), Uzd 1987 (R). A few tiny edge tics. 

Deep lavender gray with a pale blue undertone and good lustre ; 

Choice about uncirculated 

Rouble 1885 CIIB-AT. Bit 46, Sev 3955 (S), Uzd 1994. Satiny gray, peripheral 

iridescent hues. About uncirculated 

Rouble 1887 AT-AT. Bit 70, Sev 3968, Uzd 2011. Authenticated and graded by 
NGC MS 63. Full mint lustre. Brilliant uncirculated 

Rouble 1890 AT. Bit 73 (R), Sev 3998, Uzd 2033. Authenticated and eraded by 
PCGS MS 62+. Attractive iridescent toning with underlying mint lustre. 

Brilliant uncirculated 

50 Kopecks 1894 AT’. Bit 87, Sev 4021 (S), Uzd 2059. Authenticated and graded by 
NGC MS 64. Frosty gray with pale russet highlights. Choice brilliant uncirculated 

50 Kopecks 1894 AI. Bit 87, Sev 4021 (S), Uzd 2059. Authenticated and eraded 
by NGC MS 62. Light gray tone. Brillant uncirculated 

1 Kopeck 1894 CITB. Bit 190, B 40, Uzd 3858. Authenticated and graded by NGC 
MS 64 BN. Deep birch brown with iridescent undertone. 

Choice brilliant uncirculated 

86 

$ 1,000 

$ 1,000 

$ 1,000 

$ 6,000 

$ 6,000 

$ 1,250 

$ 1,250 

$ 200 



2308 

2311 

10 Zolotniks Mining Ingot, nd (1880-1900) AJI. Bit 258 (R), Sev 4206 (R). Rare. 
Some contact marks typical for these heavy, compact disks of silver. Pale lilac gray. 

Very fine/Extremely fine 

3 Zolotniks Mining Ingot, nd (1880-1900) AJI. Bit 260 (R1), Sev 4207 (RR). The 
Rarest denomination of the series. Typical contact marks, toned. Uncirculated 

1 Zolotnik Mining Ingot, nd (1880-1900) AJI. Bit 262, Sev 4208 (RR). Rare. Steely- 
gray with soft amber highlights and good lustre. Uncirculated 

24 Dolyas Mining Ingot, nd (1880-1900) AJ]. Bit 264 (R2), Sev 4209 (RRR). Very 
rare. About uncirculated 

Jetton. 1883. Silver. 6.36 gm. On the Coronation of Alexander III and Maria 
Feodorovna, 1883. Diakov 931.3, Sm 874. Crowned ciphers of the emperor and 

empress / Three-line legend below crown. Bold lustre in prooflike fields. 

Choice brilliant uncirculated 

Medals of Alexander IIT 

Medal. Bronze. 92 mm. By 
cultural Exhibition, St. Petersburg 1884. Prize Medal. Diakov 950.1, Sm 883 /a. 

Fecundity standing, holding cornucopiae and wreath, garden implements and basket 

with flowers and fruit beside her, initials M.K. above ex. /Three-line legend with 

date, star above. Dark caramel-brown with good lustre. About uncirculated 

87 

$ 250 

$ 500 
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Medal. Bronze. 51 mm. Unsigned (L. Shteinman). Society for the Assistance of 

Russian Industry and Trade, n.d. (1885). Prize Medal of the Turkestan 

Exhibition. Diakov 964.1, Sm 928. Portrait of Alexander III r. / Five-line legend 

within wreath. Silvery sheen with cobalt blue and claret undertone. . 
Choice about uncirculated 

Medal. Bronze. 77 mm. By L. Shteinman and M. Gabe. Opening of the 

Alexander II Monument at the St. Petersburg Stock Exchange, 1887. Diakov 
992.1 , Sm 929. View of the monument within a wreath, signed below / Seven-line 

legend. Glossy birch brown over very light friction marks. Uncirculated 

ne 

Medal. Silver. 65.7 mm. 139.23 gm. By M. Kuchkin. Ministry of Agriculture and 
State Property, n.d. (1887). Prize Medal for Agricultural Products. Diakov 
1003.2 (R2), Sm 957/b. Four-line Ministry legend within wreath / Ox standing by 
farm implements, sheaf of wheat and grape vine. Hairlines in fields from being 
polished. About uncirculated 

88 

$ 250 

$ 500 

$ 800 



2517 

2318 

Medal. Bronze. 89 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. On the Miraculous Survival of the 

Imperial Family after the Railway Crash, 1888. Diakov 1010.1, Sm 958. 

Alexander II] with members of his family, signed on the groundline, three-line 

legend in ex. / Angel standing *4 |. blesses a woman who kneels before him, the 

derailed train and survivors in ex. Edge bruises and contact marks in fields. Deep 

coffee-brown. About extremely fine 

Medal. Bronze. 86.5 mm. By V. Nikonov and A. Griliches, Sr. 50th Anniversary of 

the Institute of Civil Engineers, 1892. Diakov 1067.1, Sm 1010. Conjoined 

heads r. of Alexander III, Alexander II and Nicholas I within wreath beneath 

crown / High-relief emblem with Imperial eagle and crossed spade and ax within 

wreath at center. Choice extremely fine 

89 

$ 500 



Doo 

2320 

Nicholas IT, 1894-1917 

— 

2321 (Lot of 2) 2322 

10 Roubles 190103. GOLD. Bit 8, Fr 179, Sev 574, Uzd 0339. Authenticated and 

graded by NGC MS 61. Uncirculated 

10 Roubles 1909 9B. GOLD. Bit 14 (R), Fr 179, Sev 589 (S), Uzd 0352 (R). Rare 

date with a mintage of 50,000. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 5S. 

Choice about uncirculated 

Lot of two 10 Roubles 1909 9B. GOLD. Bit 14 (R), Fr 179, Sev 589 (S), Uzd 

0352 (R). Rare date with a mintage of 50,000. Each ts authenticated and graded by 

NGC AU 58. Lot of 2, only one coin 1s illustrated. Choice about uncirculated 

10 Roubles 1911 Ob. GOLD, Bit 16 (Rj, Fr 179) sev 593.15) sUZzd03500s a a 
date with a mintage of 50,011 pieces. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63. 

Brilliant uncirculated 

5 Roubles 1898 AI’. GOLD. Bit 20, Sev 563, Uzd 328. Authenticated and graded 

by NGC MS 64. Choice brilliant uncirculated 

5 Roubles 1898 AI’. GOLD. Bit 20, Sev 563, Uzd 328. Authenticated and graded 

by NGC MS 63. Brilliant uncirculated 

5 Roubles 1899 ®3. GOLD. Bit 24, Sev 566, Uzd 0335. Authenticated and oraded 
by NGC MS 62. Brilliant uncirculated 

5 Roubles 1900 Ob MG@LD. Preise pirs4 (R), Sev 588, Uzd 0353 (R). Rare. 
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 66. Gem brilliant uncirculated 
2 Roubles 1909 9B. GOLD. Bit 34 (R), Fr 180, Sev 588, Uzd 0353 (R). 
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 66. Gem brilliant uncirculated 
> Roubles 1910 9b. GOLD. Fr 180, Bit 36 (R), Sev 590 (8), Uzd 355 4S)Raye 
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64. Choice brilliant uncirculated 

90 

$ 500 

$ 700 

$ 1,250 

$ 800 

$ 300 

$ 250 

$ 250 

$ 1,500 

$ 1,500 

$ 1,500 
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FO. HE MPOUAYIbS 

2329 Centennial of the Napoleonic War Commemorative Rouble 1912 DB. Bit 334, 
Sev 4164 (R), Uzd 4200 (R). Authenticated and eraded by NGC MS 62. 

Brilliant uncirculated $ 3,500 

2330 Centennial of the Napoleonic War Commemorative Rouble 1912 9B. Bit 334, 
Sev 4164 (R), Uzd 4200 (R). Good lustre. About uncirculated $ 1,500 

233) 

255) Unveiling of the Monument to Alexander III in Moscow Commemorative 
Rouble 1912 3B. By A. Griliches. Bit 330 (R), Sev 4165 (RR), Uzd 4199 (R). Pale 
white-silver with soft iridescent hues over very minor contact marks. 

About uncirculated bb. 500 

2992 Tercentenary of the Romanov Dynasty Commemorative Rouble 1913 BC. By 

Mikhail Skudnov. High relief. Bit 336, Sev 4180, Uzd 4201. Authenticated and 

eraded by NGC AU 58. Russet highlights. Choice about uncirculated $ 200 

oH} 



tORZX 

ESE Bicentenary of the Battle of Gangut Commemorative Rouble 1914 BC. Bit 
337 (R2), Sev 4187 (RRR), Uzd 4202 (R). Some pinscratches above reverse eagle. 
Russet highlights. About uncirculated — $ 15,000 

2334 Rouble 1896 AT. Bit 39, Sev 4033, Uzd 2066. Satiny silver-white with hints of 
cobalt-blue, rimed with mint frost. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500 

2335 Rouble 1896 *. Paris mint. Bit 193, Sev 4034, Uzd 2068. Authenticated and eraded 
by NGC MS 62. Light golden tone. Brillant uncirculated $ 1,500 

2530 Rouble 1897 **. Brussels. Bit 203, Sev 4044, Uzd 2078. Some obverse hairlines, 
prooflike fields. Uncirculated $ 400 

DS Rouble 1898 AT. Bit 43, Sev 4050, Uzd 2086. Pale violet gray with iridescent hues 
over some hairline scratches above obverse head. About uncirculated $ 750 

2338 Rouble 1899 D3. Bit'47, Sey 4071, Wzd 2095) Contact marks. Silvery slate-gray 
with turquoise highlights. About uncirculated $ 400 

o2 



to 2x 

23539 Rouble 1905 AP. Bit 59 (R1), Sev 4118 (R), Uzd 2148 (R). Rare date. 

About very fine/good very fine $ 1,500 

2342 2343 

2340 Rouble 1911 3B-AT. Bit 65 (R ), Sev 4152 (S), Uzd 2181. Has been looped. Deep 

lavender-gray. Extremely fine to About uncirculated $ 400 

2341 Rouble 1912 DB. Bit 66, Sev 4162, Uzd 2187. Small tim bruise and a few rim tics. 

Satiny white. Uncirculated $ 300 

2342 50 Kopecks 1911 OB. Bit 90, Sev 4151 (S), Uzd 2182 (S). Lustrous. 
About uncirculated $ 150 

2343 25 Kopecks 1895. St. Petersburg mint. Bit 95, Sev 4024. Satiny and lustrous. 

Brilliant uncirculated $ 250 

5 



ee Ws # 2 C 

é atremely Rare Y Proof BOL Kopecks of 71907 

2344 

2344 25 Kopecks 1901. Bit 99 (R2), Sev 4089 (RRRR). Authenticated and graded by 
PCGS PR 62. Extremely rare Proof only issue, approximately 150 struck. 

Brilliant PROOF $ 10,000 

2347 

2345 15 Kopecks 1917 BC. Bit 144 (R), Sev 4201 (RR), Uzd 2224. Authenticated and 
graded by NGC MS 66. Frosty and near pristine. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250 

2346 15 Kopecks 1917 BC. Bit 144 (R), Sev 4201 (RR), Uzd 2224. Brilliant uncirculated $ 150 
2347 10 Kopecks 1917 BC. Bit 170 (R), Sev 4200 (RR), Uzd 2225. Dark toned area 

reverse. Brilliant uncirculated $ 150 
2348 5 Kopecks 1913 CIIB-BC. Bit 190, Sev 4168, Uzd 2206. Authenticated and graded 

by NGC MS 65. Snowy silver-white. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 150 

2349 

2349 2 Kopecks 1908 CHB. Bit 238, B 63, Uzd 3914. Authenticated and graded by 
PCGS PR 64 Brown. Choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 

94 



2350 

2591 

ZOOL 

2555 

2354 

2555 

2356 

2 Nopecks 1913 CIIB. A magnificent example, full mint red. Authenticated and 
eraded by NGC PF 66 RD. Superb gem PROOF 

2350 

2 Kopecks 1914 CIIb. Bit 244, B 69, Uzd 3942. Authenticated and graded by 

NGC MS 64 RB. Deep orange-brown. Choice brilliant uncirculated 

Y2 Kopeck 1914 CIIb. Bit 274, B 25, Uzd 3944. Authenticated and graded by 
NGC PE 63 BN. Brilliant PROOF 

Ys Kopeck 1898 CIID. Birmingham mint. Bit 297, B 5, Uzd 3881. Authenticated and gra- 
ded by NGC MS 65 RB. Toned a rich claret-brown. Chotce brilliant uncirculated 

PATTERN 1 Kopeck 1916. St. Petersburg mint. Bit 372 (R3), B 1, Uzd 3960. 

Rarest variety with reverse pelleted field. Toned. Uncirculated 

Token. Russian Steam Navigation & Commerce Co. 25 Kopecks, nd. Lead. 

4.06 gm. Ship sailing left, French legend around / ‘25 KOP’ within wreath. Rare and 

apparently unpublished. A few reverse hairlines, otherwise. Choice uncirculated 

Ex ‘The New York Sale” XXII, Jan. 8, 2009, New York, lot 1358. 

Russo-Finnish coinage 

20 Markkaa 1913 S. Bit 391, Uzd 4821 (R). Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 60. 

Gem brilliant uncirculated 

oD 

$ 1,000 

$ 150 

$ 800 

$ 150 

$ 25,000 

$ 500 

$ 500 



Medals of Nicholas IT 

23951 

250) Medal. Bronze. 57 mm. By N. Kozin. Imperial Caucasian Agricultural Society, 
18(95). Prize Medal. Diakov 1188.2 (R1), Sm 1080/b. Farmer plowing field with 
yoke of oxen |., sun rising behind / 3A TOJIESHOE 18— within wreath adorned 
wi impl ts, initials H.K. at bottom. Glossy caramel-brown. with agricultural implements, initials H.IK y rom eee ee 

Ex World Art Medals Auction, Russian Medals’, Part II, Philadelphia 1981, lot 756. 

2358 

2009 

2358 Medal. Silver. 70.5 mm., By F. Vernon. For the Visit of the Russian Squadron 
to France, 1896. Diakov 1215.1 (R1). France, standing on the shore, a cherub 
holding the Russian flae behind her, welcomes ships sailing in the distance / 
Russian flag flying above an anchor, cannon with shells and oak branch, the sea on 
the background. Matte surfaces, attractive types. About uncirculated $ 500 

255) Plaque. Silvered Lead. Uniface. 100x61_ mm. Unsigned. Les Cinque Journées 
Russe — Visit of Nicholas II and Alexandra Feodorovna to France, 1896. 
Within ornate frame, France welcomes a small figure holding the Russian flag; to 
the right Nicholas IT, clad in a Cossack uniform, a Rbinja/ in his belt, looks on, the 
French president and the tsarina beside him; military review in the backeround 
left. Felt-backed. A pleasing and unusual piece. Uncirculated $ 750 

96 



2360 

2360 Medal. Bronze. 67.5 mm. By M. Skudnov. Centennial of the Birth of Alexander 
Pushkin, 1899. Prize Medal of the Imperial Academy of Sciences. Diakov 
1289.1, Sm 1159. Head 1. of the great Romanticist writer / Four-line legend above 
montage of lit altar, palm, laurel branches, mask, lyre, pen and inkwell. Soft orange 
highlights. About uncirculated $ 400 

2361 

ee si oe 

2361 Medal. Bronze. 63 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. 200th Anniversary of the Naval 

Cadets Corps, 1901. Diakov 1327.1, Sm 1215. Conjoined heads |. of Peter the 
Great and Nicholas II / Neptune, holding trident with both hands, reclining |. on 

dais inscribed with school legend, laurel and oak branches resting on its face. 

Extremely fine $ 400 

2362 Medal. Bronze. 65.5 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. Centennial of the Page Corps, 

1902. Diakov 1366.1, Sm 1255. Nicholas II head 1. / Laureate head of Alexander I 

r. Café au lait, a few tiny dirt spots. About uncirculated $ 500 

97 
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(TOHRE IA GS 

<A exgeds batpwion S 

2363 

Medal. GOLD. 78 mm. 278.1 gm. By A. Griliches, Jr. Construction of the 

Tunnel through the Grand Chingan in Manchuria, 1903. Diakov 1385.1 (R5), 

Sm 1312. Russia standing 7% r., one hand on a shield with the Imperial eagle, the 

other bracing the plans for the railway, six-line legend above, laurel branch and 

shield inscribed with the project’s vital dates to the right (“Begun 1901, Completed 

1903” — the tunnel, though, would actually be completed in 1904); signed 

TPHJIMXECb CbIHD on the groundline / In a central circle: a train emerges 

from the tunnel, which is decorated with a Russian eagle and a Chinese Imperial 

dragon on either side; plan of the tunnel above; COOPRY DRE 

OBIECTBOMb KUTAMCKOM BOCTOYUHOW XK. I. CTPOUTEJIb 
TOHHEJILA WH. I. C. H. H. BOUAPOBD (Constructed by the East Chinese 
Railway Society, Tunnel Constructor Engineer N.N. Bocharov). An Exctremely rare medal of 
interest to both Russian and Chinese collectors. Obverse scratch and some minor 

contact marks. Extremely fine 

At the time of its completion, the Hingan Tunnel through the Great Chingan mountain range (Da Xing Gang Lang), 
traversing 3,078 meters (2 1/2 miles), was Russia’s longest railway tunnel. 

KUTAHCKAA YAHYVHBCKAA OKEJIE3HAA dopoea (KYXI]) - oenesHodopomcHas 
Maeuctpans 6 Ceeepo-Boct. Kutae. [lod na3zeanuem Kutaucko-Bocrounas scenesHas Oopoea 

(KB2KJD) 6viaa noctpoena Poccuet 6 1897-1903. Tocae pyccko-snoucKou botnet 1904-05 
rocHoe HanpaeaeHue KB2K JI orowao K Anoxnuu u Ha3seano FOscHou ManousrcypcKou scene3Hou 
dopoeou (FOM2K J). C 1924 KB2KJ]T Haxodusace 6 coemecTHom ynpaenenuu CCCP u Kuras. B 
1935 npodana Manouscoy-20. C aseeycra 1945 FOMOKT u KBOKII 6 coemecTHom ynpaejeHuu 
CCCP u Kutas c o6wum Hazscanuem KUKI]. B 1952 coeercKoe npaeuTenecrT6o 6e3603Me30HO 
nepedano npaeuTenecrey Kutas npaea na K YK J. 

$ 75,000 



2364 

2360 

2364 

Medal. Bronze. 45.9 mm. Unsigned. International Photography Exhibition, Mos- 
cow 1901. Prize Medal of the Moscow Artistic Photography Society, Awarded 
1908. Diakov 1339.1 (R2), Sm--. Muse, holding laurel branch, seated atop a plinth 

inscribed with the name of the society / Society’s name around, engraved in the 
center: MOCKBA ME2KITYHAPOTHAA POTOPTPAPUYECKAA BhICTABKA 
1908. A rare and charming medal that 1s seldom encountered. Choice extremely fin 

Medal. Bronze. 64 mm. Unsigned (by A. Vasyutinsky). 200th Anniversary of 
St. Petersburg, 1903. Diakov 1370.2 (R1). Laureate head of Peter the Great 1. / 
Russia standing in clouds, beneath a radiant star, holding wreath and shield 
emblazoned with the Imperial eagle, below 1s a city panorama. Extremely fine 

99 

$ 500 

$ 400 
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2366 

ik ee St am ee 

2366 (lot of 7) 

Set of 7 items:. 

1) Medal. Bronze. 60.3 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. In Honor of V.B. Frederiks 50 
Years of Service, 1908. Diakov 1446.1 (R1), Sm 1375. Uniformed bust of 

Frederiks r. / Anniversary dates with five-line legend at center. Trivial reverse 

deposits. Choice about uncirculated 

2) Presentation Medal. Gilt Bronze. By A. Griliches, Jr. In Honor of V.B. 
Frederiks 50 Years of Service, 1908. Cf.Diakov 1446.1 (unlisted in Gilt). Types 
as last. Uncirculated 

3) Miniature framed obverse and reverse illustrations of the medals above. 
Pebbled, turquoise deluxe leather covers; maker’s imprint in gold letters on back: 

“A Petetson, Demidev Court 9, St. Petersburg. Inset, beveled glass panes over 

meticulous illustrations at left and right — the illustrations possibly by Griliches. 

Very well preserved 

4) A second miniature framed medal illustrations ‘album’ as above. 

Very well preserved 

5) Imperial Russian Court Calendar for the Year 1910. 4 x 5 '/% inches. Deluxe 

veined, green leather covers with raised black wood framing and gold imprint 
“1910” on spine; gold-edged pages. Important church and court dates with indi- 

vidual pages and appropriate space for notes. Private pencil notations in French on 
some of the pages. Very well preserved 

6) Directory and Protocol of the Imperial Russia Court for the Year 1911. 42x 5 

4 inches. Red leather covers; gold imprint: “(Imperial eagle) HpuaBopHpin 
KAJIEHIAPBS 1911” on front, repeated on spine; gold-edged pages. 

Very well preserved. 

7) Framed black & white photo of the T’sarevich Alexei Nikolaevich with Count 

Frederiks. 7 x 5 7/8” matted and in contemporary frame. Set aboard the Imperial 
yacht S/andart, the Count, uniformed and festooned with Orders and decorations, 

stands next to the young Romanov heir apparent, who wears a sailor’s uniform. 
Inscribed in French on the back. The photo pristine, the frame missing part of 

lower border at right, otherwise. well-preserved (Lot of 7, only 6 illustrated) 

Provenance: from the family of the late Count V.B. Frederiks. The Finno-Russtan statesman, Vladimir Borisovich 

Frederik (Adolf Andreas Woldemar Freedericksz; 1838-1927), was appointed in 1897, at the age of 60, Imperial 

Household Minister. Praised by the French ambassador as “the very personification of court hfe,” Fredertks held his 

position until the abdication of Nicholas II in 1917. He was responsible for the administration of the Imperial family’s 

personal affairs and living arrangements, as well as the awarding of Imperial honors and medals. During the March 

Revolution, Frederiks’ home was pillaged and destroyed by fire. He lived in Petrograd until 1924 when he was allowed 

to go to Finland, where he spent the remaining years of lis life 

10] 

$ 6,000 



2367 

2368 

2369 

2367 

Medal. Silver. 51.3 mm. 64.42 gm. Unsigned. Imperial Don-Kuban-Terek 

Society of Agriculture, n.d. (1908-1909). Prize Medal. Diakov 1471.1 (R3). 

Nicholas II head 1. within wreath / Imperial eagle, Society legend around. Matte 

finish. Uncirculated $ 1,000 

2368 

Medal. Bronze. 60 mm. By uncertain and Stefano Johnson. On the Death of 

Pyotr A. Stolypin, 1911. Diakov 1518.2 (R1), Sm--. Bust |. of the Minister of 
Internal Affairs, signed ‘X7menes” (2) lower right / Four-line legend by laurel 
branches, signed S. JOHNSON lower left. Rave. About uncirculated $ 600 

Medal. Bronze. 76.5 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. Centennial of the Alexandrovsky 
Lyceum, 1911. Diakov 1521.1 (R1), Sm 1443. Nicholas IT bust 1. above Lyceum, 
signed M. WMJNIOH' under groundline / Laureate head of Alexander I L, 
church before, lyre behind, signed M. JMJIJIOHD at right. Matte finish. 

Extremely fine $ 600 

102 
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Numismatic-related Medals 

Medal. Copper-nickel. 30 mm. Unsigned. To Commemorate the Opening of 
the Numismatic Trade Company ‘Moneti i Medali? by I.M. Kholodkovsky 
in St. Petersburg, 1907. Four-line legend on scroll, lezend around / MOHETbI 
M MEJLVAJIN, legend around. Speckled toning obverse. Extremely fine 

PME 

Medal. Silver . 26 mm. By the firm of Auguste Jacquard, St. Petersburg. In honor 

of Count I.I. Tolstoy’s 30 Years as a Numismatist, 1912. Diakoy 1537.1 (R3), 
JRNS No. 57, Summer 1995, p.53; Sm--. Bespectacled Tolstoy bust 1, uncertain 

signature on truncation / Four-line legend and date, legend around. , initials AK. 

right below. In a contemporary advertisement in Migunov’s catalog, Russian numismatist B.F. 
Kopylov offers Silver versions of this medal for 5 Roubles and Bronze for 2 Roubles 50 Kopecks. 
Lightly toned. Uncirculated 

Statesman and archaeologist, Count Ivan Ivanovich (1858-1916) was the Joremost numismatist and collector of his 

generation. Ais works on early Russian and Pre-Petrine coinage were major contributions to Russian numismatics, 
while his coin collection formed a cornerstone for the field. 

2302 

Medal. Aluminum. 35.3 mm. Unsigned. On the Founding of the Russian 

Society of Numismatists, 1911. /RNS No. 57, Summer 1995, p.52; Diakov 

1524.1. Four-line inscription on a garnished tablet / Four-line legend with foun- 

dation date March 8, 1911. Rare. Choice about uncirculated 

The famous contemporary dealer-collector B.F. Kopylov sold the Aluminum medals for 2 Roubles, the Silver for 5 
Roubles and the Bronze for 2 Roubles 50 Kopecks at the time. 

Russian Numismatic Society Medals 

21 (Ol OZ) 

Pair of Medals. Silver and Bronze. 32.7 mm. By the firm of Auguste Jacquard, St. 

Petersburg, engraved by G. Malyshev. “To the Heroic and Noble Belgian 

Nation,” 1914. Diakov 1581.1 (R1), JRNS No. 57, Summer 1995, p.59. Lion 1. 

trampling German banner, signed A. DKAKAPD below / Ten-line legend in 

French and Russian. Extremely fine-about uncirculated (Set of 2) 

103 

$ 250 

$ 400 

$ 400 

$ 500 



OY 2374 (lot of 2) dis 

Pair of Medals. Silver and Bronze. 24 mm. By the firm of Auguste Jacquard, St. 

Petersburg, engraved by G. Malyshev. “To the Heroic and Noble Belgian 

Nation, the Respect of Its Russian Admirers,” 1914. Diakoy 1581.1 (R1), JRNS 

No. 57, Summer 1995, p.59. Lion I. trampling German banner / Seven-line Russian. 

Integral loop. The silver with some hairlines. 
Extremely fine and About very fine (Lot of 2) $ 300 

2315 

2376 

Pair of Medals. Bronze. 32.5 mm. By the firm of Auguste Jacquard, St. Petersburg, 

engraved by G. Malyshev. Russian Salute to their Polish Brothers, 1914 and 

Russia — “To the Serbian People,” 1915. Diakov 1582.1 (R1) and 1583.1 (R1); 

JRNS No. 57, Summer 1995, p.59-60. Seated Pole and standing Russian / Four- 
line legend on placard, Russian Imperial eagle above, Polish eagle below. Two 

soldiers killing a serpent (representing Austria) with a stone and rifle butt / Two- 
headed Serbian eagle, two-line inscription below. 

Extremely fine-about uncirculated (Lot of 2) 

2376 

Charity Medal. Bronze. 39.3 mm. By the firm of Auguste Jacquard, St. Petersburg, 

engraved by G. Malyshev. The Russian Soldier, Pride of Russia, 1915. Diakov 

1585.3 (R3), JRNS No. 57, Summer 1995, p.57; Sm--. Bust of soldier 4 r. wearing 
overcoat and fur hat / Within wreath: Four-line legend, dates 1914-1915 below; 

KPACHOMY KPECTY POCCIMCKOE OBINECTBO HYMU3MATOBhB 
(To the Red Cross from the Russian Numismatic Society) acound. Very rare. Extremely fine 

$ 500 

$ 400 

Zot f Pair of Charity Medals. Silver and Bronze. 33 min. By the firm of Auguste Jacquard, 
Die Petersburg. engraved by G. Malyshev. The Russian Soldier, Pride of Russia, 
el Diakov 1585.1 (R1), JRNS No. 57, Summer 1995, p.57; Sm--. Bust of soldier 
/4 t. wearing overcoat and fur hat / Within wreath four-line legend, dates 1914-1915 
and P.O.H. (Russian Numismatic Society) below. Extremely fine (Lot of 2) 
Ten percent of the gross receipts for the sale of “The Russian Soldier” medals went to the St. Eugenia Community and 
the rest to the Red Cross. 
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$ 400 
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2378 

2376 Medal. “Biscuit” Porcelain. 57 mm. Imperial Porcelain Factory, St. Petersburg. 
Unsigned. Centennial of the Patriotic War, 1912 — Alexander I. Laureate bust 

of Alexander I right. Incuse AJIEKCAHIIPB I on back manufacture mark with 
green Nicholas II cipher and date “1912” above. Rare. 

Very well preserved and problem free 

Sz. 

Digs (Pes 

2a) Medal. “Biscuit” Porcelain. 56.5 mm. Imperial Porcelain Factory, St. Petersburg. 

Unsigned. Centennial of the Patriotic War, 1912 — Fieldmarshal, Count M.B. 

Barclay de Tolly. Uniformed bust left of the Count. Incuse BAPKAAM JE 
TOAAM on back manufacture mark with green Nicholas II cipher and date 

“1912” above. Rare. Very well preserved and problem free. 

+ 

iL 
i 

i fe fe 

5 
2380 j 

2380 Medal. “Biscuit” Porcelain. 56 mm. Imperial Porcelain Factory, St. Petersburg. 

Unsigned. Centennial of the Patriotic War, 1912 — Fieldmarshal Mikhail I. 

Golenishchev-Kutuzov. Uniformed bust left of the illustrious military officer and 

diplomat. Incuse KYTY3OBb on back manufacture mark with green Nicholas I 

cipher and date “1912” above. Rare. Very well preserved and problem free 

$ 350 

$ 350 

$ 350 



2381 

Colossal Romanov Tercentenary Porcelain Medal 

2381 

Medal. “Biscuit” Porcelain. 6 7/8 inches (17.5 cm). Imperial Porcelain Factory, St. 
Perersburg. By A.K. Timoos (1865-1917). On the 300th Anniversary of the House 
of Romanov, 1913. Cf. Geraldika na russkom Jarfore, St. Petersburg 2008, p.147. 
Portraits of Mikhail Romanov on left and Nicholas II at right, radiant Monomakh 
cap and Nicholas cipher between, Imperial eagle below, all within a wreath broken 
at the top by the anniversary dates. Marked with the crowned cipher of Nicholas II 
and date 1913 in dark green on the back. Very rare. Two integral holes, as made, 
from edge through back for suspension or display stand. In plush-lined, fitted 
wood case. Impressive, and problem free 
During the 1913 celebrations, these medals were presented in the name of the emperor as gifts. 

106 

$ 5,000 

 —— 



Of Ss Vasey . a ) L . ° 
t 1 vx FY Sle cialixed offering of early Torte G WNYC 

Res: B.S: Ri 

2382 1 Chervonetz 1923 IIJI. GOLD. Fr 181,Y.85. Authenticated and graded by NGC 

PF 62. Of the Highest Rarity as a Proof. Brilliant PROOF $ 25,000 

Ah 

2385 Rouble 1921 AT. Y. 84. Authenticated and graded by INGC PI 67. Stunning 

violet-eray with tungsten-blue highlights, a superlative example. 

Gem brilliant PROOF $ 5.000 

Ex “Russian Collection,” Renaissance, Philadelphia, August 13-14, 2000, lot 978 (part) 
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2384 50 Kopecks 1921 AT. Y.83. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 66. Snowy 

silver-white tone on mirrorlike fields. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 2,500 

Ex “Russian Collection,” Renaissance, Philadelphia, August 13-14, 2000, lot 978 (part) 

2385 20 Kopecks 1921. Y.82. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 65. Blazing lustre. 

Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 

Ex “Russian Collection,” Renaissance, Philadelphia, August 13-14, 2000, lot 978 (part) 

2386 15 Kopecks 1921. Y.81. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 66. Lustrous pale 
lavender-gray with hints of blue. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 
Ex “Russian Collection,” Renaissance, Philadelphia, August 13-14, 2000, lot 978 (part) 

me 

2387 10 Kopecks 1921. Y.80. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 66. Bold edges and borders; 
pale slate-gray with a lustrous white and blue undertone. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 
Ex “Russian Collection,” Renaissance, Philadelphia, August 13-14, 2000, lot 978 (part) 
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Agee: 

2388 Rouble 1922 TI. Y.84. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62. Light lilac-gray 
with turquoise and golden highlights. Brilliant uncirculated $ 150 

2389 50 Kopecks 1922 TJI. Y.83. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 65. Satiny 
white silver with russet hues, bold lustre; crisp strike. 

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 150 

to 2x 

2390 50 Kopecks 1922 AI. Y.83. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 63. Blazing 

fields with hints of lilac. Chotce brilliant PROOF $ 1,000 

239) 

2391 20 Kopecks 1922. Y.82. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62. Pale russet 

highlights, lustrous. Brilliant uncirculated $ 100 

TOMAX 

2592) 10 Kopecks 1922. Y.80. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 66. Shimmering 

silver white. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000 

Ex Hesselgesser Collection, Ira ¢» Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, June 7, 2000, lot 5909 
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2393 

2393 50 Kopecks 1922 TIJI. Y.83. Double edged. Rare error. Hairlines. About very fine. $ 250 

2394 

1) Dx 

2394 PATTERN 20 Kopecks 1922. Aluminum-Bronze. 2.76 gm. Kaim P 101 — this 

coin! Ushakov / Fedorin - 470 (R5) - this coin! “D” punched out from center, 
rectangular clip and triangular clip — all mint cancellation devices to prevent this 

pattern from finding its way into circulation. A fascinating piece of early Soviet 

numismatic history and unique. Very fine $ 3,000 

ZO 75 20 Kopecks 1923. Y.82. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 66. Superb strike 
and lustre. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 
Ex Hesselgesser Collection, Ira & Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, June 7, 2000, lot 5910 

2396 15 Kopecks 1923. Y.81. Authenticated and graded by PCGS PR 66. Blazing, 
snowy silver-white. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 

2397 10 Kopecks 1923. Y.80. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 66. Mirrorlike and 
pristine. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000 
Ex Hesselgesser Collection, Ira ¢™ Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, June 7, 2000, lot 5912 
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USSR 

1924 

2398 Al 

to 2x 

2398 Pattern Rouble 1924. Aluminum. Plain edge. Kaim P 148, KM Pn176, Shel p.16. 
Extremely rare early Soviet Pattern. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS61. Pale 

eray with lustre. Uncirculated $ 5,000 

Ex Numismatica Genevensis V Sale, Dec. 2 ¢3, 2008, Geneva, lot 1246 

2399 Rouble 1924 IIJI. Fed 11, Y 90. Satiny tone with good lustre. Brilliant uncirculated $ 

2400 Rouble 1924 ITJI. Fed 11, Y 90. Soft gray over lustre tone. Choice uncirculated $ 200 

2401 50 Kopecks 1924 TIJI. Y.89. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 66. Lovely 

soft gray tone with speckles of silver and gold iridescence and hints of cobalt blue 

Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 

Ex Hesselgesser Collection, Ira ¢> Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, June 7, 2000, lot 5919 
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2402 

2403 

2404 

20 Kopecks 1924. Y.88. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 66. Blazing lustre 

on pristine, mirrorlike fields. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 

Ex Hesselgesser Collection, Ira € Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, June 7, 2000, lot 3922. 

Ex “Jascha Heifetz Collection (Part 2), ” Superior Galleries, New York, Dec. 9-10, 1989, lot 2184 (part) 

15 Kopecks 1924. Y.87. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 65. Radiant silvery 

gray with hints of lilac. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 

Ex Hesseleesser Collection, Ira & Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, June 7, 2000, lot 5923. 

Ex “Jascha Heifetz Collection (Part 2),” Superior Galleries, New York, Dec. 9-10, 1989, lot 2184 (part) 

10 Kopecks 1924. Y.86. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 65. Lustrous pale 
hematite with hints of cold. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 

Ex Flesselgesser Collection, Ira &* Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hulls, June 7, 2000, lot 5926. 
Ex “Jascha H. eifetx Collection (Part 2),” S upertor Galleries, New York, Dec. 9-10, 1989, lot 2185 
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2405 

2406 

2407 

2408 

3» Kopecks 1924. Reeded edge. Fed 1924-6 (R5), Y.79. Authenticated and graded 
by NGC PF 65 RB. Only a handful of reeded edge 5 Kopecks are known in any grade. 
Extremely rare. Mostly Mint red, meticulous strike. | Very choice brilliant PROOF 

2408 

3 Kopecks 1924. Plain edge. Y.78. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 66 RB. 

Red brown. Gem brilliant uncirculated 

2 Kopecks 1924. Reeded edge. Y.77. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64 

RB. Red brown. Choice brilliant uncirculated 

1 Kopeck 1924. Reeded edge. Y.76. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 RB. 
Brilliant uncirculated 

$ 20,000 

2409 20 Kopecks 1925,,Y.S8. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 65. Satiny silver- 

gray with hints of violet. Very choice brilliant PROOF 

Ex Hesselgesser Collection, Ira & Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, June 7, 2000, lot 5928 
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$ 1,500 



to 2x 

2410 15 Kopecks 1925. Y.87. Authenticated and eraded by NGC PF 66. Blazing silver- 

oray. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 

Ex Hesselgesser Collection, Ira & Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, June 7, 2000, lot 5929 

2411 10 Kopecks 1925. Y.86. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 65. Pale lilac gray 

on lustrous, mirrorlike fields. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 

Ex Hesselgesser Collection, Ira & Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, June 7, 2000, lot 5930 

i) DOK 

2412 50 Kopecks 1926 IIJI. Y.89. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 65. Lustrous 
lavender-gray with light gold and tungsten blue hues. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 2,500 

Ex Hesselgesser Collection, Ira C Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, June 7, 2000, lot 5931. 

Ex “Jascha Heifetx Collection (Part 2),” Superior Galleries, New York, Dec. 9-10, 1989, lot 2187 (with original tag) 

2413 50 Kopecks 1927 TIT. Y.89. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 65. Lilac-blue 
gray with gold and violet iridescent hues. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 2,500 
Ex Hesselgesser Collection, Ira &» Larry Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, June 7, 2000, lot 5936 
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2414 

2415 

2416 

to 2x 

15 Kopecks 1927. Y.87. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63. Rich deep 
medium gray. Brilliant uncirculated $ 100 

10 Kopecks 1927. Y.86. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 64. Radiant, snowy 
silver-white. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,000 

Ex “Alicia and Sid Belzberg Collection,” Stack’s, Rosemont, IL, April 24, 2008, lot 1120 (with tag) 

to 2x 

2416 

PATTERN 5 Roubles 1956. Copper-nickel. 16.81 gm. Ushakov/Fedorin 379 — 

this coin, Kaim p. 267 — this coin. Unique. Brilliant uncirculated — $ 30,000 

Ex Gorny ¢ Mosch ‘Russland Sale,” Miinchen, 19-20 March 2008, lot 6043 (comes with tag). 

“Moneror Crpanei Coceroe,” D.Ushakov and A. Fedorin, Moscow, 2009, p.159, #379 — this coin. 

Russland Serie-Spexial, Band ILA, Die Probemiinzen der UdSSR 1921-1983,” Reinhold Kaim, Hagen,1984, 

POL 207 = this coin 

Ex Sammlung Willy Fuchs, Frankfurt 
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USSR Mint Sets 

DANI Vio Os 7/S0% 

2A17 Mint Set 1966. Ten-piece set: 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20 and 50 Kopecks, 1 Rouble and 

Leningrad Mint token.. In original sealed mint plastic. Brilliant uncirculated $ 200 

2418 to 0.75x 

2418 Mint Set 1967. Ten-piece set: 1, 2,3, 5, 10, 15, 20 and:50 Kopecks, 1 Roubleand 

Leningrad Mint token.. In original sealed mint plastic. Brilliant uncirculated $ 200 

2419 to 0.75x 

2419 Mint Set 1968. Ten-piece set: 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20 and 50 Kopecks, 1 Rouble and 
Leningrad Mint token.. In original sealed mint plastic. Brilliant uncirculated $ 200 
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2420 to 0.75x 

2420 Mint Set 1969. Ten-piece set: 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20 and 50 Kopecks, 1 Rouble and 

Leningrad Mint token. KM MS10. In original sealed mint plastic. 

Brilliant uncirculated $ 200 

DAD tol wiox 

2421 Mint Set 1970. Ten-piece set: 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20 and 50 Kopecks, 1 Rouble and 

Leningrad Mint token. KM MS11. In original sealed mint plastic. Very rare and the 

rarest of modern Soviet mint sets. Brilliant uncirculated $ 500 

ly 
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BADD Lot of Roubles, nearly all Proof: 22 different, 1965-1989. Mostly in original mint 
blister plastic. Some Novodels, some mishandled. Should be seen. 

Brillant PROOF (Lot of 22), $ 500 
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MODERN ERRORS 

2423 Russian Federation. 10 Roubles 2013. Moscow mint. Struck with two obverses. 

Brilliant uncirculated. $ 300 

2424 

2424 Russian Federation. 10 Roubles 2014. St.Petersburg Mint. Military Glory. Tichvin. 
Reverse double strike, about 50% of the reverse repeated at right. Struck without a 
collar. Brilliant uncirculated $ 300 

2425 Russian Federation. 10 Roubles 2014. St.Petersburg Mint. Bi-metallic. Ingushetia. 

Off-center obverse and reverse, 25-30%. Brilliant uncirculated $ 300 

2426 Medal 1961. GOLD (.800). 22 mm. 6.9 em. Yuri Gagarin — Orbit of the Earth 

aboard the Vostok, April 12, 1961. Bust °4 1. of the famed cosmonaut / The 

Vostok orbiting the earth, stamped ‘800° and hallmark above. Light friction hair- 

lines in field. Brilliant uncirculated $ 900 

9 







3001 

IMPERIAL RUSSIA 

ORDERS 

IMPERIAL ORDER OF ST. ANDREW FIRST CALLED 

Order of St. Andrew First Called. Chain (part). Set of 3 chain-links. Ca. 1863 
- 1882. St. Petersburg. By J. Keibel. Gold. 8.4 cm. 57.5 gem. Mark of Keibel with the 
Imperial Warrant, St. Petersburg. 1st Medallion — Imperial Russian Eagle with 
Moscow Coat of Arms (out of 7 in a full chain). 2nd Medallion — Rosette with 
St. Andrew Cross and four letters — S(aint) A(ndrew) P(antron) (of) R(ussia) (out 
of 6 in a full chain).. 3rd Medallion — Military trophies with Cipher of Peter I the 
Great in a center (out of 4 in a full chain). A relatively inexpensive representation 
of the classical Imperial Russian Award series. 

Condition: Chains are disconected. Minimal wear. Nice and problems free 

122 

$ 30,000 



Spoct oa os 7 Us ; 7 / Shectal S resentation to Count ( sdermann-Tobsloy on his Receving the (xdex of « He Andrew 

3002 

3002 Presentation Snuff Box to Count Alexander Ivanovich Ostermann-Tolstoy 

in honor of his being awarded the Order of St. Andrew, July 3 1835. Silver, 
light gilt. 58.7 mm around. 67.1 gm. Dated July 3, 1835. (In 1835, there were only four 

recipients of the Order of St. Andrew, only Ostermann-Tolstoy received his on 

July 3.) The lid decorated with a high-relief, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of 

Peter the Great r., a crown, with furled ribbons, above his head, spray below. 

Around the box is the garlanded Motto of the Order of St. Andrew along with a 

depiction of the Order, the date in high-relief on a branch interwoven with 

ribbons below. Hallmarked on the bottom: “84”, “M.K/1835”, “JC” (ligate). 

An Extremely rare and important presentation box of fine workmanship. 

Condition: | Minor contact marks on bottom, otherwise well-preserved and Choice $ 50,000 

Tpag Aaexcandp Heanocuu Ocrepman-Toacrou (1770/72 — 1857)— e2enepaa or 

ungaxtepuu, eepou OreuecreenHou couHel 1812 200a. 

Yuacreocaa ¢ 1790 20dy nod KomandocaHuem Cysoposa 6 witypme H3mauaa, Haepaocoén 

3a oTauuue opdenom Ce. Teopeua 4-20 Kxaacca. B fespane 1798 200a Ocrepman-Toacrou, 

IIpHHAB K TOMY BpeMeHM rpadckKui THTy u cbamusuIo OcTepMaH, NpousBeeH B 

2enepan-Maliopel 6 6o3spacte 28 neT u HasHa4eH wegom Ill aucceabbypeckoeo 

myukeTepcKozo noaka. C HaYanom 6ouH npoTue Hanoneona 6 1805 e20dy 2eHepaa 

Ocrepman ua Teatpe 6oecwuix deucreuu. B 1806 eody npou3cedeH 6 2eHEepan- 

fnelirenantTel. 27 sneapa (8 Geepann) 1807 200a yyuacTeocan 6 cpauceHuu npUu 

IIpeticum-Diaay. Komandya 2-0 Oueu3zueu u 6cemM NeGbIm fplaHeom pyccKkou 

apmMuu, OH cymMeA COepscaTb yOap Ha e2o no3zuyuU Kopnyca Hlaey u cTaa no cyTu 

cnacuTenaem eceu apmuu. Bepuyaca 6 cTpou c HaYanom OrTeuecT6eHHOU 6ouHbI 

1812 200a. 

Bo 6pema GoliHel oH KomaHOo6an 4—M NeXOTHbIM KOPNYCOM 6 1-G@ 3anadnou apmuu Bapxaasa-de-Toaau, oTauwusca 

nod Octrpoeno u npu Bopoduxno. B BopoduxcKom cpasenuu Ocrepman-ToacTou yuacTéo6an 6 O0X Ha OaTapee 

Paeecko20, Obi KOHTYICeH, HO 4ePe3 HECKOAbKO OHeU GepHyACH 6 cTpou. 

B xamnanurwo 1813 2oda Octepman-Toacrou npocaasua ceoe uma 17 aéeycTa 6 6nectauem 601 nod Kyaemom, 20e 

nOTepAN Aecylo pyKy, OTOpéaHHyio AOpoMm. Kopoae TIpyccuu naepadua Ocrepmana Bonsuum npycckum Keseskeim 

KpecTOM, Haepadou, KOTOpaA 3a 6CIO C6010 UCTOpulO 6py¥aNdce TOAbKO CeMb pa3. OcTepmaH 6epHyAcn 6 Ilerep6ype 6 

nauane 1814 200a u cpazy Ke OvlN HazHaUeH e2eHEpan—adowWTAaHTOM Anexcanopa HM. B atom KauecTeée Haxodusca Oo 

camo cmeptu umnepatopa. B 1816 e2ody Ha3Ha4eH KkomaHodupom Ipenadepckoeo Kopnyca. B aeeycte 1817 20da 

nomyuaeT 4UH eeHEepana-OT-—UHPaHTepuu. 

3 Monn 1835 200a Boicouatime noscanocan Opdenom Cestozo anoctona AxOpen Ilep6036aHHoeo. 



ORDER OF THE WHITE EAGLE 
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3003 Set. Civil Division. Cross 93 by 63 mm. Gold. 85.3 gm. Hallmarked 56, Imperial 

eagle and maker’s mark “AK” on loop and lower left eagle’s claw. Star. Silver. 89.5 mm. 

Hallmarked “84”, “Keibel’”’, St. Petersburg warrant mark on pin and kokoshnik 

mark on base. Fully gilded. 

Condition: Minuscule chiping of blue enamel on ribbon. 

Otherwise superb and much better than average $ 65,000 



ORDER OF ST. VLADIMIR 

3004 Cross. 3rd Class. Military Division. Gold. 45 mm. Circa end of 19th — early 20th 

Century. St. Petersburg. By Eduard. “ONYAPITb” and “BJT” marks on reverse, 
two “kokoshnik” marks on sword hilts. On collector’s ribbon. 

Condition: Choice and problem free $ 12,500 

3005 Cross. 3rd Class. Civil Division. Gold. 45.3 mm. 12.46 em. Ca. 1880’s- 1890's. 
St. Petersburg. Hallmarked 56 (14K) on loop. Maker’s mark “JI? on a low arm. 
Condition: Moderate wear, minuscule black enamel chip on reverse, 

otherwise problem free, impressive $ 8,000 



WG) Il Spx 

3006 Cross. 4th Class. Military Division. Gold. 34.5 mm. 9.83 gm. Ca. late 1890’s. 
St. Petersburg. Hallmarked 56 (1418) and unclear two letters mark on loop. “Ko- 
koshnik” marks on sword hilts. A premtum “bombe”-type cross. 

Condition: | Superb premium item $ 7.500 

3007 

i WSwx LOM 

3007 Cross. 4th Class. Special Award for 35 Yeats of Long Service. Gold. 34.) mm. 

8.43 om. Ca. late 1890's. St. Petersburg. By Eduard. Hallmarked 56 (14IN) on loop. 

Imperial Warrant on top and “BJ” marker’s marks on lower arm on reverse. 

Comes on collector ribbon. Rare. 

Condition: Natural black enamel imperfections on reverse. 

Choice, attractive cross $ 10,000 

9) 



ORDER OF ST. ANNE 

(io) Il Sy 

3008 Cross. 2nd Class with Imperial Crown. Gold. Ca. 1863-1882. By Julius Keibel. 
Hallmarked “56” and “IK” on crown loop. Maker’s mark “IK” also on lower back 
arm Of cross, “( Imperial eagle)” on top. A Classical Imperial Orders Rarity. 

Condition: Enamel cracks on back of medallion and 
on front cross arms, and minor loss bottom arm, otherwise Nice $ 45,000 
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3009 

3010 

Cross. 2nd Class. Civil Division. Gold. 44 mm. 14.18 gm. St. Petersburg. 1866. 

Hallmarked 56 (14K) and year mark “1866’0n loop. Imperial warrant on top 
unclear due to dark enamel mark on bottom arms on reverse. Rare early cross of 

premium quality. 

Condition: Problem free. Superb $ 6,000 

Cross. 2nd Class. Civil Division. GOLD. 34.6 mm. 8.47 gm. Ca. 1863-1882. By 

Julius Keivel. St. Petersburg. Hallmarked 56 (14N) on a loop. Imperial eagle mark 

in top and “IK” on bottom atm on revers. Comes in case of issue with two 

ribbons. A premium item! 

Condition: Problem free $ 3,000 

129 



> 
f q 

lig 
i 
A 

i 
b¢ 
\ 

— SE ENE 

EET La Se ec OO EG 

3011 Cross. 3rd Class. Civil division. Gold. 35 mm. Ca. 1863-1882. By Julius Keibel. 
Hallmarked “56” on loop. Maker’s mark “IK”on lower back arm of cross. In 
original case of issue. 

Condition: Nice and problem free $ 3,000 
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ORDER OF ST. STANISLAUS 

Cross. Ist Class. Military division. Gold. 56 mm. Hallmarked “56”°(14Is) and 

maker's mark “MB” on loop. A magnificent cross. Rare. Comes on fragile piece of 

original ribbon 

Condition: Minimum wear, minor mottling of reverse white enamel, 

and small imperfections on back of swords, otherwise Nice $ 15,000 



3013 Breast Star. Civil Division. Silver. 90 mm. By Keibel. Hallmarled. Enamel and 

gold plating. Imperial Eagle mark, 84, kokoshnik and Keibel marks. 

Condition: Pin is missing $ 3,000 

3014 Cross. 2nd Class. Civil Division. Gold. 44 mm. Ca. 1870’s — 1880’s. Hallmarked 
56 (14S) on a loop. Imperial eagle mark on top and “AK” makers mark on 
bottom arm. Comes on ribbon. 

Condition: Nice and problem free $ 2,500 



5015 

oO 

Cross. 3rd Class. Civil division. Flat Black Enamel type. Ca. 1850’s-1860’s 
Gold. 40 mm. Uncertain maker. Hallmarked “56” and unidentified mark on oma 
Dark red, virtual black enamel cross both sides. Rave. 

Condition: Choice and problem free 

3017 

Cross. 3rd Class. Military Division. Gold. 37 mm. Circa end of the 19th — early 
20th Century. By Eduard. Hallmarked 56 (14K) on a loop) Mil and 

“ONYAPI[b” marks on reverse. With old ribbon. The swords have been crudely 

added to what was a non-military cross. The primitive and archaic manner in w hich 

this addition was accomplished can only lead to the conclusion that this was done 

in pre-1917 Russia, apparently by the order of the recipient. 

Condition: Minimal wear 

Citation for the Order of St. Stanislaus, 2nd Class bestowed to Lieutenant V. 

Molohoftz, Sr. Issued August 2, 1915. 

Condition: Twice folded, nice and clean 

\o>) oS) 

$ 7,500 

$ 1,250 

$ 300 



3018 

ay ‘A Magnificent Yiamo nid Pandant 

Russian Emerald and Diamond Imperial Eagle Pendant. Ca. 1880. 90 (inclu- 

ding loop) by 66 mm. 48.31 gm (gross weight). Double-headed Imperial eagle 

pendant set with a fluted, drop-shape cabochon emerald at the center, the 

eagle’s heads crowned by a circular, rose-cut diamond topped by a circular-cut 
ruby Maltese Cross. The spread wings and tail set with rose-cut diamonds, the 

eagle’s talons hold a scepter and orb in silver and gold with rubies. All of the 

diamonds are present and appear original. The largest diamond ts 11.8 mm x 
9.7 mm x 1.7 mm tapering down to 1.7 mm diameter. The emerald is Indian- 

carved, drilled, with some scratches and abrasion, the orb rubies abraded. Minor 

contact marks commensurate with age and use, top diamond chipped, otherwise 

well preserved, a marvelous piece 

Ex Princess Lucille Scherbatow, “Magnificent Jewels” sale, Christie’s, Oct. 19, 1999, New York, lot 620 

One of Russia’s great old ruling families, the Scherbatows served as trusted advisors and loyal retainers to the Romanov 
Dynasty during the Revolutionary period. Part of the Rurtk. dynastic line, Princess Luclle’s husband, Prince Kyril 

Scherbatow was a direct descendant of the Kniazi Shcherbatovy. 

134 

$ 60,000 
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Intriguing Imperial Chamberlain DY CCORMION 

Ly 
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S019. 

Russian Parcel Gilt Chamberlain’s Key. Period of Alexander I (1801-1825). 142mm 

(5 % inches). On the breast of the Imperial eagle, which forms the key’s head, 

is the crowned Imperial cipher of Alexander I; atop the ribbed, fluted stem, the 

key bit is done in the form of a cross. Set in later-made, plush-lined, fitted case. 

Rare and very popular court Decoration. The loop bar on the back has been 

removed, torch burns near the shanks. Contact marks on plain back. Otherwise 

very well preserved 

The Imperial Office of the Chamberlain was a very lofty ceremonial post, and the symbolic key was the official token 

designating the holder. 

$ 5,000 
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3020 Warrant for the St. George Honorary Banner to the 11th Rifle Battalion for 
the defense of Sevastopol during 1854 and 1855. Granted on August 30, 1856 
Hand signed by Alexander IT on December 3, 1858 in St. Petersburg Seal affixed. 
An extremely rare document of historical importance. Signed: Nisan th oe 
ondition: Seal has been chipped, twice folded, otherwise well preserved $ 10,000 
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3021 Personal effects of Michael Ivanovich Kustoff 

Born in 1897, Kustoff was an officer in the Kuban Cossack Army. Fleeing the outcome of the 
Revolution, he arrived in the U.S. in 1919 and applied for naturalization in San Diego in 
1920. He apparently suffered severe tribulations (kidnap and torture according to his per sonal 
account) when he tried to practice law in California in 1920°s. Kustoff studied law at the 
University of Florida in Gainesville, and went on to be admitted to the State Bar of Texas. He 
died in 1964 and ts buried in the Serbian Cemetery, Galveston TX. 

Medals — Order of St. Anne. Cross. 3rd Class. Military Division. Gold and 
enamels. Hallmarked “56” on loop, maker’s marks “ BK”. Well-preserved. On 
fraying ribbon; Order of St. Stanislaus. Cross. 3rd Class. Military Division. 
Gold and enamels. Hallmarked “56” on loop. Well-preserved; Badge of the 
Kuban Cossack Army. Screwback, multi-piece construction — l’ery rare as such; 

Centennial of the Patriotic War Medal (Diakov 1527.3) and Romanov Tercente- 
nary Medal 1913 — both bronze on ribboned bar; 

Uniform: Full-length Cossack Overcoat. Dark olive. With Artillery Captain 

shoulderboards and chevrons on both sleeves; White chemise; Red riding pants 

with gold facing; Red triangular head scarf; Karakul Cossack cap; Uniform shirt, 

tan, with shoulderboards designating Lieutenant of the 19th Unit; Tall black riding 

boots; Part of epaulette; 

Weapons — Kinjal: Bone and ebony hilt with silverwork, two raised silver knob 
ornaments. Maker’s name on face, lower end of the blade: TY3YHb. Black 

scabbard, silver and niello work top and tip, very end of scabbard broken; Aynjat 
Bone and wood hilt with two raised silver knob ornaments. Slightly curved blade 

with double-grooved fuller at center of each face. Wood scabbard with simple 

band, broken at bottom; Shashka. Silver and niello hilt with typical cleft end. 
Blackened wood scabbard with three ornate silver and niello bands. The end of the 
scabbard has been broken off (during Kustoffs time as a Cossack as is shown tn 
some of his photos); 

Apparel also includes two pieces of religious vestments; additional pair of Russian 
Artillery unit shoulderboards; straight wooden riding crop with leather loop, parts 

of equestrian straps with eel ornaments 

Miscellaneous paraphernalia: Includes about 46 photos of Kustoff, black & 
white and sepia, some showing him in his Cossack uniform (presented here) 

wearing his Orders and medals and weaponry (presented here); Photo album of 

photos, most if not all seem to have been taken after his emigration fOutnes hs. 

about 96 postcards presumably of his travels; Personal ID cards; “Justice in ron 

Mask”, a book by Kustoff, member of the State Bar of Texas, 1936 -- a “thrilling 

account” of his quest after being denied the right to practice law in California in 

1920 and his suffering kidnap and torture in that quest; file folder of various 

Xeroxed manuscripts and affidavits; and documents and sundry news clippings 

Great research potential. A museum-worthy set 
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$ 50,000 



Bukharan Orders and Medals 

peoyes® 

3022 

3022 

Pair of Firmans for the Order of Noble Bukhara to Captain Michaeloff, Silver, 
1st Class, AH 1325, 1907-8; and to Lt. Col. Michaeloff (now as commander of the 
Railroad Communications in Turkestan Military district), Gold, 2nd Class, (as Lt. 
Col.) AH 1329, 1914. Russian and Persian text; also other Archival documents (18) 
to Michaeloff, his son and family, mostly 1910’s-1930’s, a few later. Includes: Land 
document, 1914 with Russian text and revenue stamps and later AH 1332 addition 
in Persian; telegrams, proclamations, etc.; and some 100+ related b&w photos. 
Great research lot (120+) 

Other Michaeloff documents were sold at Christie 5, Russian Art, New York, April 13, 2011, lot 243 
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$ 5,000 



3023 Order of the Noble Bukhara. Breast Star. Gold 3rd Class. GOLD and enamels. 

69 mm. Ca. 1892-1917. By Vladimir Ivanovich Morozov, hereditary honorary 

citizen, merchant of the First Guild and Supplier to the Court. Hallmarked ‘‘(head) 

56”, maker's mark “AB” and Imperial warrant mark “(Imperial eagle) 

B.A.MOPO30Bb” on back of medallion plate, and “AB” and “(head)” on pin. 

Radiant plaque, medallion at center. Persian legend inscribed in gold letters on blue 

enamel, /zjra date on green enatnel above, crescent and floral dome design on sky 

blue enamel at center. Accompanied by Miniature. GOLD. Hallmarked “(head) 

56” and maker’s mark on back. Very rare. In original case of issue. 

Condition: Superb 

14] 

$ 30,000 



3025 

3026 

3027 

3025 

Bukhara-yi Sharif Medal for Zeal and Service. Silver and enamel. 45 mm. 

Persian legend against blue enamel around central disk, Bukhara-yi sharif at center, 

hijrt date 1303 above. 

Condition: Very minor enamel loss, otherwise nice and problem free 

Bukhara-yi Sharif Medal for Zeal and Service. Silver. 45.3 mm. Persian legend 
around, Bukhara-yi sharif at center, hijri date 1303 above. 

Condition: Scratches on plain back, otherwise Choice 

3027 

Bukhari-yi Sharif Medal for Military Service. Silver and enamels. Teardrop- 
shaped plaque, 51 x 44 mm. Perstan legend around against deep royal blue enamel 
Bukhara-yi sharif and hijri date 1336 against turquoise-blue enamel at center. 

Condition: 

5 

Contact marks, enamel intact, overall well preserved 

Bukhari-yi Sharif Medal for Military Service. Silver. Teardrop-shaped plaque, 
50 x 44 mm. Persian legend around around, Bukhara-yi sharif and hijra date 1336 at 
center. ; 

Condition: Choice and problem free 
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$ 750 

$ 500 

$ 700 

$ 500 



BADGES 

3029 

3028 

Graduation Badge from the Second Corps of Cadets of Emperor Peter the 
Great in St. Petersburg. P/B 1.8.10. Silver and enamels. Hallmarked “‘(head) 88”, 
PlOesand IOCMIOB bb” on back oF the cross. Monoorams or Peter: 1, 

Catherine II, Alexander II and III at the corners of blue and white enameled St. 

Andrew cross, Imperial eagle at center, crossed cannon and spade below, crown, 

dates 1712 -1912 on ribbon and cipher of Nicholas II above. Multipiece 

construction. 

Condition: Fully intact and Superb 

3029 

Badge of the Guard Equipage. P/B 3.5.2. Hallmarked “(head) 84” aval ALE” on 

back of cross; and “@®. MEOJIJIEP’b” on the screwplate. Silver Kulm cross in 

black matte enamel. Superimposed crowned cipher of Nicholas II at center, dates 

“1710 — 1810 — 1910” on three arms of the cross. Screwback. 

Condition: Choice and well-preserved $ 3,000 



3031 

Badge of the Committee to Assist Soldiers, Victims of War and their Families. 

P/B 3.28. By Karl Faberge. Silver and enamels. Hallmarked “DABEP2KE” behind 

eagle, “88” and “AK” on screwplate. Imperial eagle with fanlike tail superimposed 

on laurel wreath, shield with Moscow Arms in multienamels on breast, crossed 

scepter and orb and white-enameled long cross below; at bottom is a blue- 

enameled ribbon inscribed: 3A BbPY WAPAH WM OTEAYECTBO. On the back, is 
inscribed: “No. 1419 A. T. URCHENKO”. Always popular Faberge-produced 

badge cited in most references on the world famous jeweler. Converted from 
pinback to screwback apparently by recipient. 

Condition: Attractive and well-preserved 

Badge of the Palestinian Orthodox Society. P/B 15.4b, Werlich 914. Gilt 
Silver. 44 x 55 mm. Hallmarked “84 (female head) and maker’s initials on loop. 
Oval badge on Greek cross, Constantine monogram flanked by a/pha and omega at 
center, lezend around / Three-line legend on shield. On original ribbon. : 

Condition: Minimal wear, Problem free 
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$ 5,000 

$ 1,500 



AWARD MEDALS — 
Novodels are an intriguing pe uliarity of Russian numismatics. But while coin novodels are 
widely known and well written about, novodels of Award Medals are far less known and 

little researched. In the 19th century, the mint, as it did with coins, would restrike examples of 
very rare, difficult to obtain Award Medals for museums, official institutions, | 

and advanced collectors. 

We are pleased to be able to offer a specialized collection of Novodel Award Medals below. 
[hey not only offer a piece of history, but a linear link to our numismatic counterparts of the past. 

3032 Award Medal for Service during the Coronation, 1801. Bronze. 51 mm. By I. 
Shilov. Novodel, 1814. Bit H498 (R2). Bare Alexander I head r., signed by Shilov 
on truncation, date “1814” below / Three-line legend, date legend on plaque 

below. Deep silvery-gray tone with good lustre 

Condition: About uncirculated $ 1,000 

3033 

3033 Award Medal for the Capture of Ganja Fortress, 1804. Bronze. 32 mm. Novo- 
del. Bit H563 (R2). Crowned Alexander I cipher / Six-line legend and date. 
Instituted 16 July 1804 for soldiers who participated in the storming of Ganja 
Fortress. Toned a silvery root beer hue over light friction marks. Tiny rim bruise 

Condition: About uncirculated $ 750 

3034 Award Medal for “Faith and Fatherland to the Territorial Army”, 1807. 

Bronze. 28 mm. By C. Leberecht. Novodel. Bit ido (RZ) leaden: with “high” 

hair, signed below / Four-line legend, divided into two by central bar, within oak- 

wreath. Reverse diebreak. Dark olive-brown, near black, pleasing lustre. 

Condition: Uncirculated $ 750 



3036 

3037 

3038 

3039 

Award Medal for “Passage into Sweden Through the Torneo River”, 1809. 

Bronze. 28.5 mm. Novodel. Bit H612 (R2). Crowned Alexander I cipher / Four- 

line legend, date below. Instituted 14 April 1809, for soldiers of Shuvalov who gained 

passage to Sweden across the Torneo River during the Russo-Swedish War of 1808-1509. Dark 

chestnut-brown. 

Condition: Extremely fine 

Award Medal for the Capture of the Turkish Fortress Bazardzhik, 1810. 

Bronze. 32 mm. By C. Leberecht. Novodel. Bit H619.B (R2). Portait of Alexander I 

r., signed below / Five-line legend with full date below. Instituted 13 June 1510 for 

soldiers who participated in the capture of Baxardzhik. Fortress during the Russo-Turkish War 

of 1806-1810. Dark olive-brown, near black 

Condition: About uncirculated 

3037 

Award Medal to the Citizens of Uleaborg for Zeal, (1810). By C. Leberecht. 
Bronze. 65.3 mm. Muled with earlier obverse. Bit. H674 (R2), cf. Diakov 347.1 for 

rev. Young 1801 Alexander young bust r., signed by Leberecht below / Three-line 

Russian legend with four-line Swedish legend below all within scroll wreath. 

Condition: Light obverse peripheral corrosion. Extremely fine 

Patriotic War 1812 Campaign Medal. Bronze. 28 mm. Novodel. Bit K636 (R2). 
Radiant All-Seeing Eye above date / Four-line legend. Slight residue on reverse 

Condition: Extremely fine 
Award Medal for “Love to the Fatherland”, 1812. Bronze. 29 mm. Bee 
Leberecht. Novodel. Bit H632 (R2). Alexander I head r., signed on truncation / 
Four-line legend and date within wreath. Instituted 9 Feb. 1813 for peasant-partisans of 
Moscow Province. Deep mahogany 

Condition: : Choice uncirculated 
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$ 750 

$ 750 

$ 600 

$ 400 

$ 750 



3040 

3040 Award Medal for “Rescue of Humanity”, n.d. (1818). Bronze. 28 mm. By C. 
Leberecht. Novodel. Bit H649 (R3). Alexander I head r., signed below / Three-line 
legend. Instituted 5 July 1818 and awarded for the rescue of people from fire, drowning and 
disasters. Dark chestnut with lustre . ‘ 

Condition: Uncirculated $ 750 

3042 

3041 Awatd Medal for the Sloops “Discovery” and “Loyal”, 1819. Bronze. 42 mm. 
Unsigned. Diakov 416.1 (R1), Sm 407. Alexander I portrait r. / Four-line legend, 
date below. The sloops “Discovery” and “Loyal” were sent, under the command of Captain 
Vasiliev, to the Arctic Ocean to conduct scientific exploration. Dark olive-brown, near black 

Condition: Good very fine $ 400 

3042 Award Medal for the Sloops “Orient” and “Pacific”, 1819. Bronze. 42 mm. 
Unsigned. Diakov 417.1 (R1), Sm 406, Werlich 70. Alexander I portrait r. / Four- 

line legend, date below. Under the command of Captain FF. Belinsgauzen, the sloops 

“Orient” and “Pacific” reached Antarctica within two years, then circumnavigated the world at 

60-70 degrees in the southern latitude. Minor edge bruise. 

Condition: Very fine $ 400 

3043 Award Medal for “Distinction in Navigation”, 1830. Bronze. 41 mm. By V. 

Alexeev. Diakov 489.1, Peters 93, Sm 456. Head of Nicholas I r., initials B.A. on 

truncation / Minerva seated 1., holding a wreath and a rod, ship at sea before her, 

its mast topped by the Imperial eagle. Instituted 12 Feb. 1830 for sea-captains and 

navigators who completed 12 years of service. Rich deep toffee-brown 

Condition: Uncirculated $ 
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3044 

3045 

3046 

3047 

3044 

Award Medal for “For Distinction”, n.d. (1826). Bronze. 29 mm. By_A. Lyalin. 

Novodel. Bit H788 (R3). Nicholas I portrait r., initials A.JI. on truncation poas 

OTAHUHE. 

Condition: Choice about uncirculated 

Award Medal for Turkish-Egyptian War of 1833, General Muraviev Cam- 

paign Medal. Bronze. 26 mm. Novodel. Bit H829 (R2). Crowned Nicholas I 
cipher / Date within wreath. Instituted 10 May 1833 for soldiers who served with the 
Turkish troops based in the Bosporus along with the Russian landing squadron. Rich caramel- 
brown with soft iridescent hues 

Condition: Choice about uncirculated 

Award Medal for “Taking Akhulgo by Storm”, 1839. Bronze. 26 mm. 

Novodel. Bit H841A (R2). Crowned Nicholas I cipher / Three-line legend with 
full date below. Instituted 5 Sept. 1839 for military personnel, doctors and clergy 
who participated in the siege and capture of the Avar village of Akhulgo. 
Iridescent hues. 

Condition: About uncirculated 

3047 

Award Medal as a “Sign of the Monarch’s Benevolence”, n.d. (1855). Bronze. 
29 mm. Bit H939 (R2). Novodel. Alexander II head r. / Five-line legend. 
Instituted 1828 and awarded to inhabitants of the Grand Duchy of Finland. 
Attractive toffee-brown 

Condition: Choice uncirculated 
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$ 750 

$ 750 

$ 750 

$ 750 



3048 

3049 

3050 

3051 

3048 

Award Medal for the Russo-Turkish War, 1774. By S. Yudin. Silver. 41x30 mm. 
Bit 314 (R), Diakov 165.5 (R2), Peters 15, Sm 277, Werlich 49. Crowned Catherine 
bust r., initial FO below / Two-line legend within laurel wreath, Peace with Turkey 
legend below. 

Condition: Very fine $ 1,500 

3049 

Award Cross to the Clergy for the War of 1812. Bronze. 80 x 45 mm. Bit 639 
(R), Diakov 357.1 (R1), Peters 65, Reichel 3244 (R1), Sm 370. Radiant All-Seeing 
Eye and date on central circle at cross limbs intersection / Radiant four-line 
legend. Awarded to all Russian Orthodox Church priests and Protestant clergy that 
served until January 11, 1813. 

Condition: Deep chestnut-brown About uncirculated $2750 

Award Medal for the Patriotic War 1812 Campaign. Dark Bronze. 24 mm. Bit 

638. Integral ball loop 

Condition: Extremely fine $ 300 

Award Medal for the Patriotic War 1812 Campaign. Dark Bronze. 19.5 mm. 

Bit 638K. Integral loop. 

Condition: Deposits, Extremely fine $ 200 
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3052 

3053 

LOM SIX 

25th Anniversary of Prussian King Friedrich Wilhelm IV as Patron of the 3rd 

Grenadiers, Pernovsky Regiment, 1843. Gilt Bronze. 33 mm. Diakov 570.1 

(R1), Chep 434, Werlich 90. Crowned cipher of the Prussian King / Five-line 

legend within wreath: “ITAPCKOE CEJIO 1818 20.1KOHA 1843 bEPJIUHb”. 

This medal is often mistakenly attributed to the 4th Kaluga Infantry Regiment. Integral loop — 
much rarer as such. On a ribbon. Extremely rare 

Condition: Moderate wear, Extremely fine 

Large Neck Medal for Zeal. Silver. 50.5 mm. 59.45 gm. By T.M. Bit 869A (R2). 
Alexander II head r., signed “II.M.” on truncation if Legend around: “SA 
YCEPIIIE” — “For Zeal”, braided inner circle, outer quadruple band. No integral 
loop, may have been struck as such or expertly removed. Given its excellent state 
of preservation, possibly given as a presentation medal and not for wear. 

ondition: Lovely deep lavender-gtay with an iridescent undertone. 

About uncirculated 
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3054 Priest's Award Cross for Clergy in the Crimean War, 1853-1856. Bronze. 100 x 

58 mm. Bit 963 (R), Diakov 654.1 (R1), Peters 136, Sm 602. Central medallion 

depicts the All-Seeing Eye above crowned ciphers of Nicholas I and Alexander II, 

dates below / Five-line legend. Awarded both to Russian Orthodox and non- 

Orthodox Christian priests. 

Condition: Small dig obverse medallion. About extremely fine $ 400 

3055 

3055 Award Medal for the Conquest of Chechnya and Daghestan. 1857-1859. 
Silver. 28 mm. Bit 965, Sm 624, Peters 139, W 95. Crowned Alexander II cipher / 
Central four-line legend with dates, legend around. Comes on collector’s ribbon. 

Condition: Good very fine $ 750 

3056 

3056 Awatd Medal from the Finnish Agricultural Society, nd (instituted in 1857). 

Bronze. 29 mm. By Kozin. Bit 995.A (R2), Diakov 675.3 (R2). Alexander II bust 

r., signed H. KO3MHPB P. below, Finnish legend around / TAITO JA TOIMI 

(Gp ntere Knowledge and Efforts”) in 3 lines within wreath. Rave. 
=) OO ~~ 

Condition: Orange-brown Choice about uncirculated Se. 

i 



3057 

3059 

3060 

POYHY 1 

Award Medal for Blameless Service in the Police. Silver. 34.3 mm. 18.63 gm. 

By L. Steinman. Bit 1070 (R2), Diakov 925.3 (R4). Bare head ouAlexander Ill: 

legend around, all within a wreath J 3 As bDESIIOPOUMY Os CILY kia ya: b 

NOJIMUIM” in four lines within wreath. Very rare by this engraver. 

Condition: Rich charcoal-gray About uncirculated $ 5,000 

Award Medal for Life Saving. Bronze. 29.5 mm. By A.A. Griliches. Novodel. 
Bitkin H1056.A (R2). Alexander III head r. / Three-line legend. Stamped: 
“METIb” on edge. Lustrous. Rare 

Condition: Choice uncirculated $ 400 

Medal on the Coronation of Alexander III, 1883. Bronze. Dy 2) tata Dyes 
Steinman and M. Gabe. Bit 1075, Diakov 932.1, Peters 176, Sm 886. Alexander III 
head r., signed JI.UI.P. below / Four-line legend, crown above. 

Condition: Extremely fine $ 200 
Medal. Bronze. 28.7 mm. Unsigned. Moscow Practical Academy of Commercial 
Sciences, nd (1894) Prize Medal. Diakov 1142.3 (R1), Peters 187, Sm 1056. Bare 
head of Nicholas I 1. / Caduceus entwined with an oak wreath. Toned. Exxtremely 
rare. 

Condition: About uncirculated $ 1,000 



3061 

3061 Warce Neck Medallfor Zeal’ Silver: 51mm. Bit 1115, Diakov 11331) Peters: 3/4, 
Sm 1038/a. Nicholas IT head 1. / Legend: 3A YCEPINE? — Por Zeal”. 

Condition: Some scratches on neck and contact marks, once polished Extremely fine ENO) 

y A ) ) if 

3062 Medal for Zeal. GOLD. 30.2 mm. 24.33 gm. Bit 11170 (R). Nicholas II head 1. j 

“3A YCEPIIIE”, spray to left. Comes on collector’s ribbon. 

Condition: Lustrous uncirculated $2,500 

3063 Medal for Zeal. GOLD. 28.4 mm. 17.98 om. Bit 1119.1 (R1). Nicholas H head I. 

/ “3A YCEPHIE”, spray to left. Kokoshnik assay mark (electrum) on reverse. 

Comes on collector’s ribbon. 

Condition: Some minor friction hairlines. Good lustre Uncirculated $ 2,500 

3064 

3064 Medal for Blameless Police Service. Silver. 36 mm. Bit 1137, Chep 906, Ver 

141. Nicholas II head |. encircled by high-relief wreath / Four-line lend encircled 

by high-relief wreath. 

Condition: Deep gray with lovely blue and violet iridescent highlights, _ 

a Choice example with bold lustre Brilliant uncirculated $ 500 

i553 
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3065 

3066 

Complete Documented eroup of Makarov Ivan Semenovich. 

Group comes with: 

Order of Red Star. Award # 144, Type 1 “TO3HAK”. Unique original 
36mm silver nut. 

Order of Red Banner of Labor of Azerbaijan. Award # 72 (stamped on 
the silver nut). Comes complete with both silver plate and nut. 

Order’s Book for the Order of Red Star (contains photo of comrade 
Makarov, wearing his 2 Orders). 

Order’s Book for the Order of Red Banner of Labor of Azerbadjan 
(contains photo of comrade Makarov, wearing his 2 Orders). 

Yxas ot 7 espana 1933 r. “3a uckuIOUNTeIbHDIM repOw3M, NPOABJICHHBIM Mpu TyWeHHH 

ByIKaHa Ha oOcTpoBpe CauHom (Kacniickoe MOope) - HarpaqMTb CMOTpHTeuIA MasKa T. 
Maxaposa H.C. opmenom “Kpacnas 3xe3a”. lata Bpyyenua 9 aprycra 1933r. 

Extremely Rare and highly desirable fully documented early group in mint condition. 

Condition: Superb condition on both orders 

Ex The New York Sale XXXII, Baldwin's / Markov | M¢M, January 9, 2014, lot 2077, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 

3066 

Award Badge of Honorary Red Commander of the Azerbaijan. Unnumbered. 

Silver and gold. Red enamels. Screwback. Comes with silver plate and small 

hallmarked silver nut. C/C 02.05.00 (R5). According to the latest publication (by 

N.Strekalov/I.Sisolyatin), only 2 such badges have been observed, including this 

specimen. Excessively Rare. 

Condition: Red enamel chipping, one of the rivets on reverse broken, 

still very presentable and of the highest craftsmanship 

Exe The New York Sale XXXII, Baldwin's | Markov | Me>M, January 9, 2014, lot 2078, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 

$ 100,000 



3067 Order of Labor of Azerbaijan. Type 2. Award # 8.Silver. Red enamels. 
Screwback. Original silver nut. C/C 02.02.02 (R4). Herf 1.6. Kuts pp. 84-102. Only 
about 60 issued between type 1 and type 2. Extremely Rare 

Condition: Very minor enamel chipping, otherwise excellent and problem free 

Fix The New York Sale XXXII, Baldwin's / Markov / Me ~M, January 9, 2014, lot 2076, item remaining unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 
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$ 150,000 



3068 Prototype Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Ukraine. Type 2. Unnumbered. 

1925. Gold, silver and brass. Red and blue enamels. Screwback. Comes with 

original silver plate and nut. 42mm x 40mm in size, significantly smaller than the 

type 1. C/C 12.02.00 (EJ). Herf -. Kuts -. The only existing prototype of the new 

and improved Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Ukraine, which was officially 

accepted, but the actual manufacturing never took place. Please refer to the 

“Orders of the Soviet Republics” by N. Strekalov / I. Sisolyatin, pp. 298-300, for 

complete details about this order. Plate item, pictured on the cover of the 

aforementioned book. Unique and of major historical tmportance 

Condition: Unworn with flawless enamel and rich patina. Superb 

Ex The New York Sale XXXIII, Baldwin's | Markov | Me>M, January 9, 2014, lot 2079, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 

¢§ 400,000 



3069 Award Badge of the Crimean Autonomous Soviet Socialist Republic. Award 
# 10. Silver. Red and white enamels. Screwback. Comes with silver plate and small 
silver nut. C/C 01.09.02 (R5). According to the latest publication (by N.Strekalov/ 
I.Sisolyatin), a total of 7 people actually awarded this badge. Only two badges are 
observed in private hands, including this specimen. Fixccessively Rare. 
Condition: Very minor signs of wear, excellent otherwise 

Ex The New York Sale XXXII, Baldwin's | Markov / Me>M, January 9, 2014, lt 2080, item remaining unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 

158 

$ 100,000 



3070 Mongolian Order of the Polar Star. Type 1. Award # 907. 

Silver. Red and blue enamels. Screwback. 1936 Russian manufacture with 

“MOHIBOp” mintmark. Maker’s mark ‘KP’. Original silver nut. Only 1000 pieces 

were manufactured, and most were replaced with later types. Very Rare. 

Condition: Excellent with practically flawless enamel 

Ex The New York Sale XXXII, Baldwin's | Markov | M&M, January 9, 2014, lot 2086, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 

$ 10,000 



3071 

_ MOIDKeH ObITh B TpH-4eTbIpe ee MeHbIle 1 done 

Prototype Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR. Unnumbered. 

The very first manufacturing attempt of the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR, 

by Bovzei Brothers company. Brass. Red and white enamels. Screwback. Original 

brass nut. Enormous sizé, 54mm x 65mm! C/C-. Hert =) Kutse Only 150 

manufactured, before production was stopped. Most were deenoredl with only a 

handful given out to museums. Vzrtually unique and of the highest rarity 

Konnerun 10 menam My3ees wu ‘Oxpanst ams 
Hapkomupoce. Yxe uepe3 Abe HeesIM 9CKU3 Open IM AOOT 
3HaK OpfeHa BbINOJIHeH B HaTypasIbHy10 Bel WHY. 150 ‘narynnrx X opie 
3HaKOB M3roTOBuNa cbupma ee a a oun ‘Ont qepemanei B Peps 
pecityOMKM. So 

OKa3asIuch Gomer 110 pasmepy - u Toxo re HeveTKO onsestan BIMH. Koraa J 
upewceqatetb Peppoencopeta Peon oe ‘yBu el opagece 

TeslerpaMMy BecbMa peesore. ‘comepxKanns: “Opaen Kpacuoro 3h 1a 
CIMINKOM rpyO M cHaOKeH TaKMM MeXaHU3MOM IIs KperieHn (ek 
UpakTHYecKU HeBO3MOXKHO. Borgaparb ero He Oymy, 100. BbI30B 
Hactauparo na npeKpalenun BBIMeIKM U Tep cero IK 
*KTYT HECKOJIbKO MecsieB, a NOTyaMIM OuLAXY HOCH) LWA, 

3aKka3 Ha W3roTOBeHHe opmeHa Kpacnoro 3HaMeHH ObIN mepejjaH 
IlerporpaycKoMy MOHeTHOMY J[Bopy.. 
Tlourn Besa WapTHA 3HaKOB Oba yHUUTOXeHA, KPOMe He€CKOJIBKHX 3HAKOB, 
KOTOPbIe ObIIO PeuleHo epeaTb B OCHOBHbIe My3en CTpaHbBl. 

Condition: Enamel chipped on one of the arms, flagpoles reinforced 
on reverse, massive and impressive unique type $ 100,000 

Ex The New York Sale XXXII, Baldwin's / Markov / Me=M, January 9, 2014, lot 2087 ; Z , item remaining 
unpatd by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. ; 
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Researched Order of Red Banner of RSFSR. ‘Transcaucasian’ Type. 
Awatdd 13773; 

With "M K” maker's mark as part of the order, on reverse. Comes with original 

numbered silver nut, with stamped serial number matching the one on the order. 

Accompanied by a scan of an archival document (award card), showing that 1t was 

awarded to Stroev A.A., cavalry company commander, 3rd brigade, Ist rifle division, 

by decree of 1928, for actions on July 6-7, 1919. 

« CTPAEB 
» Anexcanyp AmencanapoRy 

“Romanip IanLMENSnoHa 3 Opur.I corp. AABASHH 
"}pachoOe SHANA" . 

5 Bad wrote 1919 r. B Jloronok odnactTH B paoHne 
HasakoHon or. 
PHC GOCP _ 

Only a few hundred were issued. Extremely Kare 

Condition: Minor enamel chipping, shows normal wear on high points. 

An original well preserved specimen 

16] 

$50,000 



3074 

Order of the Red Banner of the RSFSR. Type 1. Award # 8120. 

Condition: Enamel is mostly missing, but no repairs of any sort. 

Nut is also missing. However, all flag poles and torch endings are intact. $3,500 

NPONETAPUM i, eae ta. 
BCEX CTPAH deli - KPECTBAHCKAS 
COEQUHAUTECb! : KPACHAA APMHA 

[PAMOTA | 
Q RQaRNOHHH HaKOK OpteRA ,APACHOE SHAMG”, 
No ynonkomoywio Bcepoccuiickoro LeHTpanbHoro 

UcnonxutenbHoro Komuteta Coperos pabounx, KpeCTbAHCKHXx, 

kKpacHoapMeiicKux u Kaga4byx genyTatoB, PeBonio WMOHHbIh 

BoeHHit Coset Poccuiicxos Copetckon DeaeparnsHon 
Couwanuctuyeckon Pecny6nuk noctaH BUN BOW) 6Goue- an _ aie 

KpectbaHckow KpacHon apMiil # : 

Lt) boneneze chit. n. eb. Sirte 6 
3a ornuyve B Golo npoTHe Bparok: Sain oreuecrsa i 

Meu bh? sanlaps FUG mga, fl 0H Hobo M, teletp 

Kececombo Hate i4 ESCA PRELE, yeee 4 gab- 

BUA HO gmpabess. ae Dhow ornda, badud | 
SLOP AKA Ther EKA. @. mee 

narpagint 3HaKOM OpAeHa ekbacnes 3Hama’ — cumBonom — 

MMpOBOM CouManKcTM4ecKON peBonwousn. 
SHak opgeda ,KpacHca SHamsA” HocKTCA Ha rpyan. 

B ee aug A3NOKEHHOTO Mh noaails HacTOAWaA 

fpamoras BAS 

a eon 

3074 

Award Certificate for the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR. 

Large early version, about 210mm x 290mm. Awarded with the Order of the Red 
Banner of RSFSR to Grigory Suhorukov, deputy commander of the reconnais- 
sance platoon, 207th Don Rifle Regiment, on June 24, 1919, for excellence in the 
ees against the enemies of the Socialist Fatherland on January 10 and 27, 
1919, when he, with only a small number of reconnaissance troops, bravely and 
vigorously directed machine gun fire, and dislodged the enemy from the village of 
Mikory anka. 

oe Loom K opfeny boesporo Kpacnoro Suament PCOCP. ey 
HHUM THM, OONbWIOM pasMep (upumMepHo 210MM x 290MM). Hi Tr. 

Cyxopykos, 3am. KOMaHIMpa B3BOTa a3Be KH 207 -I0h arparcxen eels 
24 urona 1919. ae : eee es 
10 u 27 supapa 12190 7, Cyxopycon c HeOOmbIIM komuuect 

YMéJIO MU 9HEpru4Ho yripaBnas IlyJleMéTHBIM orem, BBIOWT RpOTHaran 

Condition: eae vintage oun Ae a free $ 750 

Ex The New York Sale XXXIII, Baldwin's | Markov / Me>M, January 9, 2014, lot 2091, item remaining < . a) unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 



BOTS 

_« [PAMOTA 
O HOTPOKOCHHA OpneHoM KpocHoro 3HOMeHH, 

Aloarnocrs 
amupua A uma it | OnueaHHe NogBura 

“ach BOCK 
JON Hopaiky 

be,f sO Centatpa ISl9 pega per 
H+ UNE soaNaLH BLACHHTS RHUL: 

PACICAOxaHHE CHa 

4 

Komancepm 9 4itla A OLS 
/ > 

Ysex Pebboexcobema 9 

Navaaruux wmada, 
Texepcarnozo uimada 

3075 

Award Certificate for the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR. 

Large early version, about 200mm x 340mm. Awarded with the Order of the Red Banner 

of RSFSR #2463 to Bazhenov M.L., pilot-observer, 34th reconnaissance aviation 

detachtment-on Apal’2 771920) On September 15, 1919) he recetved an order to 

scout the front lines and the disposition of enemy forces opposing the 8th Army, 

with whom the HQ of the 9th Army did not have contact. Comrade Bazhenov 
searched for the HQ of the 8th Army in incredibly difficult flight conditions, with 
unfavorable weather, low fuel levels, and a motor not operating properly. He had to 

land at some point, in order to eliminate the causes interfering with his flight. 

Regardless of all obstacles, the pilot successfully completed his mission, and did 

everything necessary to explore the enemy disposition. The return flight was also 
completed i in unfavorable conditions and under heavy rifle and machine gun fire. 

Hand-signed by the commander of the 9th Army. 

Harpanuas Tpamota kK opneny boesporo Kpacnoro 3HamMeHu PCOCP. 
PaHHui Tun, OoubUOM pasmep (mpumMepHo 200MM x 340mm). Harpaxgen Baxenos M.JI., 
JleTUHK-HaOm0natelb 34 pa3B. apua-oTpana (opsen boesoro Kpacnoro 3Hamenu PCOCP # 

2463), BbigaHa 27 ampensa 1920. 
“15 centaOpa 1919 nouyaMn 3aqaHve BbIACHUTh JMHMIO PpouHTa uM pacHosoO2xKeHue CHI 

TIpOTMUBHUKa UpoTus 8 apMuu, c KOTOpou wTad 9 apMuu He UuMed cBx3u. IlomMaBLIMCh Ha 
camosieTe, T. baxkeHOB po3bicKal wiTaO 8 apMuM, IpM HeBepOATHO TPYJHbIX yCIOBHAX 

noyeTa, T.K. Moroyja He OaronpuATCTROBAIIA, Ob HefocTaTOK roprouero, H MOTOp paOoTal 

HeHOpMalbHO, Omarofapax 4YeMy eMY MpHUINOCb CIlycKaTbcAd Ha 3eMJIIO JJId ycrpaHeHua 

Upw4uH Meriaioulmx nojiery. HecmoTpa Ha Bce 9TH MpenaATCTBUA, MeTUMK 6maronapsa 

| “MpOABNEHHOM UM SHePruM BEINOUHMN BOSTORKeHHYIO Ha Hero samauy, cleraB BCé Hy2KHOe B 

miTade apMUM WM BbIACHMB paciomoxeHve CHIT MIpOTHBHUKa. Oopatubin TOUeT TORE 

‘coBepliasica pu HeOuarOMIpUsTHBIX yculOBHAX M MO, yparaHHbIM PY2XKeCMHBIM H IyJIeMeTHbIM 

OrHeM MpOTUBHUKa.” 

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free 

Ex The New York Sale XXXII, Baldwin's | Markov | Me>M, January 9, 2092, lot 2092, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 
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$ 750 



CBM AETENBCTEO, | 
| Or mmenn Boopoconifexoro Yexrpansioro Honoa- 

yurebroro Koxorrera Coneros Padownx, Kpeorban- 
cxnx, Kpacnoapmelcnux  Kasaybnx Jenyraron 
Pooonitexoll ConnaancTieoKon Penaparmenon Coner- 
cKol Pecnyoamer PenonwynoHNbtt Boourbit Conor 

* CL $f: ALSUIL AL LO GECLHIE 

B Seeonaunn: LMM. ted Mf nies roa 

Sun; 
AAD TE Rae: 5 acca ta 

BLAS toulatgle 

ahi WM Ob 

hi A hlleek 

3076 

)76 Award Certificate for the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR. 

Small booklet version, about 95mm x 130mm. Awarded with the Order of the Red 

Banner of RSFSR #3519 to comrade Naumov V.F., commander of 2nd Brigade 

of the 22nd Rifle Division on September 10, 1922. Dectee of January 23, 1920. 

The Certificate has the full citation inside: on . Junel6, 1919, the Derkulsky group 

of troops under comrade Naumov’s command was encircled by Cossack bands. 

Despite the hopeless situation, he initiated the break through, and after 4 ferocious 

fights in the area of Zeleny — Rochmanov and near Pugachev, on juny 21 the 

group finally broke through the enemy encirclement. During the retreat, 2 enemy 

machine guns were captured, along with some prisoners and one disabled cannon. 

Harpagzuaa Tpamota kK opgeny boesoro Kpacnoro 3Hamenu PCCP. 
Maupit pa3mMep (ipumMepHo 95mm x 130mm). Harpaxaeu T.Haymos B.®., (opaen Bboesoro 
Kpacuoro 3Hamenu PCCP #3519), sermana 10 centaOpa 1922, no npuKka3sy PBC 
Pecny6muKku HOoMep 28, or 23 aHBaps 1920. 
“16 wrona 1919r 7. Haymos, KomManaya JlepKyibcKon rpynmon, OblsI OKpy2KeH CO BCeX CTOPOH 
Ka3alulKUMU OaHilaMM HM HeCMOTpa Ha Oe3BbIxONHOe TOOKeHue, Haan 18-ro NpopbiBaTbes 
yepe3 KOJIbIO MpoTuBHUKa. BarmepxKaB 4 TxxKebIxX 604 B paltoHe SeueHoro PoxXMaHOBO, 

oxos1o Ilyrayesa, 21 wiona rpyima UpopBaslach Yepes KOJIbUO HM BbIMIa MO HallpaBieHHto K 
Ilyrauesy. Bo BPeM#A 6o0eB yY IPOTHBHUKa ObI0 B3HTO 2 WyieMeTa, MJICHHbIe WH OHO 
momzOuToe OpymHe.” 

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free $ 750 

Ex The New York Sale XXXII, Baldwin's / Markov | M&~M, January 9, 2014, lot 2093, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 
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Award Certificate for the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR. 
Small booklet version, about 95mm x 110mm. Awarded with the Ordet of the Red Banner 
of RSFSR #4366 to private Kuzma Dmitriev, 367th Rifle Regiment on September 
LO, 1922. The Certificate has the full citation inside: he was setting an example of 
selfless courage during the fight on Lozovaya River, when the regiment was 
encircled. He encouraged his comrades to fight, and durine the breakthrough 
destroyed the enemy's machine gun, thus allowing the regiment to withdraw without 
losses. Signed by Yakir, the infamous Red Army commander, who was later shot 
together with other top Red Army commanders (famous Tukhachevsky’s trial, 1937). 

Harpagyuas [pamora k opneny boesoro Kpacnoro 3Hamenu PCCP. 
Maspiat pasmMep (apuMepHo 95mm x 110mm). HarpaxaeH T..mMutpues Ky3pnma, 
KpacHoapMeell 367-ro crpesrKoBoro mowKa (opfeH Boesoro Kpacnoro 3Hamenu PCCP 
#4366), BbiImaHa 10 cenTa6pa 1922. 
“rt. I[MuTpHes, B 6010 Ha pexke Jlo30B0H, Korgqa MONK OBL OKpyxXeH, cilyxKa IIPHMepom 
Oes3aBeTHOH XpaOpocTH, BOOAYIMeBIAI TOBAapulleH WU MIpM MpopbiBe MouKa cOuN MyeMer 
MpOTHBHHKa, YM CHOCOOCTBbIBAI BLIXOAY NOJIKa 6e3 MOTepb.” 
IIlognucb Akupa, OMHOTO H3 WereHwapHbIxX KOMMaHZupoB TpaxmzaHcKoH BOMHBI 
BUOCIeICTBHH YHHYTORKeHHOLO BMecTe Cc TyxayeBCKMM Hi Jp. 

> 

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free 

Ex The New York Sale XX XIII, Baldwin's | Markov / Mc=M, January 9, 2014, lot 2094, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kiev, URraine. 

alei rel = 

LE FOCCHHCKFI Qe 
COLMAN OTHE CK AL PESLPATUBHAT 
=> COBETCKA PECIYBANKA aes 

= Prsosrogmonmbri Bornubist Cossr Prenyranki- 

—>-eaese-— 3 

TT PEACEAATE ; 
Horo B os Sn 
enyrpunku 

a onTieyarEe B Kor TpoTs 
ckoro Orevecrax 15 mma 1919 rpg 

karriguyr guxkow pats 
~ CHM BOOM MHPOBOM COX: 
Series. 

YeTR opagua .,Kpxcrox 3na 

Mor 

detail to 2x 
BAMECTET Eb MN peace sate at 
Prsonroysonnoro Borrtnoro 

Cosrra Prenynaruke 

ne 

©. garyone. 1925 roqa 

3078 (reduced) 

Award Certificate for the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR. 

Large version, about 230mm x 370mm. Awarded with the Order of the Red 

Banner of RSFSR #12841 to comrade Batrushkevich P.N. on August 30, 1923, for 

distinction in combat against the enemies of the Socialist Fatherland on June 15, 

1919, near the village of Uzbekovo. Hand-signed by Sklyanski, Deputy Chairman 

of the Military Revolutionary Council, a close aid to Trotsky, who called him the 

“Carnot of the Russian Revolution”. No wonder he died only 2 years later, in 

1925, during a strange boating accident. 

Harpaguas Ipamota k opgeuy boeporo Kpacnoro 3Hamenu PCDCP. 
Tlo3qHuu Tun, OoubUIOH pasMep (IpuMepHo 230MM x 370mm). Harpaxyen barpyuikeBu4 

II.H., (opnen boesoro Kpacnoro 3Hamenu PCCP #12841), serana 30 aprycra 1923, 3a 

oTuMuve B 6010 MpoTuB BparoB Commasuctuyeckoro OrTeuyectBa 15 uiona 1919r. nog 

m.Y36exozo. Iloumuch CKuaHcKoro, 3aM. mpeycenarena PBC Pecny6uuKu, OnM3Koro 

cnonpuxKuuka JI.Tpouxoro. Hapepnoe, 6marozapa aTou wpyxOe CKuaHcKul NorMo Bcero 2 

roma cuycrs, B 1925r., mpu cTpaHHOM aBapHu Ha JIONKe. 

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free 

Ex The New York Sale XXXII, Baldwin's | Markov | Md¢>M, January 9, 2014, lot 2095, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kaeo, Ukraine. 
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5079 

ORDERS OF THE USSR 

CO1O3 COBEDG hires 
COHUWAAUCTUYUECKHX | 

PECITYBAHK | 

MPESHAHYM 
BEPXOBHOFO COBETA CCCP 

; TEPOFO 3079 
COBETCKOTO COIO3A 

Vpau H. Koxenyo u Wlansa H. Kupusa (cupapa) 

Documented and Researched GOLD Star of Hero of the Soviet Union. Type 2. 
Award # 2270 

231K gold. Comes with Large Certificate for the title Hero of the Soviet Union, and 

a custom made Congratulatory gramota. Awarded to Major-General Kiriya Shalva 
Nesterovich (Georgian by nationality), ace fighter pilot, by decree of Oct. 26, 1944. 
At the time of award, major Kiriya was serving as the navigator of 151th Guards 
Air Regiment, with a personal score of 23 enemy planes (22 personal + 1 shared) 
destroyed in 59 dogfights. By the end of WWII, he managed to add 6 more 
kills to his tally, ending with 29 (!) victories. After the war, continued his military 
career, retiring in 1961 as Major-General of Aviation. Published a memoit book 
“Skies belong to the stars”, about his combat exploits. Extremely Rare HSU star to a 
high scoring ace. 

Jletom 1944r. Opin mMaitopom, IITypMaHoM 427-ro VATI (nepena3spanHoM B [oe 
1944r. B 151-4 TBMAID), na 2-m Yxp. poute. K konuy aprycta W944, : 
copepiiuat 189 BpiieTos u cOun 23 camomera (omMH B rpynme) B59 Goax. 
Jio KOHIa BOMHbI COum ee 6. BroculeycTBuu, OCTaBasica CyKUTb B BBC 
no 1961r., 8 orcraBKy BbIIen B 3BaHMM renepas-Maitopa. O cBoem 6oeBOM — 
OlbITa Hatlucan KHury “He6o TIPHHaJWIe2KUT 3Be3namM”. 
OuveHb pemKO BCTpeuyaemMoe coueTaHue - reHepan Tpy3HHCKOH 
HalMoOHasIbHOCTH UV UCTpeOUTesIb-ac. 

Condition: Suspension is missing the push plate, 
otherwise problem free on all items 
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3080 

3080 Hero of the Socialist Labor Gold Star. Type 2. Award # 2529. 23K Gold. 
Comes with blue leathered case with embossed Coat of Arms of the USSR and legend 

“COIO37 COBETCKUX / COUMAIIN = / CIMUECKUX / PECIIYBJINK”. 

Condition: Choice and problems free 1.750 
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308 | 

3081 Hero of the Socialist Labor complete documents set. 
Complete with all 3 award documents. Small Certificate contains a photo of the 

recipient. Ihe title of Hero of the Socialist Labor was bestowed on comrade 

Petuhov Anatoliy Ivanovich in March of 1971, by decree of March 30, 19" L, ‘For 

exceptional achievements in development of black metallurgy during the 5-year 

plan’. Scarce as a complete set. 

i Ir . ree all items $1,500 Condition: Problem free on a 
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3082 Documented Order of Lenin. Type 3, “REISSUE”. Award # 667. 
Screwback with “MOHIBOp” mintmark. Original silver nut. Official reissue award 
for the type 1 “Traktor”. Comes with Ordet’s Book, issued to Zhukov M.M. (con- 
tains nice photo of the veteran wearing this order). Rare, especially documented. 

Condition: Excellent with only one hardly noticeable enamel chipping, 
highly desirable 

Ex The New York Sale XXXIII, Baldwin's / Markov / MeM, January 9, 2014, lot 2100, item remaining 
unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 
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$ 20,000 



Researched Order of Lenin. Type 3. Award # 2908. 
Screwback with “MOHBOp” mintmark. Original silver nut. Comes with copies of 

official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, including 

award card, military records, and a nice photo of the recipient, wearing all his 

awards. Awarded to Guards Colonel Val’kov Aleksei Georgievich, by decree of 

May 25, 1936. Comrade Val’kov was a career officer, who started his service in 1920, 

fought in the Civil War against Wrangel’, served throughout WWH, commanded 

Air Force Shturmovik Division, and occupied several other top positions in the 

Soviet Military Air Forces, before his retirement in 1953, as Colonel. 

Banpxosp Amexcen Teopruepuy - FB. NOUJKOBHUK, yuacTHHK 6o0eB MpoTHB 6aHI- 
dopmMupoBpanun Oapona Bpanrena (1920r.), Bo BpeMa OTedecTBeHHOM BOMHBI 3aHMMas 
MO3HUMU KOMaHIupa aBualuBu3uu, 3aM. KoMaHyioulero BBC 10-1 apmuu, 3am. dpouT. 

Ilocne BowHBI Hau. oTHea SGoepow monroToBKH BBC Kuexscxoro BO. Ysosen B 3atlac B 

1953r. 
CkaHbl y4eTHOH KapTOUKM HarpaxKMeHHOrO, MWOCYXHOTO CIMcKa WM Ap. apXHBHBbIX 

JOKYMeHTOB IIpMiararorcs. 

Pemkun open JIleHuHa, c TBOMHOM “NATKOM” y OCHOBaHHA BUHTA, BCeTO 

BbIMYUIeHO OKOO 1OQO0mT. Takux 3HaKOB. 

Very Rare variation with double-tier screwpost base (only about a 1000 of them 

manufactured, out of all type 3 orders of Lenin). 

Condition: Miniscule enamel chips along the banner, excellent otherwise 

Ex The New York Sale XXXIII, Baldwin's | Markov | MxM, January 9, 2014, lot 2101, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 
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HPACHOSHAMENHAS AKATEMUSA CBS37 

438A NOBEAY HAQ PEPMANVER ) 8 BEAMHOM OTEXECTBEHHOM BOWE YAOCTOBEPEHME 
a 1941-1045 rr."* SA YUACTHE D DEAHKON : 1 br OTEUECTBENNHONR DOANE i c i H onkobHuk ja nainy Cosemcuynm Podunyl c 3 3 y iy iy 4 Famcapakart 

Pusan Anekcanopobuy 
YKAION TIPESHAHYMA BEPXOBHOFO 
VODETA. COCH: ace ean tses ce 

MATPAAADIL MEAAADIO 

»GN HOBEAY HAA TEPMAHHEN 
y . = B BDEAHKON OTEYECTBEHHON BOEHHAS d i Pat : BORNE 1944-1945 re 

le ; & 
OF UMEAN TIPESHAHYMA BEPXODHOPO. 

COBETA CCEP MEAAAD ppyuntta 

am. C. M. BYJEHHOTO ws aE 26. DMRS 
A earom 

1. 
PRAY ERY 

SARI ARIA Cres 

Se wen DPESHAMY. MA BEPXOBHGC ro 
OBMETA ¢ San & CCEep MEAAAD SPyUetTy 

“ Luong 1998) roxs 

Kbm. toulcwome Boe Greener, woeinse Ae 
M. WL Lerreeca 2 

NEHHHFPAA 

Complete Documented Group of Colonel Kamsarakan Mikhail Aleksandrovich. 

Comrade Kamsarakan M.A. served as a commander of the 28th regiment of the air 

defense (Baku air defense system). Career officer, participated in the fighting 
against Georgian opposition and bandit gangs in 1922. 

Group comes with: 

Order of Lenin # 55965. 

Order of Red Banner # 155224. 

Order of Red Banner 2nd Award # 20252. 
Order of Red Star # 130707. 

Order’s Book listing all of the above awards, nothing missing (contains 
photo). 

Medal for 20 years of RKKA, type 1, # 11051, with related award booklet 
(contains photo). 
Medal “For Defense of Caucasus” with corresponding medal certificate. 
Medal “For Victory over Germany” with corresponding medal certificate. 
Medal “20 years Anniversary of Victory over Germany” with corres- 
ponding medal certificate. 
Medal “30 years Anniversary of Armed Forces of the USSR” with cortes- 
ponding medal certificate. 
Medal “50 years Anniversary of Armed Forces of the USSR” with corres- 
ponding medal certificate. 
1951 Graduation Diploma from Budenny Military Academy of Communi- 
cation. 

2 original photographs. 

Kamcapakan Muxaun AnexcaHaposuy - yuacTHUK 60€B IIpoTuB 
MCHBbINeBHKOB I’py3uu u Oana YUenoxaurpunu B 1922r. Bo BPe€MA BOMHBI 
KOMaHIMp 28-ro NMONKa BOSyIIHOrO onoBeleHua u cBa3u BakuHcKOl 
Apmun IIBO. 

Very Rare complete documented group to a minority officer! 

Condition: Perfect condition on all items, practically unworn $ 5,000 
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Order of Red Banner. Type 3. Award # 96677. 
One of the first productions on 5-sided suspension. 

Condition: Excellent with flawless enamels and full gold-plating 

Researched Order of Red Banner. Type 4. Award # 237601. 
1945 Moscow mint issue. Comes with copies of official research from the Ministry 

of Defense of the Russian Federation, including award card, citation and decree. 

Awarded to Colonel Tarasov M.A., commander of the 220th Corps artillery 

brigade, 88th Corps, by decree of Sept. 30, 1945. Colonel Tarasov was instrumental 

in organizing a thorough reconnaissance of the Manchurian border, which yielded 

ereat results in a quick offensive conducted by the brigade between August 1 and 

September 8, 1945. Brigade’s artillery inflicted heavy losses on the Japanese 

samutais. The entire border area was captured without much losses to the brigade 

itself. Originally bestowed for order of Kutuzov 2nd class, but at the very last level 

downgraded to the order of Red Banner. 

TonkosHuk Tapacos Maxcum Akxumosue - pon. 1906r., 8 Kpacnon Apmun 

c 1928r., unen BKIIO c 1931r. B nepuoy OoeBbIx TencTBUM apT. Opuraybl c 

l-ro apr. m0 8-e ceHT., ONarofqapA XOpOIIO OpraHH30BaHHOU pa3sBejike U 
_ TIpaBMIbHOrO TlaHMpOBaHHA apTOrHA, yasloch HaHecTH OOIbILIOM YpOH 

- UpOTHBHUKY, YHHUYTOXKUTh BCe Ha3eMHble yKpellIeCHHA HU [lO 2-X poT 

TIe€XOTbl, HU OBaeTh NOrpaHM4HbIM yKpelpaHOHOM. OcTaTKH ATOHCKUX 

caMypaeB B GecnopayKe Oexann B riyOb MaHbuxypuu. OrmeyeH B 

- wpuKkase T.Cramuna. IlpencrapieH K oOpfeHy Kyty30Ba 2cT., HO Ha 

nocmelHeM 9Talle yTBepxKTeHHH OpMeH 3aMCHeCH Ha OpJleH KpacHoro 

3HamMeHH. 

Scarce researched Red Banner for war against the Japan. 

Condition: Small enamel chips, not detracting from overall great eye 
appeal, dark patina 
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3087 

3087 

Complete Documented Group of Guards Lieutenant-General Brichenok Robert 

Ivanovich. 

Guards Lieutenant-General Brichenok started his career in 1915, in the cavalry 

school. After the 1917 Revolt, joined the Bolshevik party, participated tn the 
fighting against Udenich, Poles, Wrangel and gangs of Makhno (1917-1920). Took 
part in the Finnish War of 1939-1940, where he was bestowed with his first award 
of the Red Banner. Artillery detachments commander during WWII. After the 

war, commanded an artillery school in Leningrad. Died in 1972. 

Group comes with: 
Order of B. Khmelnitsky 1st Class # 198, Type 1, with Authentication 
Certificate from Paul McDaniel (9 out of 10 condition rating). 
Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class # 711, Type 2 (5 rivets visible on reverse), 
with Authentication Certificate from Paul McDaniel (9 out of 10 condition 
rating). 

Order of Lenin # 36030. 
Order of Red Banner # 10148 (““REISSUE* for the screwback type). 

Order of Red Banner 2nd Award # 1511 (“REISSUE® for the screw- 
back type). 

Order of Red Banner # 160602. 

Order of Red Banner 4th Award # 275, with Authentication Certificate 

from Paul McDaniel (9.5 out of 10 condition rating). One of the first 

suspension type orders. 

Order’s Book listing all of the above awards, nothing missing. 

Medal for 20 years of RKKA, type 2. 
Medal “For Defense of Leningrad”. 

3 other medals — Polish, Bulgarian and Czechoslovakian. 

Full official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, 

including award card (fully confirming all of his awards), citations and decrees. 

Includes complete English translation. 

Complete “Personal File” from the military archives. 

Bpuyenok Pobept Uspanosuy (rB. renepas-euTenanr. 04.20.1945r) - yyacTHUuK 

Tpaxyauckon Boul, B 1917-1920rr. Boepan npoTus Yaennua, 6esonomAKOB, Bpanresa u 

Maxuo. Yuactsopal B Punckon Bowne 1939-1940rr., roe Ob] HarpaxkeH CBOUM IlepBbIM 

opmenom Kpacnoro 3Hamenuv. Ha KOMaHTHBIX JOJDKHOCTAX B TedeHHu pce BOB. Ilocse 

BOHMHEI 3aBenoBan JleHuurpaycKoN apTuimepuicKon wiKOOM. YMep B 1972r. 

Extremely Rare fully complete documented group with top military orders! 

Condition: Excellent condition all items, highly collectable group 

Ee The New York Sale XXXII, Baldwin's | Markov | Me>M, January 9, 2014, lot 2115, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine 

¥ 100,000 



3088 

3089 

3088 

Order of Suvorov 2nd Class. Type 2. Award # 125. 
Screwback. Gold and silver, with red enamels. Original silver screwback nut. 

Apparent serial number alteration, but done long time ago, and in the style of 

official mintmark “reissue” pieces, hence impossible to state whether or not it’s 

legit. Therefore, offered not as a “reissue”, but as a standard order. 

Condition: Perfect enamels and great details on medallion $ 12,500 

Ex Gorny & Mosch, March 2007, Munich, Sale 157, lot 3985. 

3089 

Order of Suvorov 2nd Class. Type 2. Award # 1617. 
Screwback. Gold and silver, with red enamels. Original silver screwback nut. 
Comes with Certificate of Authenticity from A.Merezhko. 

Condition: Some scratches on reverse around serial number, without any alterations 
or affecting readability. Replaced enamel in the letters, replaced 

reverse rivets. Nonetheless, crisp details on medallion, 
with silky medium patina — $ 12,500 
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3090 

3090 Order of B.Khmelnitsky 3rd Class. Type 2. Solid construction. Award # 3803. 
Variation with the dot on sabre. Technological marking "7" on reverse. Original 
silver nut. ‘ 

Condition: Wear on high point $ 4.000 

3091 Order of A. Nevsky. Type 1. Award # 815. 
Type 1, variation 2, on silver rectangular suspension, with the stick pin. 

Condition: Enamel may have been professionally replaced, outstanding 

otherwise with mint center medallion and most 

of the original gilt remaining under patina $2,000 
Cc Cc (& 

3092 

3092 Order of A. Nevsky. Type 3. Award # 22601. 

Comes with blue leathered case with embossed Coat of Arms of the USSR and legend 

“COIO3 / COBETCKUX / COLIMAJIN - / CTHYECKUX / PECHIY BIIAK™. 

Condition: 
Choice and pre »blem free $ 1,500 



3093 

3094 

3095 

3093 

Order of Patriotic War 1st Class. Type 1. Award # 1785. 
Type 1, variation 1, on unique rectangular suspension without the connecting ring, 

with the stick pin. The rarest of all variations. 

Condition: Practically unworn, flawless enamels, all original parts, including 

suspension and nut. Extremely rare in such state 

of preservation, and superb for type 

3095 

Order of Patriotic War Ist Class. Type 1. Award # 16454. 
Type 1, variation 3, on rectangular suspension, without the stick pin. 
Condition: Superficial enamel chip at 12 o’clock, suspension may not be 

original to the order, still excellent eye appeal, with full galt. 

Order of Patriotic War Ist Class. Type 2. Award # 233555. Screwback. 
Comes with blue leathered case with embossed Coat of Arms of the USSR and legend 
“COFO3 / COBETCKMX / CONMAIIN - / CTUUECKUX REGIDY bILAKA 
Condition: Nice and problem free 

176 
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$ 2,500 

$ 500 



3096 

3097 

3098 

3096 

Order of Patriotic War 2nd Class. Type 1. Award # 9538. 
Type 1, variation 2, on rectangular suspension, with stick-pin. 

Condition: Tiny chips and dings on red enamel, excellent otherwise 

Researched Order of Patriotic War 2nd Class. Type 1. Award # 16464. 

Type 1, variation 3, on rectangular suspension, without stick-pin. Comes with 

original letter from archives of the Ministry of Defence of the Russian Federation. 

Awarded to Captain Isayans O.A. (of Armenian origin), 5th Shock Army. In 

combat near Dmitrievka village, Captain Isayants, leading the battalion provided a 

clever stroke of tactics in capturing the road, cutting off the enemy's path and 

ultimately capturing 6 vehicles and other facilities. Wounded in the arm, comrade 

Isayants only left the battlefield after the fight was over. Recetved his award in July 

of 1944, by decree of March 8th, 1944. 

Condition: Small enamel chipping, otherwise very good 

Order of Patriotic War 2nd Class. Type 1. Award # 18462. 

Type 1, variation 3, on rectangular suspension, without stick-pin. 

Condition: Minor enamel chips around edges, moderate signs of wear, 

good vintage condition otherwise 

NEA 

$ 1,800 

$ 500 



3099 

Mma, orgectBo A PaMuaAus 

Yraepueno nie ! 1. Harpaxkgen -..... ete uric : CHK Cowsa CX 
_ ‘OPDEHOM .KPACHI9 3BESOAR* 

MoHa Wpyrue MbroTHt HW mpenmMynutectBa, 
cormacHo ,O6mWemy rosoxKeHnIO 06 opre- 
ax Coro3a CCP.“ 

ios 0 aaettoae 

3099 Documented Order of Red Star. Type 1, “GOZNAK”. Award # 748. 
Type 1. Comes with unique 36mm silver nut. Ordet’s booklet contains a nice 
photo of the recipient, wearing this Red Star. Awarded to comrade Zalessky V.F., 
priviledges authorized from March, 1936. The Order’s book lists several other 
decorations, which are missing. Very rare, especially documented 
Condition: Good vintage condition, despite the recently polished enamels — $ 25,000 
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3100 

3101 

S102 

3103 

3100 

Order of Red Star. Type 4. Award # 35785. 
Variation with "MOHeTHbIM Bop" mintmark and screwpost base. Scare early 

issue for the type 

Condition; Nice and problem free $ 400 

Order of Red Star. Type 4. Award # 87479. 
Variation with "MOHeTHbIM JBOp" mintmark and screwpost base. 

Condition: Great vintage condition, despite a tiny enamel chip at 3 o’clock, 

minimal wear on medallion $ 300 

Order of Red Star. Type 4. Award # 215610. 
Variation with "MOHeTHbIM JBOp" mintmark and screwpost base. 

Condition: Enamel professionally replaced, screw thinned with custom nut used, 

excellent eye appeal $ 250 

Order of Red Star. Type 6, “DUPLICATE”. Award # 71187. 

Serial number is hand-engraved on unnumbered order. Scarce variation of duplicate. 

Condition: Excellent $ 300 
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3104 

3105 

3106 

Order of Red Star. Type 6, “DUPLICATE”. Award # 2003015. 

Official duplicate with Cyrillic "I[” and stamped serial number, done on 
previously numbered piece. Scarce 

Condition: Small enamel chips at 9 and 12 o’clock, perfect otherwise 

Order of Red Star. Type 6. Award # 947310. 
Variation without "MoneTHolu Ocop” mintmark. Rare 

Condition: Screw is shortened, perfect otherwise 

$ 300 

$ 500 

Harpaxk ew opmenom Ne opnena Yxazom Mpesnauyma Bepxosnoro Coneta CCCP 

Documented and Researched Order of Red Star. Type 6. Award # 3788011. 
V aration with serial number done with rotatine-tool. Comes the Orders booklet 
and copies of official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Fede: 
ration (award card). Awarded to Junior Sergeant Shukteris A.I., by decree of May 
Paep 1987, for courage and personal bravery during his service in the Democratic 
Republic of Afghanistan. In particular, he took part in 10 combat operations 
and over 20 recon operations. During the last one, he personally found sta 
destroyed an entire artillery cannon crew. Was apparently heavily wounded in the 
process. Scarce Afghanistan War award. 
Cupar: oe ondition: Excellent condition both items 
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3107 

SLOe Order of Red Banner of Labor. Type 2. 

Type 2, var. 1. Sctewback, "Mondvor" mintmark. Award # 4397. "KP" maker's 
marks. 

Condition: Minor enamel chipping, not penetrating to metal. Nice otherwise $ i) 00 

3108 Documented Order of October Revolution. Award # 84554. 

Comes with order’s book, tssued to Selitsky Cheslav Stanislavovich (CeqHUKUM 

Yecnas CranHucmaBosu4) by decree of April 12, 1979. Rare award to foreigner. 

Condition: Mint condition both ttems $ 1,000 

Ex The New York Sale XXXII, Baldwin's | Markov | Me>M, January 9, 2014, lot 2136, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine 
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3109 Medal ‘For 20th Anniversary of the RKKA’ with document. Type 2 
1938 medal, converted to a 5-sided suspension. Comes with medals’ award 

booklet, issued to quartermaster 2nd rank Nekrasov V.A. on Feb. 22, 1938. Scarce 

Condition: Both items are in problem free condition, showing minor wear $ 1,000 

Ex The New York Sale X XXIII, Baldwin's / Markov / M&M, January 9, 2014, lot 2139, item remaining 

unpaid by a collector from Kiev, Ukraine. 

3110 Medal ‘For the 20th Anniversary of RKKA’. Type 2. 
1938 medal, converted to 5-sided suspension in order to comply with regulation 
change of June 1943. ; 

Condition: Premium condition with flawless enamel $750 
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Documented Ushakov Medal. Award # 92206. 

Variation 2, with small stamped serial number. Comes with medal booklet, issued 

to Parhomenko Yakov Lukich. Priviledges authorized from Oct. 1, 1944. 

Condition: Excellent with all original parts $1,000 

SLAZ 

Bi S112 

Nakhimov Medal. Award # 187. 

Variation 1, with hand-engraved serial number. Comes with Certificate of 

Authenticity from Paul McDaniel (very high 8 out of 10 condition rating). Scarce 

with such low number 

Condition: Minimal wear, excellent and problem free $ 2,000 
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oul3 Documented Nakhimov Medal. Award # 10721. 
Variation 2, with small stamped serial number. Comes with medal booklet, issued 
to Yaroslavtzev Lev Feodorovich. Priviledges authorized from Dec. 1, 1944. 

Condition: Minimal wear, much of the gilt still remains $ 1,000 
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3onotas MedanvMescdynapodunou JlenuncKkoli npemuu 3a “Yxkpensenue Mupa Meocoy 
Hapodamu” (nepessidauac MescdyHapoduoli CraauncKou TIpemuu) IIpedcedarenw 

MeocoyHapoouou caedcTeeHHoll KOMUCCUUO nodrCoze Peticraca (1933). 
ITpucyucoena 6 1954 2. JJenucy [purty. 

3114 International Lenin Prize for Peace documented Set to Denis Nowell Pritt, 
Q.C., and presentations to Pritt on his 70th Birthday, along with related 
items. The medal set includes: 

¢ The Gold International Lenin Prize for Peace medal, in original burgundy 

case of issue, official issue as the De-Stalinization exchange/replacement for 
the Stalin Prize for Peace medal. 

* Soviet Peace Committee gilt Medal in box of issue; with Testimonial 
Diploma, November 1969, and official English version on a separate sheet, 
both signed by Committee officials. 

* B&W photos of Pritt, wearing the Lenin Peace Prize and other medals, with 
Walter Ulbricht. 

German Democratic Republic Presentations to Pritt on his 70th Birthday 
include: 

¢ Leipzig Honorary Citizenship, 22 September 1957, vellum scroll, 300 x 602 
mm, bestowed by the City Council and the Senate of the City of Leipzig 
Upom Wen iINowelleritue.eHolder on the Wenin, Peace Prize. (tor 
recognition of his courageous behavior in the London Counter Trial of the 
Reichstag Fire Trial, which, next to the steadfast behavior of Georgi 

Dimitrov, effectively contributed to the unmasking of the Fascist guilt..." 

The scroll is rolled into the gilt-embossed leather tube of issue (410 x 82 
mm), which fits into a presentation box with removable lid. The inside of 
which contains a fitted concave "bed" for the tube to rest upon. (Lespzig was 
the site of the official Reichstag Fire trial of G. Dimitrov, etc. in 1933) 

¢* Union of Democratic Jurists of Germany patent leather presentation box 
(220 x 268 mm.), the cover gilt inscribed to Pritt on his 70th birthday. The 

box contains 24 b&w photographs of the Reichstag Fire trial, participants, 

documents etc. 

Also tncludes: 
--Books by Pritt: Light on Moscow (1940); The USSR, Our Ally (1941); A New 
World Grows: USSR 1917-1943 (1943); Russza is for Peace (1952) 

--Books by Pritt about the Reichstag Fire: The Burning of the Reichstag: Official 
Findings of the Committee of Inquiry (1933); Der Reichstagsbrand (Berlin, 1959), 
title page autographed in ink by Pritt. 

--Book about the Reichstag Fire: Rezchstag Fire: Ashes of Democracy (1972). 

The Lenin Peace Prize medal to Pritt is only the third ever auctioned in the Western Vk 7orld (and 
the first De-Stalinization exchange/ replacement ever auctioned); fewer than 100 were ever 
awarded. Famous Laureates include Khrushchev, Castro, Picasso, Brexhnev, and Mandela. 

Pritt's 1957 Leipzig honorary citizenship was the twelfth such honor from a major German city 

ever presented to a foreigner, and is apparently the only such honor to a foreigner ever 

auctioned; it was the first such honor bestowed by Leipzig, and the first 

from any major German city to a foreigner, since World War I. Its clever) 

elaborate physical format is extremely rare, as most such German city honors were in simple folio 

format. (Until the 1970's, Nobel Peace Prize diplomas were presented in rolled, rather than 

. folio, format.) - 
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This lot may be by far the most historically significant lot pertaining to the Reichstag Fire ever auctioned. 

Denis Nowell Pritt, (1887-1972), barrister, member of the British Parliament (1935-1950), and a Queen’s Councillor, is 
considered the most universally significant lawyer of the middle third of the 20th Century. In 1954, he received a Stalin Peace 
Prize. (In 1956, Destalinization led to each Laureate being asked to exchange the Stalin Peace Prize medal for a Lenin Peace 
Prize medal.) 

Pritt gained world renown as chairman of the international Legal Commission of Inquiry (held in London) into the 1933 
Reichstag Hire, one of the most controversial crimes of modern times whose impact and origins is still hotly debated by 
scholars. The Commission’s Findings that the fire was likely started by the Nazis, not the Communists, created a bombshell 
heard around the world, and probably helped much to stimulate anti-Nazi activism in many countries. Years later, Winston 
Churchill replaced G. Dimitrov and Pritt as the clear symbol of the “respectable” anti-Nazi movement in the West. 
The Findings of this *Counter-trial” were announced by Pritt in London on 28 September 1933, days after the start of the Nazi 
government's trial in Leipzig of a group of Communists on charges of having plotted the arson. Hitler, who had become 
Reich’s Chancellor weeks before the 27 February fire, had attributed it to a Communist conspiracy, using this charge to justify his immediate suspension of civil liberties guaranteed in the Weimar Republic Constitution. The German trial judge's subsequent acquittal of Dimitrov and other Communist defendants was widely seen as a vindication of Pritt's Findings. 
Pritt has been viewed by the Western Right as a classic “fellow traveler”, but was never a member of the Communist Party. His services were in the highest demand from business interests, but he would never take a case against “the little guy”. He would defend, usually pro bono, victims of political prosecutions, the most famous being Jomo Kenyatta, Julius Nyerere, and Ho Chi Minh, whose life was arguably saved by Pritt’s intervention in 1931. 

Problem-free, Extremely rare and of high historical importance $ 50,000 wp 
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Joliot-Curie Peace Medal of the World Council of Peace documented Set to 

Denis Nowell Pritt, 1969 

The Set includes: 

* Gold (10k) Johot-Cune Peace Medal. 17 om, 29 mm. Bust left of Frederic 

Jolot-Curte, the famous Nobel Physics Laureate who led the World Council 

of Peace from its founding in 1949 until his death in 1958 / Dove, French 

legend World Council of Peace. 

Award Diploma, 220 x 311 mm, which slips into a folder through a cord 

which wraps vertically across the folder binder, signed by the General 

Secretary of the World Council of Peace. 

The Gold Medal of Peace was founded in 1951. It was renamed in 1959 the Jolot-Cure 
Medal of Peace, to honor Joliot-Curie as its first president. As of 2009, the World Council of 
Peace had issued a total of 168 Peace and other medals, but this specimen 1s the first 
ever offered for auction in the Western World. 

Also 1ncluded: 

* B&W photograph of Pritt wearing the Joliot-Curie Peace Medal and other 

medals, with Walter Ulbricht. 

¢ Pamphlets and booklets: The Search for Peace, by D.N. Pritt (1952); The Story of 

the World Council of Peace (1962); the World Peace Council List of Members, 1970. 

The World Peace Council is the Soviet-fronted affiliate of the U.S. Peace Council. It describes 
itself as aan anti-imperialist, democratic, independent and non-aligned international movement 
of mass action.” It is a non-governmental organization (NGO) member of the United Nations. 

The WPC was founded in Prague during a "Peace Congress" sponsored by the Soviets and their 
Czech and other Eastern European satellites. It was headquartered in Helsinki, Finland until 

the 1990s when ut moved to Greece. 

Planned and controlled by the International Department of the Communist Party of the USSR, 

the WPC claimed to represent 600 million "organizers for peace" worldwide. It declined during 

Gorbachev's tenure in office, but has revived in recent years. The most recent Assembly of the 

WPC took place in April 2008 in Caracas, Venezuela, involving more than 280 peace 
delegates from 123 Organizations from 83 countries. 

Condition: Choice and problem- free 
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CONDITIONS OF SALE 

Te APPLICATION AND CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP 

Te By making a bid, a Bidder acknowledges his acceptance of these Conditions and 

will be bound by them. 

1.2. A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd., Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, M&M Numismatics 

“Auctioneer’) act as Auction Ltd., and Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc. ( t as Aucti 

Agent for the Seller for the sale of a Lot to the Buyer unless any of these entities is in fact 

the owner of the Lot. As such, Auction Agent is not responsible for any default by the 

Seller or the Buyer. 

1:3: The contract for the sale of a Lot is between the Seller and the Buyer and is 

subject to these Conditions and the Seller's Conditions. 

2. PRE-SALE AND DESCRIPTIONS 

Bile Statements made by us in a Catalog, during the course of the Auction or 

elsewhere, describing a Lot, including its authorship, origin, age, size, condition, 

genuineness, authenticity or value, are intended as a guide for interested Bidders. These 

are statements of opinion only and should not be relied on as statements of fact. 

Illustrations of the Lots are for general identification only. 

2 Lots by their nature are usually aged and varied in condition. The absence of any 

description of a defect, damage, modification or restoration in any Catalog does not imply 

that there are none. 

PRY Coins are graded to accepted international standards to the best ability of our 

specialists. You acknowledge that the grading of coins is subjective and may vary from 

specialist to specialist, as the process is by nature an art and not a science. For this 

reason, we do not automatically accept and are not bound by the opinions of third party 

coin grading services for any purposes including before and after the sale of a Lot. 

2.4. If you are interested in a Lot, we strongly recommend that you view it in person before 

the Auction and form your own opinion of the description of the Lot. 

2.5. We reserve the right to change any aspect of the published description of a Lot 

prior to the Auction. Any change may be published on our website, displayed at the 

Auction, announced by the auctioneer prior to the sale and/or communicated in any 

other manner. 

2.6. All copyright in Catalogs, including images, belongs to Auctioneer. 

3. ABSENTEE COMMISSION BIDS 

Spile If you are unable to attend the Auction personally, you may submit a Commission Bid 

and we will endeavour to purchase the Lot on your behalf for the lowest price possible. You 
must submut this in writing using the Commission Bid Form and send it to us by post, fax or 

email at least 24 hours prior to the Auction. 

a2: For all Commission Bids, you must supply your name and address, contact 

telephone number and email. You must also provide the Lot number and description of 
the Lot, the amount of your Bid and any other information requested in the Commission 

Bid Form or by us. It is your responsibility to provide the correct information and to 
ensure that we have received your Commission Bid. 

3.3. We do not charge for this service and therefore we will not incur any liability for 
executing (or failing to execute) the Commission Bid. 

3.4, If you submit a Commission Bid verbally (whether by telephone or otherwise), we shall 
not be responsible for any misunderstandings (by either us or our agents or you) in relation to 
your Bid. All bids made in this way must be confirmed in writing before the Auction, 

Bio: If we receive two Commission Bids for equal value for the same Lot, the Bid 

received first by us shall take precedence. 

3.6. "Buy" commissions and unlimited Commission Bids will not be accepted. 

4. AUCTION SALE 

4.1. This sale is a public auction sale conducted by licensed and bonded auctioneers. 

4.2. Before the Auction, all potential Bidders must notify their name and address to 
the Auctioneer and, if required, provide proof of identity to our satisfaction and bank or 
other credit references. Bidders unknown to Auctioneer are requested to establish credit 
or deposit 25% of their bids before the sale. We cannot accept bids from minors. 

4.3. The highest Bidder for each Lot shall be the Buyer. If there is a dispute, the 
Auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute including re-offering 
the disputed Lot for sale. Auctioneer reserves the right to refuse any bid he feels is not 
made in good faith. 

4.4. A Bidder must submit a bid for an entire Lot and each Lot constitutes a separate 
sale. The Auctioneer shall, however, have absolute discretion to divide any Lot, to 
combine any two or more Lots, or to withdraw any Lot from the Auction without giving 
any teason (including after the hammer has fallen), Bidding shall be regulated at the 
absolute discretion of the Auctioneer. The Auctioneer has the right to refuse any bid. 

4.5. All sales are final. Subject to Condition 4.4, the contract for the sale of the Lot is 
concluded on the fall of the hammer. 

4.6. You cannot cancel your purchase of a Lot once the hammer has fallen. 

4.7. Auctioneer reserves the right to include in any Auction its own material as well as 
material from affiliated or related companies, principals, officers or employees. Auctioneer may 
have direct or indirect interests in any of the Lots in the Auction and may collect commissions 
THE TWO PRECEDING SENTENCES SHALL BE DEEMED A PART OF THE 
DESCRIPTION OF ALL LOTS CONTAINED IN THE CATALOG. 

4.8. Auctioneer may bid for its own account at any auction. 
. of : 4.9. All Lots are offered for sale subject to a Reserve. 

4.10. Estimates in the Catalog are not limits or reserves but reflect the actual 

market prices and are intended as a guide for bidders. The actual prices realized 

may be higher or lower than these valuations. The starting price will be about 80% 

of the estimates, unless there are higher offers. 

oD: PAYMENT 

Bysile The Purchase Price payable by a Buyer is the Hammer Price plus a Buyer's 

Premium of 17% of the Hammer Price. Buyer of a lot is responsible for paying 

New York sales tax, unless the Lot is exempt. 

ee, Buyer of a Lot shall pay the Purchase Price in full before the Lot can be (Sa 

delivered to the Buyer. 

Brae Except where Condition 5.2 applies, any part of the Purchase Price 

outstanding after the Auction shall be payable by you within 14 days of the date of 

the Auction, the due date. 

5.4. The Purchase Price is payable by you in cash in full in US funds. You are 
not entitled to set-off any amounts that you claim are due from us or anyone else or 

make any other deductions. 

Des Unless we have agreed in writing otherwise, you shall act on your own 

account as principal in respect of the sale and therefore if you accept a commission 
from a third party to bid on their behalf, you do so at your own risk and will remain 

personally liable (jointly with your principal) to us for the Purchase Price in 

accordance with these Conditions. 

5.6. The methods of payment and surcharges are set out below. 

als If the Purchase Price has not been settled within 30 days of the Auction date 
interest will be charged at 2° per month from the due date of payment to the date that 

cleared funds are received whether that is before or after any legal judgment. ‘This is 
without prejudice to any other rights that we have for non-payment. 

Syst If you fail to comply with your obligations under these Conditions, the Lot, in 

respect of such non-compliance, may at our discretion be put up for sale at Auction or 

privately and resold. In this case, you will be liable in full and will indemnify us for all 
losses, costs and expenses (including attorneys’ fees and legal costs) incurred as a result, 
including the costs of the resale and the amount (if any) by which the Hammer Price 

obtained on the resale is less than the Hammer Price obtained on the original sale of 
the Lot to the Buyer. 

6. RISK, TITLE AND DELIVERY 

6.1, The tisk of damage/loss to the Lot will pass to the Buyer on the fall of the hammer. 
Title in a Lot will not pass to the Buyer until the Purchase Price has been paid in full. 

Ox Unless agreed by us, you should collect the Lot within 7 days of the date of 

payment in full. We reserve the right to charge for storage and to resell by Auction or 
privately without notice to you, if a Lot is not collected. Alternatively, we will send the Lot 
to you by recorded post. Postage and insurance costs will be charged as additional costs. 

6.3. Except in relation to Forgeries, you must satisfy yourself that the correct 
Lot has been delivered to you at the time of collection/delivery. We will not be 
responsible for any discrepancy which might be discovered after the Lots have been 
collected. If we have shipped the Lot to you, we will not be responsible for any 
discrepancies if you fail to notify us within 24 hours of receipt. 

6.4. It is the Buyer's responsibility to obtain any necessary import, export or 
other licences required in relation to a Lot. 

The GUARANTEE FOR FORGERIES 

7.1. Auctioneer is a member of the International Association of Professional 
Numismatists and in accordance with the conditions of membership, shall provide a 
guarantee to the Buyer for all Lots against Forgeries on the terms set out in these 
Conditions (‘Guarantee’). 

7.2. For the purposes of these Conditions, a ‘Forgery’ means an imitation that 
has been created with the fraudulent intent to deceive in respect of the authorship, 
origin, date, age, period and the correct description does not correspond with the 
description in the Catalog and as a result has a value significantly less than it would 
have been had it been genuine. 

7.3. You must notify us in writing within one (1) month of you becoming aware 
that the Lot may be a Forgery. The Lot must be returned to us in the same 
condition as at the time of sale and you must submit evidence that the Lot is a 
Forgery, the onus being on you to prove that it is a Forgery. 

7.4. You acknowledge that: 

(a) we reserve the tight to re-assess the Lot or engage at our expense any 
expert or authority considered by us at our sole discretion to have the necessary 
expertise to undertake a re-assessment of the Lot; 

(b) following our re-assessment of the Lot, you agree to be bound by our 
decision as to whether or not the Lot is a Forgery. 

13s You shall not be entitled to a refund fora Forgery if 

; (a) the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is based primarily on 
a difference of opinion between us and a third party providing coin grading services; 

(b) the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is by reason of any 
damage and/or restoration and/or modification work of any nature; 

(c) the description of the Lot in the Catalog was in accordance with 
generally accepted opinions of numismatic specialists as at the date of 
publication or the catalog indicated that there was a conflict of Opinion. 



(d) it has been proved that the Lot is a Forgery by applying a method that was 
unavailable or not generally applied within the industry of numismatics as at the date of 
publication of the catalog or was disproportionately expensive, in both cases as 
determined in our absolute discretion. 

7.6. If we agree that the Lot is a Forgery then subject to: 

(a) you being able to confirm in writing that you can transfer legal and 
beneficial title to the Lot to us or as directed by us free from all encumbrances or third 
party claims of any nature; and 

(b) the exclusions in Condition 7.7, 

then the sale of the Lot will be rescinded so that it is cancelled and we will refund the 
Purchase Price to you in full. 

Tah Your right to return the Lot and receive a refund of the Hammer Price under the 
Guarantee is your sole remedy against us, our agents and sub-contractors and/or the 
Seller for a Forgery. You will not be entitled to claim interest on the amount due to you. 
Neither we, our agents or sub-contractors nor the Seller shall be liable for costs, 
expenses, damages or any other liability however it arises relating to a Forgery. 

78. In accordance with the restriction in Condition 10.2, the benefit of the Guarantee is 
personal to the original Buyer and is not transferable to a new owner of the Lot or any other person. 

8. EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY AND WARRANTIES 

8.1. Except where these conditions expressly state otherwise, no warranty as to 

merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose is given to a buyer concerning a lot and 

each lot is sold “as is” and as shown with all faults, imperfections, errors of description 

(inchading authorship, origin, age, size, condition or value) or lack of authenticity or 

genuineness and neither we nor the seller nor any of our agents or sub-contractors will be 

liable for any damages, costs, expenses or any other liability arising out of the same 
whether or not caused by negligence. The auction is not an approval sale. 

8.2. Except as provided in 6.3, any claims for adjustment other than authenticity must 

be made in writing within seven (7) days after delivery of the goods. No Lots may be 

returned without our written permission. It is the Buyer’s responsibility to have the Lots 

fully insured while in his possession. Our maximum liability under these Conditions is the 

amount of the Purchase Price paid by you. 

8.3. Neither we nor any of our agents or sub-contractors shall be liable, whether in tort 

(including negligence or breach of statutory duty), contract, misrepresentation or otherwise: 

(a) for loss of profits or business, depletion of goodwill and/or similar losses; 
loss of contracts; or 

(b) any special, indirect, incidental, consequential, exemplary or pure economic 

loss, costs, damages, charges or expenses. 

8.4. We shall not be liable to you or be deemed to be in breach of these Conditions by 

treason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of our obligations in the 

Conditions, if the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond our reasonable control. 

8.5. Nothing in these Conditions excludes or limits our liability for any matter which 

it would be illegal for us to exclude or attempt to exclude under New York law or for our 

fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation. 

DATA PROTECTION Gh 

On By agreeing to these Conditions, a Bidder acknowledges and agrees that we will 

use personal information of a Bidder for the purpose of the Auction and ancillary 

matters, including providing a Buyer's personal details to any other person where 

necessaty to enforce our rights under these Conditions. 

10. GENERAL 

10.1. These Conditions and the Seller's Conditions constitute the entire agreement 

between us and supersede all other agreements, understandings, warranties and 

representations concerning the subject matter hereof. All other terms, warranties and 

representations, express or implied by statute or otherwise are excluded to the fullest 

extent permitted by law. No variation to these Conditions shall be legally binding unless 
agreed in writing by us. 

10.2. All rights and benefits granted to a Bidder under these Conditions are personal to 
him and may not be assigned or in any other way transferred to any other person. Any 
such assignment or transfer will be invalid and unenforceable against us. 

10.3. A notice required or permitted to be given by either of us to the other under 
these Conditions shall, in the case of a Bidder, be to the last address notified to us 
and in the case of Auctioneer, shall be to the registered office of Auctioneer. 

10.4. No failure or delay by us in exercising any of our rights under these Conditions 
shall be deemed to be a waiver of that right, and no waiver by us of any breach of these 
Conditions by you shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the 
same or any other provision. 

10.5. We may perform our obligations and exercise our respective nights through any of 
our group companies or assign our rights under these Conditions. 

10.6. If any provision of these Conditions is held by any court or other competent 
authority to be invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, the validity of the other 
provisions and the remainder of the provision in question shall not be affected. 

10.7. ‘These Conditions, as well as the Buyer’s and our respective rights and 
obligations hereunder, shall be governed by and construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the State of New York. By bidding at the Auction, 
whether in person, by agent, Commission Bid, telephone or other means, the Buyer 
shall be deemed to have consented to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state courts 
of, and the federal courts sitting in, the State of New York. 

11. INTERPRETATION 

11.1. In these Conditions: 

‘Auction Agent’, ‘Auctioneer’, ‘us’ or ‘we’ means A. H. Baldwin & Sons bide 
Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, M&M Numismatics Ltd., and Ira & Larry 
Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc.; 

‘Bidder’ and 'you' means a person making, attempting to make or considering 
making a bid for a Lot including a Buyer; 

‘Buyer’ means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot which is accepted by the 
auctioneer and if the person is acting as an agent, will be a reference to its principal only if 

Auction Agent has accepted the agency in writing; 

‘Catalog’ means a catalog, price list or other publication or price list; 

‘Commission Bid’ means an instruction from a Bidder to us to bid on their behalf 

at the Auction; 

‘Conditions’ means these conditions of sale and any other additional terms notified 

to Bidders in writing in a Catalog or otherwise (which includes notices displayed at 

the Auction) or as agreed in writing between Auction Agent and the Bidder; 

‘Hammer Price’ means the amount of the highest bid for a Lot accepted by the 

auctioneer; 

‘Including’ or ‘include’ mean including without limitation and include without 

limitation, respectively; 

‘Lot’ means any item deposited with us for sale at auction including items described 

against any Lot number in a Catalog; 

"Purchase Price' means the Hammer Price plus Buyer's Premium and New York 

sales tax, where applicable; 

‘Reserve’ means a confidential price below which the Auctioneer will not sell a Lot 

or will re-purchase on behalf of the Seller or for the account of Auctioneer. Unless 

otherwise specified at the time of Lot consignment, this will be set at approximately 

80% of the Lot estimate at complete discretion of the auctioneer; 

‘Seller's Conditions’ means the terms and conditions of sale between Auction 

Agent and a Seller for the sale of a Lot as displayed in the Auction room, on our 

website or available from Auction Agent. 

11.2. Headings in these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect 

their interpretation. 
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Payment can be made by: 

* US$ check/bank draft or deposit payable to: 

* Bank Transfer: Citizens Bank, Boston, Massachusets, 

A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd. 

a/c no 1306810466, in the name of A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd 

for domestic US wires: ABA # 011500120 

for international wires: ABA # 211070175 

international wire: SWIFT code CTZIUS33 

Please email details of your payment to A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd at auctions@baldwin.co.uk 

REMEMBER TO MAIL, FAX OR EMAIL YOUR BID SHEETS EARLY 

AND TO SEND THEM TO ONLY ONE OF THE AUCTION PARTNERS 

GOOD LUCE 



FREE 
LIVE INTERNET BIDDING 

THE NEW YORK SALE 
AUCTION XXXIV 

Tuesday, January 6, 20135 

Control your bids as if you were in the room personally = 

~~ Listen to the auction room as the bidding increases ~~ 

~~ Watch the auctioneer in real-time as he sells each lot ~~ 

Benefits of Using This Service: 

YOU control the bidding as if you were in the room yourself 

Leave commission bids online before the auction starts which are automatically executed while you sit 

back to watch —_--no need to worry about unreliable internet connections in your area! 

- no need to rely on someone else or the auctioneer to execute your bids! 

View the auction estimates in multiple currencies (bidding for this auction is in US$) 

View the auction catalogue in a convenient way with “zoom”’ facilities on the pictures 

Look up auction results during the auction 

Unlike other auction houses, this service is free! You will pay the same as the bidders in the room 

Please Note: 

You will need to register on the site at least 24 hours before the auction and be approved for bidding © 
You will be asked to leave valid credit card details prior to bidding 
We will not automatically charge your card for any lots you won 

Register Now at: 

www.the-saleroom.com/baldwins 



YuactTue B ayKIMOHeE 4epes Hurepuer 
be3 AONOAHHTeCABHBIX HOULAHH 

M1 komMucCHOHHBIX pacxOAoB 

YuactTBylite B HallieM ayKiMoHe B Hpro-NMopke He BBIxXO4 43 Balliero KaGuHeta 

THE NEW YORK SALE 
AUCTION XXXIV 

Ancient Greek, 

Roman and Byzantine Coins 

Perysupyiite CaMH CBOH CTaBKH Tak Ke, Kak CCIM ObI BbI HAXOJMWJINCb B AYKUMOHHOM 3aste 

Bo3MOxKHOCTb BHJICTb Hi CIIbIMaTb ayYKUMOHepa B peayIbHOM BPeMeHH B TECH BCel TOPrOBIIH 3a JIOT 

Uem yuo0eH HM BBIFOJeH JanHbii cepBuc: 

Bpl KOHTpOAupyere cTaBKH, Kak CCAM Obl HAXOAMAMCD B ayKI[MOHHOM 3aA€ 

Bo3MO2#KHOCTb OIpeACANTb TeKyiMe CTaBKM AO HawaAa ayKIIMOHa, HM OCTaBHTb CBOU 

Onna 10Ka3a TIPeABaPMTCABHBIX OI[CHOUHEIX eH B Bartel BaArote (craBKu ayKiuoHa B $ CIITA) 

Y AOOHBII IIPOCMOTP KaTaAora, C cbyHKuHMeH YBeAM4eHMA KapTMHOK 

Bo3MOxKHOCTb BHACTb Pe3yAbTAaTBI TOPrOB Cpa3y WO HX OKOHYAHMEO 

M1 waxoner — 10An30BaHHe AAHHbIM CCPBHCOM COBeEpHIeHHO OeciIAaTHO, HU He HeCeT 3a COOOM 

HMKaKUX AOTIOAHHTCADHBIX pacxOAoB. Bari pacXOAbI IO MOKYIIKe AOTa OYAYT TakHe 2Ke, KaK 

eCAu 6bI TIPMCyTCBOBAAM B AYKIIMOHHOM 3aAc 

: BuumMaHne: 
one HYKHO OyACT 3aperucrpupoBaTEcA AAA y4aCTHA B HarIeM ayKUMOHE Kak MMHMMYM 3a 48 

- -gacos AO ero Hauada. AAgd STOTO BaM HYKHO OyACT BBECTH A@HHBIe Balileii KPeAHTHOM KapTOUKH, 

KOTOPBIe MBI IIPOBeEpUM AAA OMIPeACACHHA KPCAMTHOFO AMMMTa Ha Ball CraBKu. Bara kaprouKa 

He OyAeT aBTOMaTHUeCKH HCHOAb30BaHa AAA YIIAATHI 3a BbIMIpaHHble BaMM AOTHI. 

www.the-saleroom.com/baldwins 



43rd Annual 

New York International 

Numismatic Convention 
America’s Most Prestigious Foreign & Ancient Coin Show 

January 8-12, 2015 

Public Show Hours: NYINC will feature auction presentations: 

Friday, January 9 ° 10AM - 7PM Sunday, January 4 — Monday, January 12. 

Saturday, January 10 ¢ 10AM - 7PM | 
Visit our website, NYINC.info, for a complete 

Sunday, January 11° 1OAM-3PM Schedule of Events, including auction lot viewing, 

auction sessions, educational programs and bourse hours. 
$20 for a three-day pass valid Friday — Sunday . : 
16 and under free with an adult (Check our website 

: : = Bourse Information: 
to print a discount admission coupon) 

Kevin Foley — Convention Chairman 
PO. Box 370650, Milwaukee, WI 53237 

(414) 807-0116 © FAX: (414) 747-9490 
Location: Email: kfoley2@wi.rr.com 

Waldorf Astoria Hotel 

301 Park Avenue | 
(Between 49th and 50th Streets) 

Call (212) 355-3000 and mention rate 
code “NYZ” for our special NYINC room rates 
from $289. (Call early. Limited rooms available 
at these special discounts.) 
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